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Introduction

The statistical tabulations in this volume are based on a Berkeley IGS Poll completed by the Institute of Governmental Studies (IGS) at the University
of California, Berkeley. The poll was administered online in English and Spanish January 23-29, 2021 among 10,357 California registered voters.

The survey was administered by distributing email invitations to stratified random samples of the state’s registered voters. Each email invited voters
to participate in a non-partisan survey conducted by the University and provided a link to the IGS website where the survey was housed. Reminder
emails were distributed to non-responding voters and an opt out link was provided for voters not wishing to participate and not wanting to receive
further email invitations.

Samples of registered voters with email addresses were provided to IGS by Political Data, Inc., a leading supplier of registered voter lists in
California. The email addresses of voters were derived from information contained on the state’s official voter registration rolls. Prior to the
distribution of the emails, the overall sample was stratified by age and gender in an attempt to obtain a proper balance of survey respondents across
all major segments of the registered voter population.

To protect the anonymity of survey respondents, voters’ email addresses and all other personally identifiable information derived from the original
voter listing were purged from the data file and replaced with a unique and anonymous identification number during data processing. Post-
stratification weights were applied to align the sample of the registered voters responding to the survey to population characteristics of the state’s
registered voters.

The sampling error associated with the results from the survey are difficult to calculate precisely due to the effects of sample stratification and the
post-stratification weighting. Nevertheless, it is likely that the results from the overall sample of registered voters are subject to a sampling error of
approximately +/- 2 percentage points at the 95% confidence level.



About the Institute of Governmental Studies

The Institute of Governmental Studies (IGS) is an interdisciplinary organized research unit that pursues a vigorous program of research, education,
publication and public service. A component of the University of California system’s flagship Berkeley campus, IGS is the oldest organized research
unit in the UC system and the oldest public policy research center in the state. 1GS’s co-directors are Professor Eric Schickler and Associate
Professor Cristina Mora.

IGS conducts periodic surveys of public opinion in California on matters of politics and public policy through its Berkeley IGS Poll. The poll, which
is disseminated widely, seeks to provide a broad measure of contemporary public opinion, and to generate data for subsequent scholarly analysis.
The director of the Berkeley IGS Poll is Mark DiCamillo. For a complete listing of stories issued by the Berkeley IGS Poll go to
https://www.igs.berkeley.edu/research/berkeley-igs-poll.




Late January 2021 Berkeley IGS Poll

Table 1: Q37 How would you describe the health threat posed by the coronavirus to the residents in your own local area? (Registered Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Other Bay Other Sacra- San Central Dem Rep NPP Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- South  Area North Joaquin Val- Voter LV
geles pire mento Val- ley
Val- ley (net)
ley
unweighted n 10358.007461.00 2897.00 2218.00 1220.00 780.00 1286.00 536.00 2461.00 420.00 802.00 635.00 1437.00 5717.00 2101.00 1992.00 548.00 4646.00 5712.00 7980.00 2378.00
weighted n 10358.007291.00 3067.00 2703.00 913.00 &826.00 1097.00 478.00 2160.00 404.00 832.00 946.00 1778.00 4771.00 2510.00 2473.00 604.00 4980.00 5378.00 7164.00 3194.00
Much more 0.33 0.34 0.30 0.44 0.29 0.30 0.35 0.31 0.28 0.24 0.22 0.31 0.26 0.45 0.13 0.32 0.25 0.29 0.36 0.32 0.34
serious
S.w. more serious 0.23 0.24 0.22 0.19 0.22 0.22 0.22 0.30 0.29 0.26 0.22 0.23 0.23 0.29 0.15 0.22 0.20 0.23 0.23 0.24 0.21
About the same 0.31 0.30 0.33 0.27 0.34 0.34 0.27 0.24 0.31 0.37 0.38 0.34 0.36 0.22 0.41 0.33 0.41 0.32 0.29 0.30 0.32
S.w. less serious 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.07 0.08 0.06 0.08 0.07 0.06 0.06 0.04 0.11 0.07 0.06 0.07 0.06 0.07 0.05
Much less serious 0.06 0.06 0.08 0.04 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.07 0.06 0.06 0.11 0.06 0.08 0.01 0.18 0.05 0.08 0.07 0.05 0.06 0.07
No opinion 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
More serious 0.56 0.58 0.52 0.63 0.51 0.52 0.58 0.61 0.57 0.50 0.44 0.53 0.49 0.73 0.28 0.54 0.45 0.53 0.59 0.57 0.55
(net)

Less serious (net) 0.13 0.12 0.15 0.10 0.15 0.14 0.15 0.15 0.12 0.14 0.18 0.12 0.15 0.04 0.30 0.12 0.14 0.15 0.11 0.13 0.13

Same/ no opinion 0.31 0.30 0.33 0.27 0.34 0.34 0.28 0.24 0.31 0.37 0.38 0.34 0.36 0.22 0.42 0.33 0.41 0.33 0.29 0.30 0.32




Late January 2021 Berkeley IGS Poll

Table 2: Q37 How would you describe the health threat posed by the coronavirus to the residents in your own local area? (Registered Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity
Total 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65-74 75+ ‘White Black Asian/ Native Latino English- Spanish- Native- Foreign-
Non- Pac Ameri- born born
Hisp. Isl. can domi- domi-
(total) nant nant
unweighted n 10358.00 927.00 780.00 1703.00 1683.00 2664.00 1681.00 920.00 5870.00 618.00 1319.00 225.00 2324.00 1922.00 402.00 8565.00  1775.00
weighted n 10358.00 1182.00 649.00 1784.00 1557.00 2663.00 1633.00 891.00 5417.00 601.00 1408.00 164.00 2757.00 1997.00 760.00 8092.00  2236.00
Much more 0.33 0.37 0.41 0.34 0.31 0.30 0.32 0.31 0.26 0.43 0.32 0.30 0.46 0.43 0.52 0.31 0.40
serious
S.w. more serious 0.23 0.26 0.19 0.21 0.21 0.23 0.27 0.25 0.24 0.22 0.26 0.19 0.21 0.22 0.20 0.24 0.22
About the same 0.31 0.24 0.28 0.31 0.34 0.33 0.29 0.30 0.35 0.25 0.31 0.29 0.23 0.24 0.22 0.32 0.27
S.w. less serious 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.01 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.07 0.05
Much less serious 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.07 0.09 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.07 0.08 0.06 0.16 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.07 0.04
No opinion 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00
More serious 0.56 0.63 0.61 0.56 0.52 0.53 0.59 0.57 0.50 0.65 0.58 0.49 0.67 0.65 0.72 0.54 0.63
(net)
Less serious (net) 0.13 0.12 0.12 0.13 0.14 0.13 0.12 0.13 0.15 0.09 0.12 0.21 0.09 0.10 0.06 0.14 0.10
Same/ no opinion 0.31 0.25 0.28 0.31 0.34 0.34 0.30 0.30 0.35 0.26 0.31 0.29 0.24 0.25 0.22 0.32 0.27

Table 3: Q37 How would you describe the health threat posed by the coronavirus to the residents in your own local area? (Registered Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strongly Sw. Mod- Sw. Strongly No HS Some Bach. Postgrad Less $20- $40- $60- $100- $200k+ Own Rent/Other
con- con- erate lib- lib- HS Grad col- Deg than 39k 59k 99k 199k
serva- serva- eral eral lege $20k
tive tive
unweighted n 10358.00 891.00 1333.00 3160.00 2406.00 2534.00 160.00 864.00 2873.00 3425.00 3013.00 889.00 1084.00 1178.00 2237.00 3026.00 1663.00 5697.00 4661.00
weighted n 10358.00 1250.00 1754.00 3357.00 2082.00 1879.00 303.00 1367.00 4245.00 2340.00 2068.00 1189.00 1380.00 1369.00 2264.00 2563.00 1327.00 5272.00 5086.00
Much more 0.33 0.18 0.20 0.32 0.40 0.48 0.46 0.31 0.33 0.31 0.35 0.42 0.36 0.36 0.32 0.29 0.26 0.29 0.37
serious
S.w. more 0.23 0.11 0.18 0.25 0.29 0.28 0.23 0.24 0.21 0.25 0.26 0.20 0.22 0.23 0.24 0.24 0.25 0.24 0.23
serious
About the 0.31 0.33 0.42 0.32 0.26 0.21 0.18 0.30 0.31 0.33 0.29 0.25 0.29 0.31 0.31 0.32 0.34 0.33 0.28
same
S.w. less 0.06 0.12 0.10 0.07 0.04 0.02 0.09 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.07 0.08 0.07 0.06
serious
Much less 0.06 0.25 0.10 0.04 0.02 0.01 0.04 0.08 0.08 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.06
serious
No opinion 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
More serious 0.56 0.29 0.38 0.57 0.69 0.75 0.69 0.55 0.54 0.56 0.61 0.62 0.59 0.58 0.56 0.54 0.51 0.53 0.60
(net)
Less serious 0.13 0.37 0.20 0.10 0.05 0.03 0.13 0.15 0.15 0.11 0.10 0.12 0.12 0.10 0.12 0.14 0.15 0.14 0.12
(net)
Same/ no 0.31 0.34 0.42 0.32 0.26 0.21 0.18 0.30 0.31 0.33 0.29 0.26 0.30 0.31 0.31 0.32 0.34 0.34 0.28

opinion




Late January 2021 Berkeley IGS Poll

Table 4:

Q37 How would you describe the health threat posed by the coronavirus to the residents in your own local area? (Registered Voters)

Health threat of virus in local area Likelihood of getting vaccinated Vaccination Coronavirus very serious problems
Total Getting No Getting Very S.w. Not Don’t Personal Everyone’s Unable ‘Work Lost Lost Unable Reduced Getting
more change less likely/ likely too/not know choice re- to get in dan- health job to pay hours/wages sick
serious serious al- at all sponsi- medi- gerous insur- for from
ready likely bility cal set- ance neces- virus
did care tings sities
unweighted n 10358.00 6209.00 3040 1084.0 7546.00 1013.00 1462.00 327.00 3171.00  6939.00 2165.00  2208.00 1797.00  2340.00 2047.00 2651.00 4013.00
weighted n 10358.00 5822.00 3171 1335.0 6723.00 1200.00 1967.00 462.00 3852.00 6173.00 2667.00  2745.00 2319.00  2971.00 2776.00  3325.00 4201.00
Much more 0.33 0.59 0 0.0 0.39 0.25 0.17 0.29 0.19 0.41 0.51 0.50 0.48 0.43 0.45 0.43 0.55
serious
S.w. more 0.23 0.41 0 0.0 0.27 0.21 0.11 0.25 0.15 0.28 0.20 0.21 0.20 0.19 0.19 0.18 0.23
serious
About the 0.31 0.00 1 0.0 0.27 0.37 0.40 0.31 0.40 0.25 0.21 0.20 0.22 0.25 0.24 0.26 0.19
same
S.w. less 0.06 0.00 0 0.5 0.05 0.10 0.10 0.04 0.10 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.03
serious
Much less 0.06 0.00 0 0.5 0.02 0.06 0.22 0.09 0.15 0.01 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.01
serious
No opinion 0.00 0.00 0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
More serious 0.56 1.00 0 0.0 0.66 0.47 0.27 0.55 0.34 0.70 0.70 0.71 0.68 0.63 0.64 0.61 0.78
(net)
Less serious 0.13 0.00 0 1.0 0.07 0.16 0.32 0.13 0.26 0.05 0.08 0.09 0.10 0.13 0.12 0.13 0.03
(net)
Same/ no 0.31 0.00 1 0.0 0.27 0.38 0.40 0.32 0.40 0.25 0.21 0.20 0.22 0.25 0.24 0.26 0.19
opinion

Table 5: Q37 How would you describe the health threat posed by the coronavirus to the residents in your own local area? (Registered Voters)

Total Asian/ Pac Isl. Chinese Korean Filipino Japanese Asian Indian Vietnamese All other Asian/
(total) Pac Isl.
unweighted n 10358.00 1319.00 531.00 158.00 288.00 226.00 159.00 172.00 214.00
weighted n 10358.00 1408.00 548.00 198.00 326.00 202.00 170.00 201.00 232.00
Much more 0.33 0.32 0.33 0.34 0.30 0.44 0.27 0.31 0.38
serious
S.w. more 0.23 0.26 0.28 0.24 0.21 0.30 0.30 0.18 0.24
serious
About the 0.31 0.31 0.32 0.26 0.36 0.16 0.30 0.41 0.30
same
S.w. less 0.06 0.06 0.04 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.04 0.03 0.03
serious
Much less 0.06 0.06 0.04 0.09 0.04 0.02 0.09 0.08 0.06
serious
No opinion 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
More serious 0.56 0.58 0.60 0.57 0.51 0.74 0.57 0.48 0.62
(net)
Less serious 0.13 0.12 0.08 0.17 0.12 0.10 0.13 0.11 0.09
(net)
Same/ no 0.31 0.31 0.32 0.26 0.36 0.16 0.30 0.41 0.30
opinion




Late January 2021 Berkeley IGS Poll

Table 6: Q38-1 For each of the following, please indicate the degree to which each is a problem that you or your immediate family expect to face —
or are already facing — as a result of the coronavirus-Getting or getting sick from the coronavirus (Registered Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Other Bay Other Sacra- San Central Dem Rep NPP Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- South  Area North Joaquin Val- Voter LV
geles pire mento Val- ley
Val- ley (net)
ley
unweighted n 10358.007461.00 2897.00 2218.00 1220.00 780.00 1286.00 536.00 2461.00 420.00 802.00 635.00 1437.00 5717.00 2101.00 1992.00 548.00 4646.00 5712.00 7980.00 2378.00
weighted n 10358.007291.00 3067.00 2703.00 913.00 826.00 1097.00 478.00 2160.00 404.00 832.00 946.00 1778.00 4771.00 2510.00 2473.00 604.00 4980.00 5378.00 7164.00 3194.00
Very serious 0.41 0.41 0.39 0.47 0.41 0.38 0.43 0.37 0.37 0.35 0.32 0.41 0.37 0.51 0.24 0.40 0.33 0.38 0.43 0.39 0.45
problem
S.w. serious 0.25 0.25 0.24 0.24 0.24 0.26 0.23 0.27 0.27 0.27 0.25 0.24 0.25 0.27 0.20 0.25 0.25 0.26 0.24 0.27 0.21
problem
Not much of a 0.17 0.16 0.17 0.14 0.18 0.18 0.18 0.18 0.17 0.18 0.18 0.13 0.16 0.11 0.26 0.17 0.20 0.17 0.16 0.17 0.15
problem
Not a problem at 0.15 0.14 0.16 0.12 0.16 0.15 0.14 0.15 0.16 0.16 0.20 0.16 0.18 0.08 0.26 0.16 0.17 0.16 0.14 0.15 0.15
all
Not sure 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.03
No response 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01
Serious (net) 0.65 0.67 0.63 0.71 0.65 0.64 0.66 0.65 0.63 0.62 0.57 0.65 0.61 0.78 0.44 0.65 0.59 0.64 0.67 0.65 0.66
Not a problem 0.31 0.31 0.33 0.26 0.34 0.33 0.32 0.33 0.34 0.35 0.39 0.29 0.33 0.19 0.52 0.32 0.37 0.33 0.30 0.32 0.30
(net)
Not sure/ no 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04
response

Table 7: Q38-1 For each of the following, please indicate the degree to which each is a problem that you or your immediate family expect to face —
or are already facing — as a result of the coronavirus-Getting or getting sick from the coronavirus (Registered Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity
Total 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65-74 75+ ‘White Black Asian/ Native Latino English- Spanish- Native- Foreign-
Non- Pac Ameri- born born
Hisp. Isl. can domi- domi-
(total) nant nant

unweighted n 10358.00 927.00 780.00 1703.00 1683.00 2664.00 1681.00 920.00 5870.00 618.00 1319.00 225.00 2324.00 1922.00 402.00 8565.00  1775.00
weighted n 10358.00 1182.00 649.00 1784.00 1557.00 2663.00 1633.00 891.00 5417.00 601.00 1408.00 164.00 2757.00 1997.00 760.00 8092.00  2236.00
Very serious 0.41 0.45 0.47 0.40 0.37 0.39 0.43 0.39 0.31 0.47 0.40 0.43 0.60 0.54 0.75 0.37 0.54
problem
S.w. serious 0.25 0.23 0.24 0.26 0.24 0.24 0.27 0.25 0.28 0.24 0.26 0.14 0.19 0.20 0.16 0.26 0.20
problem
Not much of a 0.17 0.14 0.14 0.14 0.17 0.18 0.17 0.19 0.21 0.09 0.16 0.13 0.09 0.12 0.02 0.18 0.12
problem
Not a problem at 0.15 0.13 0.14 0.17 0.17 0.16 0.11 0.12 0.17 0.19 0.14 0.20 0.09 0.11 0.03 0.16 0.10
all
Not sure 0.03 0.04 0.01 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.11 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.03
No response 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01
Serious (net) 0.65 0.68 0.71 0.66 0.61 0.63 0.70 0.64 0.59 0.70 0.66 0.57 0.79 0.74 0.91 0.63 0.74
Not a problem 0.31 0.27 0.28 0.31 0.35 0.34 0.28 0.31 0.39 0.27 0.30 0.33 0.18 0.23 0.05 0.34 0.22
(net)
Not sure/ no 0.03 0.05 0.01 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.05 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.11 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04
response




Late January 2021 Berkeley IGS Poll

Table 8: Q38-1 For each of the following, please indicate the degree to which each is a problem that you or your immediate family expect to face —
or are already facing — as a result of the coronavirus-Getting or getting sick from the coronavirus (Registered Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strongly Sw. Mod- Sw. Strongly No HS Some Bach. Postgrad Less $20- $40- $60- $100- $200k+ Own Rent/Other
con- con- erate lib- lib- HS Grad col- Deg than 39k 59k 99k 199k
serva- serva- eral eral lege $20k
tive tive
unweighted n 10358.00 891.00 1333.00 3160.00 2406.00 2534.00 160.00 864.00 2873.00 3425.00 3013.00 889.00 1084.00 1178.00 2237.00 3026.00 1663.00 5697.00 4661.00
weighted n 10358.00 1250.00 1754.00 3357.00 2082.00 1879.00 303.00 1367.00 4245.00 2340.00 2068.00 1189.00 1380.00 1369.00 2264.00 2563.00 1327.00 5272.00 5086.00
Very serious 0.41 0.26 0.29 0.45 0.47 0.46 0.72 0.47 0.41 0.36 0.36 0.58 0.51 0.48 0.39 0.32 0.27 0.35 0.46
problem
S.w. serious 0.25 0.17 0.26 0.23 0.27 0.31 0.13 0.21 0.23 0.29 0.30 0.17 0.22 0.23 0.27 0.28 0.29 0.27 0.23
problem
Not much of 0.17 0.25 0.22 0.15 0.14 0.12 0.03 0.12 0.17 0.18 0.18 0.09 0.12 0.15 0.17 0.20 0.22 0.19 0.14
a problem
Not a 0.15 0.28 0.20 0.14 0.09 0.09 0.08 0.16 0.15 0.15 0.14 0.10 0.11 0.11 0.16 0.18 0.20 0.17 0.13
problem at
%Tli)t sure 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.03
No response 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01
Serious (net) 0.65 0.43 0.55 0.68 0.74 0.77 0.86 0.68 0.64 0.65 0.66 0.75 0.73 0.71 0.66 0.60 0.56 0.62 0.69
Not a 0.31 0.53 0.42 0.29 0.23 0.21 0.11 0.28 0.32 0.33 0.32 0.19 0.23 0.26 0.32 0.38 0.42 0.36 0.27
problem
(net)
Not sure/ no 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.04

response




Late January 2021 Berkeley IGS Poll

Table 9: Q38-1 For each of the following, please indicate the degree to which each is a problem that you or your immediate family expect to face —
or are already facing — as a result of the coronavirus-Getting or getting sick from the coronavirus (Registered Voters)

Health threat of virus in local area Likelihood of getting vaccinated Vaccination Coronavirus — very serious problems
Total Getting No Getting Very S.w. Not Don’t Personal Everyone’s Unable ‘Work Lost Lost Unable Reduced Getting
more change less likely / likely too/not know choice re- to get in dan- health job to pay hours/wages sick
serious serious al- at all sponsi- medi- gerous insur- for from
ready likely bility cal set- ance neces- virus
did care tings sities
unweighted n 10358.00 6209.00  3040.00 1084.00 7546.00 1013.00 1462.00 327.00 3171.00  6939.00 2165.00  2208.00 1797.00  2340.00 2047.00  2651.00 4013
weighted n 10358.00 5822.00 3171.00 1335.00 6723.00 1200.00 1967.00 462.00 3852.00 6173.00 2667.00 2745.00 2319.00 2971.00 2776.00  3325.00 4201
Very serious 0.41 0.56 0.25 0.11 0.45 0.36 0.26 0.41 0.29 0.48 0.75 0.74 0.73 0.66 0.69 0.63 1
problem
S.w. serious 0.25 0.26 0.28 0.12 0.28 0.28 0.14 0.18 0.20 0.28 0.14 0.14 0.14 0.16 0.15 0.17 0
problem
Not much of 0.17 0.09 0.25 0.30 0.15 0.18 0.22 0.13 0.23 0.13 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.08 0.06 0.08 0
a problem
Not a 0.15 0.06 0.18 0.43 0.10 0.15 0.34 0.13 0.25 0.09 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.09 0.08 0.10 0
problem at
%T]l)t sure 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.14 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0
No response 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
Serious (net) 0.65 0.82 0.53 0.23 0.73 0.65 0.41 0.59 0.49 0.76 0.88 0.89 0.86 0.82 0.84 0.80 1
Not a 0.31 0.15 0.44 0.72 0.24 0.33 0.56 0.26 0.48 0.22 0.10 0.10 0.12 0.17 0.14 0.18 0
problem
(net)
Not sure/ no 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.05 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.15 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.02 0

response

Table 10: Q38-1 For each of the following, please indicate the degree to which each is a problem that you or your immediate family expect to face —
or are already facing — as a result of the coronavirus-Getting or getting sick from the coronavirus (Registered Voters)

Total Asian/ Pac Isl. Chinese Korean Filipino Japanese Asian Indian Vietnamese All other Asian/
(total) Pac Isl.

unweighted n 10358.00 1319.00 531.00 158.00 288.00 226.00 159.00 172.00 214.00
weighted n 10358.00 1408.00 548.00 198.00 326.00 202.00 170.00 201.00 232.00
Very serious 0.41 0.40 0.37 0.31 0.53 0.45 0.25 0.42 0.40
problem
S.w. serious 0.25 0.26 0.25 0.27 0.21 0.20 0.38 0.28 0.21
problem
Not much of 0.17 0.16 0.18 0.23 0.08 0.18 0.20 0.14 0.20
a problem
Not a 0.15 0.14 0.15 0.13 0.16 0.09 0.14 0.11 0.13
problem at
z&li_)t sure 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.02 0.06 0.02 0.03 0.05
No response 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.00
Serious (net) 0.65 0.66 0.62 0.59 0.74 0.66 0.62 0.70 0.61
Not a 0.31 0.30 0.33 0.36 0.25 0.28 0.34 0.25 0.33
problem
(net)
Not sure/ no 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.02 0.07 0.03 0.05 0.06

response




Late January 2021 Berkeley IGS Poll

Table 11: Q38-2 For each of the following, please indicate the degree to which each is a problem that you or your immediate family expect to face —
or are already facing — as a result of the coronavirus.-Not being able to pay for basic necessities (i.e., food, medication, rent/mortgage) (Registered
Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Other Bay Other Sacra- San Central Dem Rep NPP Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- South  Area North Joaquin Val- Voter LV
geles pire mento Val- ley
Val- ley (net)
ley
unweighted n 10358.007461.00 2897.00 2218.00 1220.00 780.00 1286.00 536.00 2461.00 420.00 802.00 635.00 1437.00 5717.00 2101.00 1992.00 548.00 4646.00 5712.00 7980.00 2378.00
weighted n 10358.007291.00 3067.00 2703.00 913.00 826.00 1097.00 478.00 2160.00 404.00 832.00 946.00 1778.00 4771.00 2510.00 2473.00 604.00 4980.00 5378.00 7164.00 3194.00
Very serious 0.27 0.27 0.26 0.35 0.26 0.24 0.30 0.27 0.21 0.17 0.16 0.30 0.24 0.29 0.21 0.28 0.29 0.26 0.28 0.22 0.38
problem
S.w. serious 0.13 0.12 0.15 0.13 0.11 0.15 0.12 0.12 0.11 0.16 0.15 0.18 0.16 0.13 0.15 0.12 0.14 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.13
problem
Not much of a 0.19 0.19 0.18 0.19 0.19 0.24 0.20 0.18 0.17 0.19 0.18 0.17 0.17 0.17 0.20 0.20 0.23 0.19 0.19 0.20 0.17
problem
Not a problem at 0.39 0.39 0.38 0.29 0.43 0.37 0.36 0.41 0.50 0.47 0.48 0.31 0.39 0.39 0.41 0.37 0.33 0.40 0.37 0.44 0.27
all
Not sure 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.03
No response 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01
Serious (net) 0.40 0.40 0.41 0.49 0.37 0.39 0.42 0.39 0.31 0.33 0.31 0.48 0.40 0.42 0.36 0.40 0.43 0.39 0.41 0.35 0.52
Not a problem 0.58 0.58 0.56 0.48 0.62 0.61 0.55 0.59 0.66 0.66 0.66 0.48 0.56 0.56 0.61 0.57 0.55 0.59 0.56 0.64 0.44
(net)
Not sure/ no 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.04
response




Late January 2021 Berkeley IGS Poll

Table 12: Q38-2 For each of the following, please indicate the degree to which each is a problem that you or your immediate family expect to face —
or are already facing — as a result of the coronavirus.-Not being able to pay for basic necessities (i.e., food, medication, rent/mortgage) (Registered
Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity
Total 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65-74 75+ White Black Asian/ Native Latino English- Spanish- Native- Foreign-
Non- Pac Ameri- born born
Hisp. Isl. can domi- domi-
(total) nant nant

unweighted n 10358.00 927.00 780.00 1703.00 1683.00 2664.00 1681.00 920.00 5870.00 618.00 1319.00 225.00 2324.00 1922.00 402.00 8565.00  1775.00
weighted n 10358.00 1182.00 649.00 1784.00 1557.00 2663.00 1633.00 891.00 5417.00 601.00 1408.00 164.00 2757.00 1997.00 760.00 8092.00  2236.00
Very serious 0.27 0.33 0.34 0.32 0.31 0.26 0.18 0.13 0.15 0.36 0.24 0.33 0.50 0.38 0.80 0.22 0.44
problem
S.w. serious 0.13 0.14 0.16 0.14 0.11 0.15 0.12 0.10 0.12 0.12 0.14 0.21 0.16 0.18 0.10 0.13 0.12
problem
Not much of a 0.19 0.19 0.19 0.17 0.18 0.19 0.21 0.18 0.21 0.19 0.20 0.18 0.15 0.19 0.05 0.19 0.17
problem
Not a problem at 0.39 0.28 0.30 0.35 0.37 0.38 0.47 0.56 0.51 0.32 0.38 0.25 0.17 0.22 0.03 0.43 0.24
all
Not sure 0.02 0.05 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.02
No response 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.01
Serious (net) 0.40 0.47 0.49 0.45 0.42 0.42 0.30 0.23 0.27 0.48 0.38 0.54 0.65 0.56 0.90 0.36 0.56
Not a problem 0.58 0.48 0.49 0.53 0.55 0.57 0.68 0.74 0.72 0.51 0.58 0.43 0.32 0.41 0.08 0.62 0.41
(net)
Not sure/ no 0.02 0.05 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03
response




Late January 2021 Berkeley IGS Poll

Table 13: Q38-2 For each of the following, please indicate the degree to which each is a problem that you or your immediate family expect to face —
or are already facing — as a result of the coronavirus.-Not being able to pay for basic necessities (i.e., food, medication, rent/mortgage) (Registered

Voters)
Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strongly Sw. Mod- Sw. Strongly No HS Some Bach. Postgrad Less $20- $40- $60- $100- $200k+ Own Rent/Other
con- con- erate lib- lib- HS Grad col- Deg than 39k 59k 99k 199k
serva- serva- eral eral lege $20k
tive tive

unweighted n 10358.00 891.00 1333.00 3160.00 2406.00 2534.00 160.00 864.00 2873.00 3425.00 3013.00 889.00 1084.00 1178.00 2237.00 3026.00 1663.00 5697.00 4661.00
weighted n 10358.00 1250.00 1754.00 3357.00 2082.00 1879.00 303.00 1367.00 4245.00 2340.00 2068.00 1189.00 1380.00 1369.00 2264.00 2563.00 1327.00 5272.00 5086.00
Very serious 0.27 0.29 0.25 0.31 0.25 0.21 0.65 0.35 0.33 0.18 0.13 0.50 0.47 0.38 0.23 0.14 0.06 0.17 0.37
problem
S.w. serious 0.13 0.12 0.14 0.13 0.12 0.14 0.10 0.15 0.14 0.14 0.09 0.18 0.17 0.15 0.15 0.10 0.06 0.12 0.15
problem
Not much of 0.19 0.18 0.21 0.16 0.21 0.20 0.08 0.21 0.18 0.19 0.21 0.13 0.15 0.19 0.22 0.21 0.17 0.20 0.18
a problem
Not a 0.39 0.37 0.37 0.37 0.41 0.43 0.15 0.25 0.32 0.47 0.56 0.14 0.19 0.26 0.37 0.53 0.70 0.50 0.27
problem at
all
Not sure 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.05 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.03
No response 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01
Serious (net) 0.40 0.42 0.39 0.45 0.37 0.35 0.75 0.50 0.48 0.32 0.22 0.68 0.64 0.53 0.39 0.24 0.12 0.29 0.52
Not a 0.58 0.56 0.58 0.52 0.62 0.63 0.22 0.46 0.50 0.66 0.77 0.27 0.34 0.44 0.59 0.75 0.87 0.70 0.45
problem
(net)
Not sure/ no 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.05 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.03

response




Late January 2021 Berkeley IGS Poll

Table 14: Q38-2 For each of the following, please indicate the degree to which each is a problem that you or your immediate family expect to face —
or are already facing — as a result of the coronavirus.-Not being able to pay for basic necessities (i.e., food, medication, rent/mortgage) (Registered

Voters)

Health threat of virus in local area Likelihood of getting vaccinated Vaccination Coronavirus — very serious problems
Total Getting No Getting Very S.w. Not Don’t Personal Everyone’s Unable ‘Work Lost Lost Unable Reduced Getting
more change less likely/ likely too/not know choice re- to get in dan- health job to pay hours/wages sick
serious serious al- at all sponsi- medi- gerous insur- for from
ready likely bility cal set- ance neces- virus
did care tings sities
unweighted n 10358.00 6209.00 3040.00 1084.00 7546.00 1013.00 1462.00 327.00 3171.00 6939.00 2165.00 2208.00 1797.00 2340.00 2047 2651.00 4013.00
weighted n 10358.00 5822.00 3171.00 1335.00 6723.00 1200.00 1967.00 462.00 3852.00 6173.00 2667.00 2745.00 2319.00 2971.00 2776 3325.00 4201.00
Very serious 0.27 0.30 0.21 0.26 0.22 0.32 0.36 0.38 0.30 0.24 0.69 0.68 0.77 0.74 1 0.69 0.46
problem
S.w. serious 0.13 0.14 0.13 0.13 0.12 0.16 0.14 0.13 0.14 0.13 0.14 0.15 0.13 0.14 0 0.17 0.15
problem
Not much of 0.19 0.18 0.20 0.18 0.19 0.20 0.18 0.21 0.19 0.18 0.09 0.08 0.06 0.07 0 0.08 0.15
a problem
Not a 0.39 0.35 0.44 0.41 0.45 0.28 0.30 0.17 0.35 0.43 0.07 0.08 0.03 0.04 0 0.05 0.23
problem at
ilillclm sure 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.10 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0 0.00 0.01
No response 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00
Serious (net) 0.40 0.44 0.33 0.38 0.35 0.49 0.50 0.51 0.44 0.37 0.84 0.83 0.90 0.88 1 0.86 0.61
Not a 0.58 0.54 0.64 0.59 0.64 0.49 0.47 0.38 0.54 0.61 0.16 0.16 0.09 0.11 0 0.13 0.39
problem
(net)
Not sure/ no 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.11 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0 0.01 0.01
response

10



Late January 2021 Berkeley IGS Poll

Table 15: Q38-2 For each of the following, please indicate the degree to which each is a problem that you or your immediate family expect to face —
or are already facing — as a result of the coronavirus.-Not being able to pay for basic necessities (i.e., food, medication, rent/mortgage) (Registered
Voters)

Total Asian/ Pac Isl. Chinese Korean Filipino Japanese Asian Indian Vietnamese All other Asian/
(total) Pac Isl.

unweighted n 10358.00 1319.00 531.00 158.00 288.00 226.00 159.00 172.00 214.00
weighted n 10358.00 1408.00 548.00 198.00 326.00 202.00 170.00 201.00 232.00
Very serious 0.27 0.24 0.25 0.22 0.33 0.25 0.13 0.34 0.36
problem
S.w. serious 0.13 0.14 0.12 0.23 0.16 0.05 0.07 0.18 0.13
problem
Not much of 0.19 0.20 0.18 0.21 0.16 0.20 0.19 0.24 0.17
a problem
Not a 0.39 0.38 0.41 0.29 0.33 0.45 0.52 0.19 0.27
problem at
all
Not sure 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.04 0.07 0.02 0.05
No response 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.00
Serious (net) 0.40 0.38 0.37 0.46 0.49 0.30 0.20 0.52 0.50
Not a 0.58 0.58 0.59 0.50 0.49 0.66 0.71 0.44 0.45
problem
(net)
Not sure/ no 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.05 0.09 0.05 0.06
response

Table 16: Q38-3 For each of the following, please indicate the degree to which each is a problem that you or your immediate family expect to face —
or are already facing — as a result of the coronavirus.-Not being able to get medical care (Registered Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Other Bay Other Sacra- San Central Dem Rep NPP Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- South  Area North Joaquin Val- Voter LV
geles pire mento Val- ley
Val- ley (net)
ley
unweighted n 10358.007461.00 2897.00 2218.00 1220.00 780.00 1286.00 536.00 2461.00 420.00 802.00 635.00 1437.00 5717.00 2101.00 1992.00 548.00 4646.00 5712.00 7980.00 2378.00
weighted n 10358.007291.00 3067.00 2703.00 913.00 826.00 1097.00 478.00 2160.00 404.00 832.00 946.00 1778.00 4771.00 2510.00 2473.00 604.00 4980.00 5378.00 7164.00 3194.00
Very serious 0.26 0.26 0.25 0.33 0.25 0.23 0.28 0.25 0.20 0.19 0.17 0.30 0.24 0.29 0.19 0.27 0.29 0.24 0.27 0.22 0.34
problem
S.w. serious 0.19 0.18 0.20 0.19 0.17 0.19 0.21 0.17 0.16 0.26 0.18 0.20 0.19 0.19 0.18 0.17 0.23 0.19 0.18 0.18 0.19
problem
Not much of a 0.21 0.21 0.22 0.21 0.21 0.20 0.21 0.21 0.22 0.25 0.22 0.21 0.21 0.21 0.23 0.21 0.20 0.23 0.20 0.23 0.18
problem
Not a problem at 0.31 0.31 0.29 0.24 0.36 0.35 0.27 0.34 0.38 0.28 0.38 0.24 0.31 0.28 0.37 0.31 0.27 0.31 0.31 0.34 0.24
all
Not sure 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.04
No response 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01
Serious (net) 0.44 0.44 0.45 0.51 0.42 0.43 0.49 0.42 0.37 0.44 0.35 0.50 0.43 0.48 0.37 0.44 0.51 0.43 0.45 0.41 0.53
Not a problem 0.52 0.53 0.51 0.44 0.57 0.55 0.48 0.56 0.60 0.52 0.60 0.46 0.52 0.49 0.60 0.51 0.47 0.54 0.51 0.57 0.42
(net)
Not sure/ no 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.05
response

11
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Table 17: Q38-3 For each of the following, please indicate the degree to which each is a problem that you or your immediate family expect to face —
or are already facing — as a result of the coronavirus.-Not being able to get medical care (Registered Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity
Total 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65-74 754 White Black Asian/ Native Latino English- Spanish- Native- Foreign-
Non- Pac Ameri- born born
Hisp. Isl. can domi- domi-
(total) nant nant

unweighted n 10358.00 927.00 780.00 1703.00 1683.00 2664.00 1681.00 920.00 5870.00 618.00 1319.00 225.00 2324.00 1922.00 402.00 8565.00  1775.00
weighted n 10358.00 1182.00 649.00 1784.00 1557.00 2663.00 1633.00 891.00 5417.00 601.00 1408.00 164.00 2757.00 1997.00 760.00 8092.00  2236.00
Very serious 0.26 0.29 0.32 0.27 0.29 0.27 0.20 0.15 0.15 0.27 0.25 0.38 0.46 0.35 0.74 0.21 0.44
problem
S.w. serious 0.19 0.20 0.17 0.19 0.16 0.18 0.22 0.17 0.19 0.16 0.19 0.23 0.19 0.19 0.18 0.19 0.18
problem
Not much of a 0.21 0.19 0.21 0.23 0.19 0.22 0.23 0.22 0.25 0.20 0.20 0.14 0.16 0.20 0.03 0.23 0.15
problem
Not a problem at 0.31 0.25 0.27 0.29 0.33 0.30 0.33 0.41 0.38 0.33 0.30 0.24 0.16 0.22 0.02 0.34 0.19
all
Not sure 0.03 0.06 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.06 0.00 0.03 0.04 0.01 0.03 0.04
No response 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00
Serious (net) 0.44 0.49 0.49 0.46 0.45 0.45 0.42 0.33 0.34 0.43 0.44 0.61 0.65 0.54 0.93 0.40 0.61
Not a problem 0.52 0.44 0.47 0.51 0.52 0.52 0.56 0.63 0.63 0.53 0.50 0.38 0.32 0.42 0.05 0.57 0.34
(net)
Not sure/ no 0.04 0.07 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.06 0.00 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.04
response

12
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Table 18: Q38-3 For each of the following, please indicate the degree to which each is a problem that you or your immediate family expect to face —
or are already facing — as a result of the coronavirus.-Not being able to get medical care (Registered Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strongly Sw. Mod- Sw. Strongly No HS Some Bach. Postgrad Less $20- $40- $60- $100- $200k+ Own Rent/Other
con- con- erate lib- lib- HS Grad col- Deg than 39k 59k 99k 199k
serva- serva- eral eral lege $20k
tive tive
unweighted n 10358.00 891.00 1333.00 3160.00 2406.00 2534.00 160.00 864.00 2873.00 3425.00 3013.00 889.00 1084.00 1178.00 2237.00 3026.00 1663.00 5697.00 4661.00
weighted n 10358.00 1250.00 1754.00 3357.00 2082.00 1879.00 303.00 1367.00 4245.00 2340.00 2068.00 1189.00 1380.00 1369.00 2264.00 2563.00 1327.00 5272.00 5086.00
Very serious 0.26 0.24 0.22 0.29 0.24 0.25 0.56 0.35 0.28 0.21 0.17 0.46 0.38 0.36 0.24 0.15 0.10 0.19 0.32
problem
S.w. serious 0.19 0.16 0.20 0.17 0.21 0.19 0.15 0.18 0.20 0.18 0.16 0.19 0.21 0.19 0.21 0.17 0.14 0.19 0.19
problem
Not much of 0.21 0.21 0.22 0.20 0.22 0.23 0.14 0.18 0.21 0.23 0.23 0.16 0.20 0.19 0.23 0.25 0.22 0.22 0.20
a problem
Not a 0.31 0.36 0.33 0.28 0.31 0.31 0.13 0.24 0.27 0.35 0.40 0.13 0.18 0.22 0.30 0.41 0.51 0.37 0.24
problem at
%Tli)t sure 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.07 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.04
No response 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01
Serious (net) 0.44 0.40 0.42 0.47 0.45 0.44 0.70 0.53 0.48 0.39 0.34 0.64 0.58 0.55 0.45 0.32 0.24 0.38 0.51
Not a 0.52 0.57 0.55 0.48 0.52 0.53 0.27 0.42 0.49 0.58 0.63 0.28 0.38 0.41 0.53 0.67 0.73 0.60 0.44
problem
(net)
Not sure/ no 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.07 0.04 0.05 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.05

response
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Table 19: Q38-3 For each of the following, please indicate the degree to which each is a problem that you or your immediate family expect to face —
or are already facing — as a result of the coronavirus.-Not being able to get medical care (Registered Voters)

Health threat of virus in local area Likelihood of getting vaccinated Vaccination Coronavirus — very serious problems
Total Getting No Getting Very S.w. Not Don’t Personal Everyone’s Unable ‘Work Lost Lost Unable Reduced Getting
more change less likely / likely too/not know choice re- to get in dan- health job to pay hours/wages sick
serious serious al- at all sponsi- medi- gerous insur- for from
ready likely bility cal set- ance neces- virus
did care tings sities
unweighted n 10358.00 6209.00  3040.00 1084.00 7546.00 1013.00 1462.00 327.00 3171.00  6939.00 2165 2208.00 1797.00  2340.00 2047.00  2651.00  4013.00
weighted n 10358.00 5822.00 3171.00 1335.00 6723.00 1200.00 1967.00 462.00 3852.00 6173.00 2667 2745.00 2319.00 2971.00 2776.00  3325.00  4201.00
Very serious 0.26 0.32 0.18 0.17 0.25 0.26 0.27 0.32 0.24 0.26 1 0.61 0.78 0.61 0.67 0.56 0.47
problem
S.w. serious 0.19 0.20 0.18 0.15 0.19 0.20 0.17 0.14 0.17 0.20 0 0.18 0.13 0.17 0.17 0.18 0.21
problem
Not much of 0.21 0.20 0.25 0.21 0.22 0.24 0.21 0.16 0.22 0.22 0 0.11 0.06 0.11 0.09 0.13 0.15
a problem
Not a 0.31 0.25 0.36 0.44 0.32 0.26 0.32 0.21 0.33 0.30 0 0.09 0.03 0.09 0.06 0.11 0.15
problem at
%T]l)t sure 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.16 0.03 0.03 0 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02
No response 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Serious (net) 0.44 0.52 0.35 0.32 0.44 0.47 0.44 0.46 0.42 0.45 1 0.79 0.91 0.78 0.83 0.75 0.68
Not a 0.52 0.45 0.61 0.65 0.53 0.50 0.53 0.37 0.55 0.52 0 0.20 0.08 0.21 0.15 0.24 0.30
problem
(net)
Not sure/ no 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.17 0.03 0.03 0 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02

response

Table 20: Q38-3 For each of the following, please indicate the degree to which each is a problem that you or your immediate family expect to face —
or are already facing — as a result of the coronavirus.-Not being able to get medical care (Registered Voters)

Total Asian/ Pac Isl. Chinese Korean Filipino Japanese Asian Indian Vietnamese All other Asian/
(total) Pac Isl.

unweighted n 10358.00 1319.00 531.00 158.00 288.00 226.00 159.00 172.00 214.00
weighted n 10358.00 1408.00 548.00 198.00 326.00 202.00 170.00 201.00 232.00
Very serious 0.26 0.25 0.25 0.29 0.27 0.27 0.13 0.31 0.28
problem
S.w. serious 0.19 0.19 0.17 0.19 0.22 0.14 0.19 0.20 0.17
problem
Not much of 0.21 0.20 0.20 0.17 0.20 0.19 0.22 0.19 0.17
a problem
Not a 0.31 0.30 0.31 0.28 0.31 0.31 0.38 0.22 0.28
problem at
%Il«gt sure 0.03 0.06 0.08 0.06 0.01 0.09 0.06 0.05 0.10
No response 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.00
Serious (net) 0.44 0.44 0.42 0.48 0.48 0.41 0.32 0.51 0.45
Not a 0.52 0.50 0.50 0.45 0.51 0.50 0.60 0.41 0.45
problem
(net)
Not sure/ no 0.04 0.06 0.08 0.07 0.01 0.09 0.08 0.07 0.10

response
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Table 21: Q38-4 For each of the following, please indicate the degree to which each is a problem that you or your immediate family expect to face —
or are already facing — as a result of the coronavirus.-Losing my job (Registered Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Other Bay Other Sacra- San Central Dem Rep NPP Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- South  Area North Joaquin Val- Voter LV
geles pire mento Val- ley
Val- ley (net)
ley
unweighted n 10358.007461.00 2897.00 2218.00 1220.00 780.00 1286.00 536.00 2461.00 420.00 802.00 635.00 1437.00 5717.00 2101.00 1992.00 548.00 4646.00 5712.00 7980.00 2378.00
weighted n 10358.007291.00 3067.00 2703.00 913.00 826.00 1097.00 478.00 2160.00 404.00 832.00 946.00 1778.00 4771.00 2510.00 2473.00 604.00 4980.00 5378.00 7164.00 3194.00
Very serious 0.29 0.29 0.27 0.37 0.27 0.27 0.29 0.28 0.24 0.19 0.20 0.32 0.26 0.30 0.23 0.33 0.26 0.28 0.29 0.24 0.40
problem
S.w. serious 0.11 0.12 0.10 0.13 0.12 0.13 0.11 0.12 0.10 0.11 0.09 0.08 0.08 0.11 0.12 0.10 0.12 0.11 0.11 0.12 0.10
problem
Not much of a 0.15 0.14 0.16 0.14 0.14 0.16 0.14 0.13 0.15 0.20 0.16 0.17 0.17 0.15 0.13 0.14 0.19 0.15 0.14 0.16 0.13
problem
Not a problem at 0.41 0.40 0.42 0.31 0.44 0.43 0.42 0.43 0.47 0.46 0.49 0.37 0.43 0.40 0.46 0.38 0.37 0.41 0.40 0.45 0.30
all
Not sure 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.05
No response 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01
Serious (net) 0.40 0.41 0.37 0.50 0.39 0.39 0.40 0.40 0.34 0.30 0.29 0.40 0.35 0.41 0.35 0.43 0.38 0.39 0.41 0.35 0.50
Not a problem 0.56 0.55 0.58 0.44 0.58 0.59 0.56 0.55 0.62 0.66 0.65 0.54 0.59 0.55 0.59 0.53 0.56 0.56 0.55 0.61 0.43
(net)
Not sure/ no 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.06

response

Table 22: Q38-4 For each of the following, please indicate the degree to which each is a problem that you or your immediate family expect to face —
or are already facing — as a result of the coronavirus.-Losing my job (Registered Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity
Total 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65-74 75+ ‘White Black Asian/ Native Latino English- Spanish- Native- Foreign-
Non- Pac Ameri- born born
Hisp. Isl. can domi- domi-
(total) nant nant

unweighted n 10358.00 927.00 780.00 1703.00 1683.00 2664.00 1681.00 920.00 5870.00 618.00 1319.00 225.00 2324.00 1922.00 402.00 8565.00  1775.00
weighted n 10358.00 1182.00 649.00 1784.00 1557.00 2663.00 1633.00 891.00 5417.00 601.00 1408.00 164.00 2757.00 1997.00 760.00 8092.00  2236.00
Very serious 0.29 0.37 0.36 0.30 0.33 0.31 0.19 0.13 0.18 0.33 0.28 0.31 0.50 0.39 0.79 0.24 0.46
problem
S.w. serious 0.11 0.12 0.13 0.15 0.11 0.12 0.10 0.04 0.10 0.11 0.11 0.12 0.13 0.14 0.11 0.11 0.12
problem
Not much of a 0.15 0.14 0.18 0.17 0.17 0.16 0.13 0.06 0.16 0.16 0.16 0.11 0.13 0.16 0.04 0.15 0.13
problem
Not a problem at 0.41 0.29 0.30 0.34 0.36 0.37 0.55 0.70 0.53 0.37 0.38 0.43 0.19 0.26 0.02 0.45 0.24
all
Not sure 0.04 0.08 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.06 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.01 0.04 0.04
No response 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.01
Serious (net) 0.40 0.48 0.49 0.45 0.44 0.43 0.28 0.17 0.28 0.44 0.39 0.43 0.63 0.53 0.90 0.35 0.58
Not a problem 0.56 0.43 0.48 0.51 0.52 0.53 0.67 0.77 0.68 0.52 0.54 0.54 0.32 0.42 0.07 0.61 0.37
(net)
Not sure/ no 0.05 0.09 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.04 0.03 0.07 0.03 0.05 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.04

response
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Table 23: Q38-4 For each of the following, please indicate the degree to which each is a problem that you or your immediate family expect to face —
or are already facing — as a result of the coronavirus.-Losing my job (Registered Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strongly Sw. Mod- Sw. Strongly No HS Some Bach. Postgrad Less $20- $40- $60- $100- $200k+ Own Rent/Other
con- con- erate lib- lib- HS Grad col- Deg than 39k 59k 99k 199k
serva- serva- eral eral lege $20k
tive tive
unweighted n 10358.00 891.00 1333.00 3160.00 2406.00 2534.00 160.00 864.00 2873.00 3425.00 3013.00 889.00 1084.00 1178.00 2237.00 3026.00 1663.00 5697.00 4661.00
weighted n 10358.00 1250.00 1754.00 3357.00 2082.00 1879.00 303.00 1367.00 4245.00 2340.00 2068.00 1189.00 1380.00 1369.00 2264.00 2563.00 1327.00 5272.00 5086.00
Very serious 0.29 0.31 0.28 0.31 0.28 0.24 0.66 0.36 0.34 0.22 0.16 0.54 0.43 0.37 0.25 0.19 0.11 0.19 0.38
problem
S.w. serious 0.11 0.09 0.12 0.12 0.10 0.12 0.09 0.10 0.12 0.12 0.09 0.09 0.14 0.12 0.14 0.09 0.08 0.10 0.12
problem
Not much of 0.15 0.13 0.15 0.13 0.16 0.17 0.04 0.13 0.14 0.17 0.17 0.08 0.13 0.12 0.17 0.17 0.17 0.15 0.14
a problem
Not a 0.41 0.41 0.40 0.39 0.42 0.43 0.18 0.33 0.36 0.45 0.55 0.18 0.25 0.34 0.41 0.52 0.62 0.52 0.30
problem at
%Tli)t sure 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.07 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.09 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.05
No response 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01
Serious (net) 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.43 0.38 0.36 0.75 0.47 0.46 0.35 0.25 0.64 0.57 0.49 0.39 0.28 0.19 0.30 0.51
Not a 0.56 0.55 0.56 0.52 0.58 0.60 0.21 0.46 0.50 0.62 0.72 0.27 0.38 0.46 0.58 0.69 0.79 0.67 0.44
problem
(net)
Not sure/ no 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.07 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.10 0.06 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.06

response
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Table 24: Q38-4 For each of the following, please indicate the degree to which each is a problem that you

or are already facing — as a result of the coronavirus.-Losing my job (Registered Voters)

or your immediate family expect to face —

Health threat of virus in local area Likelihood of getting vaccinated Vaccination Coronavirus — very serious problems
Total Getting No Getting Very S.w. Not Don’t Personal Everyone’s Unable ‘Work Lost Lost Unable Reduced Getting
more change less likely / likely too/not know choice re- to get in dan- health job to pay hours/wages sick
serious serious al- at all sponsi- medi- gerous insur- for from
ready likely bility cal set- ance neces- virus
did care tings sities
unweighted n 10358.00 6209.00  3040.00 1084.00 7546.00 1013.00 1462.00 327.00 3171.00  6939.00 2165.00  2208.00 1797.00 2340 2047.00  2651.00  4013.00
weighted n 10358.00 5822.00 3171.00 1335.00 6723.00 1200.00 1967.00 462.00 3852.00 6173.00 2667.00 2745.00 2319.00 2971 2776.00 3325.00  4201.00
Very serious 0.29 0.32 0.23 0.29 0.25 0.35 0.36 0.33 0.31 0.27 0.68 0.71 0.81 1 0.79 0.76 0.46
problem
S.w. serious 0.11 0.11 0.12 0.09 0.10 0.14 0.13 0.12 0.12 0.11 0.12 0.12 0.09 0 0.10 0.12 0.12
problem
Not much of 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.13 0.15 0.16 0.13 0.16 0.14 0.15 0.06 0.07 0.02 0 0.03 0.05 0.12
a problem
Not a 0.41 0.38 0.45 0.45 0.46 0.30 0.35 0.23 0.39 0.43 0.11 0.09 0.05 0 0.05 0.05 0.27
problem at
%T]l)t sure 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.14 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.02 0 0.03 0.02 0.03
No response 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0 0.01 0.00 0.00
Serious (net) 0.40 0.43 0.35 0.38 0.35 0.49 0.49 0.45 0.43 0.38 0.80 0.82 0.90 1 0.89 0.88 0.58
Not a 0.56 0.52 0.61 0.58 0.61 0.46 0.47 0.39 0.53 0.58 0.16 0.16 0.07 0 0.08 0.10 0.38
problem
(net)
Not sure/ no 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.16 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.03 0 0.03 0.03 0.04
response

Table 25: Q38-4 For each of the following, please indicate the degree to which each is a problem that you or your immediate family expect to face —
or are already facing — as a result of the coronavirus.-Losing my job (Registered Voters)

Total Asian/ Pac Isl. Chinese Korean Filipino Japanese Asian Indian Vietnamese All other Asian/
(total) Pac Isl.

unweighted n 10358.00 1319.00 531.00 158.00 288.00 226.00 159.00 172.00 214.00
weighted n 10358.00 1408.00 548.00 198.00 326.00 202.00 170.00 201.00 232.00
Very serious 0.29 0.28 0.27 0.27 0.31 0.30 0.19 0.43 0.37
problem
S.w. serious 0.11 0.11 0.12 0.16 0.09 0.05 0.10 0.15 0.11
problem
Not much of 0.15 0.16 0.14 0.17 0.18 0.18 0.19 0.09 0.11
a problem
Not a 0.41 0.38 0.38 0.36 0.40 0.37 0.43 0.25 0.31
problem at
?{T]E‘)t sure 0.04 0.06 0.09 0.03 0.02 0.09 0.07 0.06 0.09
No response 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.02 0.00
Serious (net) 0.40 0.39 0.39 0.44 0.40 0.35 0.29 0.58 0.48
Not a 0.56 0.54 0.52 0.52 0.58 0.56 0.62 0.34 0.42
problem
(net)
Not sure/ no 0.05 0.07 0.10 0.04 0.02 0.09 0.09 0.08 0.10
response
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Table 26: Q38-5 For each of the following, please indicate the degree to which each is a problem that you or your immediate family expect to face —
or are already facing — as a result of the coronavirus.-Reduced wages or work hours (Registered Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Other Bay Other Sacra- San Central Dem Rep NPP Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- South  Area North Joaquin Val- Voter LV
geles pire mento Val- ley
Val- ley (net)
ley
unweighted n 10358.007461.00 2897.00 2218.00 1220.00 780.00 1286.00 536.00 2461.00 420.00 802.00 635.00 1437.00 5717.00 2101.00 1992.00 548.00 4646.00 5712.00 7980.00 2378.00
weighted n 10358.007291.00 3067.00 2703.00 913.00 826.00 1097.00 478.00 2160.00 404.00 832.00 946.00 1778.00 4771.00 2510.00 2473.00 604.00 4980.00 5378.00 7164.00 3194.00
Very serious 0.32 0.33 0.30 0.41 0.31 0.33 0.32 0.29 0.26 0.23 0.23 0.34 0.29 0.33 0.28 0.33 0.35 0.31 0.33 0.28 0.42
problem
S.w. serious 0.15 0.15 0.16 0.15 0.15 0.16 0.17 0.17 0.13 0.16 0.17 0.16 0.16 0.14 0.16 0.15 0.16 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15
problem
Not much of a 0.14 0.14 0.14 0.15 0.12 0.14 0.14 0.11 0.16 0.16 0.15 0.12 0.13 0.14 0.13 0.15 0.16 0.15 0.14 0.15 0.12
problem
Not a problem at 0.35 0.34 0.36 0.25 0.39 0.35 0.33 0.39 0.42 0.41 0.42 0.34 0.38 0.35 0.39 0.32 0.30 0.36 0.34 0.39 0.25
all
Not sure 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04
No response 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01
Serious (net) 0.47 0.48 0.46 0.56 0.47 0.49 0.49 0.46 0.39 0.39 0.39 0.49 0.45 0.48 0.44 0.49 0.51 0.46 0.48 0.43 0.57
Not a problem 0.49 0.49 0.49 0.40 0.52 0.49 0.47 0.50 0.57 0.57 0.57 0.46 0.51 0.49 0.52 0.47 0.46 0.50 0.48 0.54 0.37
(net)
Not sure/ no 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.06

response

Table 27: Q38-5 For each of the following, please indicate the degree to which each is a problem that you or your immediate family expect to face —
or are already facing — as a result of the coronavirus.-Reduced wages or work hours (Registered Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity
Total 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65-74 75+ ‘White Black Asian/ Native Latino English- Spanish- Native- Foreign-
Non- Pac Ameri- born born
Hisp. Isl. can domi- domi-
(total) nant nant

unweighted n 10358.00 927.00 780.00 1703.00 1683.00 2664.00 1681.00 920.00 5870.00 618.00 1319.00 225.00 2324.00 1922.00 402.00 8565.00  1775.00
weighted n 10358.00 1182.00 649.00 1784.00 1557.00 2663.00 1633.00 891.00 5417.00 601.00 1408.00 164.00 2757.00 1997.00 760.00 8092.00  2236.00
Very serious 0.32 0.40 0.42 0.37 0.36 0.32 0.22 0.16 0.21 0.37 0.29 0.45 0.54 0.47 0.73 0.28 0.46
problem
S.w. serious 0.15 0.17 0.15 0.17 0.13 0.18 0.13 0.08 0.15 0.13 0.14 0.09 0.17 0.18 0.15 0.15 0.15
problem
Not much of a 0.14 0.16 0.14 0.13 0.13 0.15 0.15 0.11 0.15 0.16 0.17 0.12 0.11 0.14 0.05 0.14 0.14
problem
Not a problem at 0.35 0.20 0.26 0.31 0.33 0.32 0.45 0.59 0.46 0.30 0.34 0.32 0.14 0.18 0.02 0.39 0.20
all
Not sure 0.03 0.06 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.04
No response 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.01
Serious (net) 0.47 0.57 0.58 0.53 0.50 0.50 0.35 0.25 0.36 0.51 0.44 0.54 0.71 0.64 0.88 0.43 0.61
Not a problem 0.49 0.36 0.40 0.44 0.47 0.48 0.60 0.70 0.61 0.46 0.51 0.43 0.25 0.32 0.07 0.53 0.34
(net)
Not sure/ no 0.04 0.07 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.06 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.05

response
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Table 28: Q38-5 For each of the following, please indicate the degree to which each is a problem that you or your immediate family expect to face —
or are already facing — as a result of the coronavirus.-Reduced wages or work hours (Registered Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strongly Sw. Mod- Sw. Strongly No HS Some Bach. Postgrad Less $20- $40- $60- $100- $200k+ Own Rent/Other
con- con- erate lib- lib- HS Grad col- Deg than 39k 59k 99k 199k
serva- serva- eral eral lege $20k
tive tive
unweighted n 10358.00 891.00 1333.00 3160.00 2406.00 2534.00 160.00 864.00 2873.00 3425.00 3013.00 889.00 1084.00 1178.00 2237.00 3026.00 1663.00 5697.00 4661.00
weighted n 10358.00 1250.00 1754.00 3357.00 2082.00 1879.00 303.00 1367.00 4245.00 2340.00 2068.00 1189.00 1380.00 1369.00 2264.00 2563.00 1327.00 5272.00 5086.00
Very serious 0.32 0.35 0.31 0.34 0.31 0.30 0.53 0.42 0.38 0.26 0.17 0.57 0.49 0.42 0.29 0.20 0.10 0.22 0.42
problem
S.w. serious 0.15 0.14 0.16 0.16 0.14 0.15 0.22 0.14 0.15 0.16 0.14 0.13 0.16 0.15 0.17 0.15 0.13 0.15 0.15
problem
Not much of 0.14 0.12 0.14 0.13 0.15 0.17 0.07 0.11 0.14 0.14 0.17 0.08 0.10 0.11 0.17 0.17 0.16 0.16 0.13
a problem
Not a 0.35 0.34 0.35 0.33 0.37 0.36 0.14 0.26 0.29 0.41 0.49 0.14 0.21 0.26 0.34 0.46 0.58 0.44 0.25
problem at
%Tli)t sure 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.06 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.08 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.04
No response 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01
Serious (net) 0.47 0.49 0.46 0.50 0.45 0.44 0.75 0.56 0.53 0.42 0.31 0.70 0.65 0.58 0.47 0.35 0.24 0.37 0.58
Not a 0.49 0.46 0.49 0.46 0.52 0.53 0.21 0.37 0.43 0.55 0.66 0.21 0.31 0.38 0.51 0.63 0.75 0.60 0.38
problem
(net)
Not sure/ no 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.07 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.08 0.05 0.05 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.05

response
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Table 29: Q38-5 For each of the following, please indicate the degree to which each is a problem that you or your immediate family expect to face —
or are already facing — as a result of the coronavirus.-Reduced wages or work hours (Registered Voters)

Health threat of virus in local area Likelihood of getting vaccinated Vaccination Coronavirus — very serious problems
Total Getting No Getting Very S.w. Not Don’t Personal Everyone’s Unable ‘Work Lost Lost Unable Reduced Getting
more change less likely / likely too/not know choice re- to get in dan- health job to pay hours/wages sick
serious serious al- at all sponsi- medi- gerous insur- for from
ready likely bility cal set- ance neces- virus
did care tings sities
unweighted n 10358.00 6209.00  3040.00 1084.00 7546.00 1013.00 1462.00 327.00 3171.00  6939.00 2165.00  2208.00 1797.00  2340.00 2047.00 2651 4013.00
weighted n 10358.00 5822.00 3171.00 1335.00 6723.00 1200.00 1967.00 462.00 3852.00 6173.00 2667.00 2745.00 2319.00 2971.00 2776.00 3325 4201.00
Very serious 0.32 0.35 0.27 0.32 0.28 0.38 0.42 0.36 0.36 0.29 0.70 0.76 0.80 0.85 0.83 1 0.50
problem
S.w. serious 0.15 0.16 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.17 0.15 0.17 0.16 0.15 0.14 0.11 0.12 0.11 0.10 0 0.14
problem
Not much of 0.14 0.14 0.15 0.12 0.15 0.15 0.11 0.14 0.12 0.15 0.05 0.05 0.03 0.02 0.02 0 0.11
a problem
Not a 0.35 0.32 0.39 0.38 0.40 0.26 0.28 0.19 0.32 0.38 0.09 0.06 0.04 0.01 0.03 0 0.22
problem at
%T]l)t sure 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.12 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0 0.02
No response 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0.00
Serious (net) 0.47 0.50 0.42 0.47 0.42 0.55 0.58 0.54 0.52 0.44 0.84 0.88 0.92 0.96 0.93 1 0.64
Not a 0.49 0.46 0.54 0.50 0.55 0.41 0.38 0.33 0.44 0.53 0.13 0.11 0.06 0.03 0.05 0 0.33
problem
(net)
Not sure/ no 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.13 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0 0.03
response

Table 30: Q38-5 For each of the following, please indicate the degree to which each is a problem that you or your immediate family expect to face —
or are already facing — as a result of the coronavirus.-Reduced wages or work hours (Registered Voters)

Total Asian/ Pac Isl. Chinese Korean Filipino Japanese Asian Indian Vietnamese All other Asian/
(total) Pac Isl.

unweighted n 10358.00 1319.00 531.00 158.00 288.00 226.00 159.00 172.00 214.00
weighted n 10358.00 1408.00 548.00 198.00 326.00 202.00 170.00 201.00 232.00
Very serious 0.32 0.29 0.26 0.35 0.37 0.30 0.13 0.43 0.39
problem
S.w. serious 0.15 0.14 0.14 0.21 0.13 0.08 0.15 0.17 0.11
problem
Not much of 0.14 0.17 0.17 0.14 0.16 0.18 0.19 0.09 0.12
a problem
Not a 0.35 0.34 0.35 0.26 0.31 0.39 0.46 0.26 0.31
problem at
?{T]E‘)t sure 0.03 0.05 0.07 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.05 0.03 0.06
No response 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.02 0.00
Serious (net) 0.47 0.44 0.40 0.56 0.50 0.38 0.28 0.60 0.50
Not a 0.49 0.51 0.52 0.40 0.47 0.57 0.65 0.35 0.43
problem
(net)
Not sure/ no 0.04 0.06 0.08 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.07 0.05 0.07
response
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Table 31: Q38-6 For each of the following, please indicate the degree to which each is a problem that you or your immediate family expect to face —
or are already facing — as a result of the coronavirus.-Unable to work remotely or working under dangerous conditions (i.e., close proximity to others)
(Registered Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Other Bay Other Sacra- San Central Dem Rep NPP Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- South  Area North Joaquin Val- Voter LV
geles pire mento Val- ley
Val- ley (net)
ley
unweighted n 10358.007461.00 2897.00 2218.00 1220.00 780.00 1286.00 536.00 2461.00 420.00 802.00 635.00 1437.00 5717.00 2101.00 1992.00 548.00 4646.00 5712.00 7980.00 2378.00
weighted n 10358.007291.00 3067.00 2703.00 913.00 826.00 1097.00 478.00 2160.00 404.00 832.00 946.00 1778.00 4771.00 2510.00 2473.00 604.00 4980.00 5378.00 7164.00 3194.00
Very serious 0.27 0.27 0.26 0.35 0.26 0.24 0.27 0.24 0.20 0.19 0.21 0.31 0.26 0.30 0.18 0.28 0.29 0.25 0.28 0.22 0.36
problem
S.w. serious 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.16 0.13 0.14 0.15 0.16 0.14 0.19 0.11 0.18 0.15 0.16 0.14 0.15 0.17 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.16
problem
Not much of a 0.16 0.16 0.16 0.17 0.16 0.18 0.17 0.15 0.14 0.18 0.14 0.16 0.15 0.14 0.19 0.16 0.19 0.18 0.14 0.17 0.15
problem
Not a problem at 0.39 0.39 0.38 0.29 0.43 0.43 0.38 0.42 0.49 0.42 0.49 0.30 0.39 0.37 0.46 0.38 0.32 0.38 0.40 0.44 0.29
all
Not sure 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.04
No response 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01
Serious (net) 0.42 0.42 0.42 0.51 0.39 0.38 0.42 0.40 0.33 0.38 0.32 0.49 0.41 0.45 0.32 0.43 0.46 0.40 0.43 0.37 0.52
Not a problem 0.55 0.55 0.54 0.45 0.59 0.60 0.55 0.57 0.63 0.59 0.64 0.46 0.54 0.52 0.65 0.53 0.50 0.57 0.53 0.60 0.43
(net)
Not sure/ no 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.05
response
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Table 32: Q38-6 For each of the following, please indicate the degree to which each is a problem that you or your immediate family expect to face —
or are already facing — as a result of the coronavirus.-Unable to work remotely or working under dangerous conditions (i.e., close proximity to others)
(Registered Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity
Total 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65-74 75+ White Black Asian/ Native Latino English- Spanish- Native- Foreign-
Non- Pac Ameri- born born
Hisp. Isl. can domi- domi-
(total) nant nant

unweighted n 10358.00 927.00 780.00 1703.00 1683.00 2664.00 1681.00 920.00 5870.00 618.00 1319.00 225.00 2324.00 1922.00 402.00 8565.00  1775.00
weighted n 10358.00 1182.00 649.00 1784.00 1557.00 2663.00 1633.00 891.00 5417.00 601.00 1408.00 164.00 2757.00 1997.00 760.00 8092.00  2236.00
Very serious 0.27 0.36 0.38 0.34 0.26 0.25 0.17 0.13 0.16 0.30 0.23 0.41 0.48 0.40 0.68 0.23 0.39
problem
S.w. serious 0.15 0.19 0.16 0.16 0.15 0.15 0.14 0.10 0.13 0.17 0.19 0.11 0.17 0.18 0.16 0.14 0.17
problem
Not much of a 0.16 0.15 0.15 0.17 0.15 0.18 0.17 0.11 0.17 0.16 0.17 0.15 0.13 0.15 0.07 0.17 0.13
problem
Not a problem at 0.39 0.24 0.29 0.32 0.40 0.40 0.48 0.61 0.51 0.34 0.36 0.32 0.18 0.23 0.05 0.42 0.28
all
Not sure 0.03 0.06 0.03 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.01 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03
No response 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01
Serious (net) 0.42 0.55 0.54 0.49 0.41 0.40 0.31 0.22 0.29 0.48 0.42 0.52 0.65 0.58 0.84 0.38 0.56
Not a problem 0.55 0.39 0.43 0.49 0.55 0.57 0.65 0.72 0.68 0.50 0.53 0.47 0.31 0.39 0.12 0.59 0.41
(net)
Not sure/ no 0.03 0.06 0.03 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.06 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.01 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.04
response
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Table 33: Q38-6 For each of the following, please indicate the degree to which each is a problem that you or your immediate family expect to face —
or are already facing — as a result of the coronavirus.-Unable to work remotely or working under dangerous conditions (i.e., close proximity to others)

(Registered Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strongly Sw. Mod- Sw. Strongly No HS Some Bach. Postgrad Less $20- $40- $60- $100- $200k+ Own Rent/Other
con- con- erate lib- lib- HS Grad col- Deg than 39k 59k 99k 199k
serva- serva- eral eral lege $20k
tive tive
unweighted n 10358.00 891.00 1333.00 3160.00 2406.00 2534.00 160.00 864.00 2873.00 3425.00 3013.00 889.00 1084.00 1178.00 2237.00 3026.00 1663.00 5697.00 4661.00
weighted n 10358.00 1250.00 1754.00 3357.00 2082.00 1879.00 303.00 1367.00 4245.00 2340.00 2068.00 1189.00 1380.00 1369.00 2264.00 2563.00 1327.00 5272.00 5086.00
Very serious 0.27 0.25 0.21 0.30 0.26 0.26 0.56 0.35 0.32 0.20 0.14 0.48 0.44 0.36 0.23 0.16 0.09 0.17 0.36
problem
S.w. serious 0.15 0.12 0.18 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.20 0.17 0.17 0.13 0.11 0.17 0.16 0.16 0.18 0.14 0.08 0.14 0.16
problem
Not much of 0.16 0.17 0.17 0.15 0.17 0.14 0.07 0.14 0.15 0.17 0.19 0.09 0.13 0.16 0.18 0.18 0.16 0.18 0.14
a problem
Not a 0.39 0.44 0.39 0.36 0.40 0.42 0.14 0.27 0.33 0.47 0.54 0.19 0.23 0.27 0.39 0.51 0.65 0.49 0.29
problem at
aNl(lm sure 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.06 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.08 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.04
No response 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01
Serious (net) 0.42 0.36 0.39 0.45 0.41 0.41 0.77 0.53 0.48 0.33 0.25 0.65 0.60 0.53 0.41 0.30 0.17 0.31 0.52
Not a 0.55 0.60 0.57 0.51 0.57 0.56 0.21 0.41 0.48 0.64 0.73 0.28 0.36 0.43 0.57 0.69 0.81 0.66 0.43
problem
(net)
Not sure/ no 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.07 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.08 0.05 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.04

response
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Table 34: Q38-6 For each of the following, please indicate the degree to which each is a problem that you or your immediate family expect to face —
or are already facing — as a result of the coronavirus.-Unable to work remotely or working under dangerous conditions (i.e., close proximity to others)

(Registered Voters)

Health threat of virus in local area Likelihood of getting vaccinated Vaccination Coronavirus — very serious problems
Total Getting No Getting Very S.w. Not Don’t Personal Everyone’s Unable ‘Work Lost Lost Unable Reduced Getting
more change less likely/ likely too/not know choice re- to get in dan- health job to pay hours/wages sick
serious serious al- at all sponsi- medi- gerous insur- for from
ready likely bility cal set- ance neces- virus
did care tings sities
unweighted n 10358.00 6209.00 3040.00 1084.00 7546.00 1013.00 1462.00 327.00 3171.00 6939.00 2165.00 2208 1797.00 2340.00 2047.00 2651.00 4013.00
weighted n 10358.00 5822.00 3171.00 1335.00 6723.00 1200.00 1967.00 462.00 3852.00 6173.00 2667.00 2745 2319.00 2971.00 2776.00 3325.00 4201.00
Very serious 0.27 0.34 0.17 0.18 0.25 0.28 0.28 0.35 0.26 0.27 0.63 1 0.69 0.65 0.68 0.63 0.49
problem
S.w. serious 0.15 0.15 0.17 0.12 0.14 0.22 0.13 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.16 0.16
problem
Not much of 0.16 0.15 0.18 0.17 0.16 0.16 0.17 0.15 0.17 0.15 0.08 0 0.07 0.08 0.06 0.08 0.10
a problem
Not a 0.39 0.34 0.44 0.50 0.42 0.31 0.38 0.25 0.39 0.40 0.11 0 0.07 0.09 0.09 0.11 0.23
problem at
ilillclm sure 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.10 0.03 0.02 0.03 0 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02
No response 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Serious (net) 0.42 0.48 0.34 0.30 0.40 0.49 0.41 0.50 0.40 0.42 0.78 1 0.84 0.81 0.83 0.79 0.64
Not a 0.55 0.49 0.62 0.67 0.58 0.47 0.55 0.40 0.57 0.55 0.19 0 0.14 0.17 0.15 0.19 0.33
problem
(net)
Not sure/ no 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.11 0.03 0.03 0.03 0 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03
response
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Table 35: Q38-6 For each of the following, please indicate the degree to which each is a problem that you or your immediate family expect to face —
or are already facing — as a result of the coronavirus.-Unable to work remotely or working under dangerous conditions (i.e., close proximity to others)
(Registered Voters)

Total Asian/ Pac Isl. Chinese Korean Filipino Japanese Asian Indian Vietnamese All other Asian/
(total) Pac Isl.

unweighted n 10358.00 1319.00 531.00 158.00 288.00 226.00 159.00 172.00 214.00
weighted n 10358.00 1408.00 548.00 198.00 326.00 202.00 170.00 201.00 232.00
Very serious 0.27 0.23 0.22 0.24 0.31 0.29 0.09 0.27 0.31
problem
S.w. serious 0.15 0.19 0.19 0.27 0.20 0.12 0.14 0.24 0.18
problem
Not much of 0.16 0.17 0.17 0.19 0.14 0.20 0.16 0.12 0.18
a problem
Not a 0.39 0.36 0.37 0.25 0.33 0.34 0.57 0.31 0.29
problem at
all
Not sure 0.03 0.04 0.06 0.04 0.01 0.04 0.02 0.04 0.04
No response 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.02 0.00
Serious (net) 0.42 0.42 0.41 0.51 0.51 0.41 0.23 0.51 0.49
Not a 0.55 0.53 0.53 0.45 0.48 0.55 0.73 0.43 0.47
problem
(net)
Not sure/ no 0.03 0.04 0.06 0.04 0.01 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.04
response

Table 36: Q38-7 For each of the following, please indicate the degree to which each is a problem that you or your immediate family expect to face —
or are already facing — as a result of the coronavirus.-Losing my health insurance (Registered Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Other Bay Other Sacra- San Central Dem Rep NPP Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- South  Area North Joaquin Val- Voter LV
geles pire mento Val- ley
Val- ley (net)
ley
unweighted n 10358.007461.00 2897.00 2218.00 1220.00 780.00 1286.00 536.00 2461.00 420.00 802.00 635.00 1437.00 5717.00 2101.00 1992.00 548.00 4646.00 5712.00 7980.00 2378.00
weighted n 10358.007291.00 3067.00 2703.00 913.00 826.00 1097.00 478.00 2160.00 404.00 832.00 946.00 1778.00 4771.00 2510.00 2473.00 604.00 4980.00 5378.00 7164.00 3194.00
Very serious 0.22 0.23 0.22 0.28 0.23 0.20 0.22 0.21 0.18 0.15 0.17 0.26 0.22 0.24 0.17 0.23 0.24 0.22 0.22 0.19 0.30
problem
S.w. serious 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.07 0.05 0.05 0.11 0.09 0.08 0.07 0.07 0.11 0.08 0.08 0.07 0.08
problem
Not much of a 0.16 0.17 0.16 0.19 0.14 0.17 0.17 0.16 0.16 0.17 0.12 0.16 0.14 0.17 0.17 0.15 0.16 0.16 0.17 0.16 0.16
problem
Not a problem at 0.48 0.48 0.48 0.39 0.53 0.53 0.48 0.52 0.54 0.53 0.56 0.41 0.48 0.47 0.53 0.46 0.46 0.49 0.48 0.53 0.36
all
Not sure 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.02 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.09 0.09 0.04 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.08 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.08
No response 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01
Serious (net) 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.36 0.31 0.27 0.30 0.29 0.26 0.20 0.22 0.37 0.30 0.32 0.24 0.31 0.35 0.30 0.30 0.27 0.38
Not a problem 0.64 0.65 0.63 0.58 0.67 0.70 0.65 0.68 0.70 0.70 0.68 0.57 0.62 0.64 0.70 0.61 0.62 0.65 0.64 0.70 0.52
(net)
Not sure/ no 0.05 0.05 0.07 0.06 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.10 0.09 0.06 0.08 0.04 0.06 0.08 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.09
response
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Table 37: Q38-7 For each of the following, please indicate the degree to which each is a problem that you or your immediate family expect to face —
or are already facing — as a result of the coronavirus.-Losing my health insurance (Registered Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity
Total 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65-74 754 White Black Asian/ Native Latino English- Spanish- Native- Foreign-
Non- Pac Ameri- born born
Hisp. Isl. can domi- domi-
(total) nant nant

unweighted n 10358.00 927.00 780.00 1703.00 1683.00 2664.00 1681.00 920.00 5870.00 618.00 1319.00 225.00 2324.00 1922.00 402.00 8565.00  1775.00
weighted n 10358.00 1182.00 649.00 1784.00 1557.00 2663.00 1633.00 891.00 5417.00 601.00 1408.00 164.00 2757.00 1997.00 760.00 8092.00  2236.00
Very serious 0.22 0.23 0.27 0.23 0.25 0.26 0.15 0.16 0.13 0.22 0.20 0.27 0.42 0.29 0.76 0.17 0.40
problem
S.w. serious 0.08 0.10 0.10 0.08 0.07 0.09 0.06 0.03 0.06 0.08 0.08 0.12 0.11 0.11 0.09 0.08 0.09
problem
Not much of a 0.16 0.17 0.18 0.19 0.17 0.16 0.16 0.11 0.16 0.19 0.18 0.18 0.17 0.21 0.07 0.16 0.16
problem
Not a problem at 0.48 0.37 0.40 0.46 0.46 0.45 0.59 0.67 0.62 0.48 0.44 0.39 0.24 0.32 0.04 0.54 0.29
all
Not sure 0.05 0.13 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.08 0.04 0.06 0.07 0.02 0.05 0.05
No response 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.01
Serious (net) 0.30 0.33 0.36 0.32 0.32 0.35 0.21 0.18 0.19 0.30 0.28 0.39 0.53 0.40 0.86 0.25 0.49
Not a problem 0.64 0.54 0.58 0.64 0.63 0.61 0.75 0.78 0.77 0.67 0.62 0.57 0.41 0.52 0.11 0.70 0.45
(net)
Not sure/ no 0.05 0.13 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.09 0.04 0.06 0.07 0.04 0.05 0.06
response
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Table 38: Q38-7 For each of the following, please indicate the degree to which each is a problem that you or your immediate family expect to face —
or are already facing — as a result of the coronavirus.-Losing my health insurance (Registered Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strongly Sw. Mod- Sw. Strongly No HS Some Bach. Postgrad Less $20- $40- $60- $100- $200k+ Own Rent/Other
con- con- erate lib- lib- HS Grad col- Deg than 39k 59k 99k 199k
serva- serva- eral eral lege $20k
tive tive
unweighted n 10358.00 891.00 1333.00 3160.00 2406.00 2534.00 160.00 864.00 2873.00 3425.00 3013.00 889.00 1084.00 1178.00 2237.00 3026.00 1663.00 5697.00 4661.00
weighted n 10358.00 1250.00 1754.00 3357.00 2082.00 1879.00 303.00 1367.00 4245.00 2340.00 2068.00 1189.00 1380.00 1369.00 2264.00 2563.00 1327.00 5272.00 5086.00
Very serious 0.22 0.23 0.21 0.27 0.20 0.18 0.54 0.30 0.26 0.17 0.11 0.40 0.35 0.30 0.22 0.12 0.07 0.16 0.29
problem
S.w. serious 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.08 0.07 0.08 0.11 0.09 0.08 0.08 0.06 0.07 0.11 0.11 0.08 0.06 0.04 0.06 0.09
problem
Not much of 0.16 0.15 0.17 0.16 0.19 0.16 0.11 0.14 0.17 0.17 0.17 0.15 0.15 0.14 0.18 0.18 0.15 0.16 0.17
a problem
Not a 0.48 0.49 0.49 0.44 0.50 0.53 0.20 0.36 0.44 0.55 0.63 0.26 0.32 0.38 0.48 0.61 0.72 0.57 0.39
problem at
%Tli)t sure 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.11 0.05 0.03 0.02 0.12 0.05 0.06 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.06
No response 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01
Serious (net) 0.30 0.31 0.29 0.34 0.28 0.26 0.65 0.39 0.34 0.25 0.17 0.46 0.46 0.41 0.30 0.18 0.11 0.23 0.38
Not a 0.64 0.64 0.66 0.59 0.68 0.69 0.31 0.50 0.60 0.71 0.80 0.41 0.47 0.52 0.66 0.79 0.87 0.74 0.55
problem
(net)
Not sure/ no 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.07 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.11 0.06 0.04 0.03 0.12 0.06 0.07 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.07

response
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Table 39: Q38-7 For each of the following, please indicate the degree to which each is a problem that you

or are already facing — as a result of the coronavirus.-Losing my health insurance (Registered Voters)

or your immediate family expect to face —

Health threat of virus in local area Likelihood of getting vaccinated Vaccination Coronavirus — very serious problems
Total Getting No Getting Very S.w. Not Don’t Personal Everyone’s Unable ‘Work Lost Lost Unable Reduced Getting
more change less likely / likely too/not know choice re- to get in dan- health job to pay hours/wages sick
serious serious al- at all sponsi- medi- gerous insur- for from
ready likely bility cal set- ance neces- virus
did care tings sities
unweighted n 10358.00 6209.00  3040.00 1084.00 7546.00 1013.00 1462.00 327.00 3171.00  6939.00 2165.00  2208.00 1797 2340.00 2047.00  2651.00  4013.00
weighted n 10358.00 5822.00 3171.00 1335.00 6723.00 1200.00 1967.00 462.00 3852.00 6173.00 2667.00 2745.00 2319 2971.00 2776.00 3325.00  4201.00
Very serious 0.22 0.27 0.16 0.18 0.21 0.26 0.25 0.28 0.22 0.22 0.68 0.58 1 0.63 0.65 0.56 0.40
problem
S.w. serious 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.07 0.07 0.12 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.07 0.09 0.10 0 0.11 0.11 0.11 0.09
problem
Not much of 0.16 0.17 0.17 0.13 0.16 0.19 0.17 0.16 0.17 0.16 0.08 0.12 0 0.10 0.10 0.13 0.15
a problem
Not a 0.48 0.43 0.53 0.56 0.53 0.38 0.42 0.30 0.47 0.50 0.11 0.17 0 0.13 0.11 0.17 0.32
problem at
%T]l)t sure 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.07 0.17 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.03 0 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03
No response 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Serious (net) 0.30 0.35 0.24 0.25 0.27 0.38 0.33 0.36 0.30 0.29 0.77 0.68 1 0.74 0.76 0.67 0.49
Not a 0.64 0.60 0.70 0.69 0.69 0.57 0.59 0.46 0.64 0.66 0.19 0.29 0 0.23 0.21 0.30 0.47
problem
(net)
Not sure/ no 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.04 0.05 0.08 0.18 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.03 0 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04

response

Table 40: Q38-7 For each of the following, please indicate the degree to which each is a problem that you or your immediate family expect to face —
or are already facing — as a result of the coronavirus.-Losing my health insurance (Registered Voters)

Total Asian/ Pac Isl. Chinese Korean Filipino Japanese Asian Indian Vietnamese All other Asian/
(total) Pac Isl.

unweighted n 10358.00 1319.00 531.00 158.00 288.00 226.00 159.00 172.00 214.00
weighted n 10358.00 1408.00 548.00 198.00 326.00 202.00 170.00 201.00 232.00
Very serious 0.22 0.20 0.19 0.20 0.22 0.21 0.13 0.33 0.25
problem
S.w. serious 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.05 0.11 0.06 0.07 0.08 0.07
problem
Not much of 0.16 0.18 0.17 0.23 0.22 0.13 0.17 0.17 0.16
a problem
Not a 0.48 0.44 0.46 0.38 0.40 0.54 0.51 0.33 0.43
problem at
z&li_)t sure 0.05 0.08 0.10 0.14 0.04 0.05 0.11 0.05 0.09
No response 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.04 0.00
Serious (net) 0.30 0.28 0.28 0.24 0.34 0.27 0.20 0.41 0.32
Not a 0.64 0.62 0.62 0.61 0.62 0.67 0.68 0.50 0.59
problem
(net)
Not sure/ no 0.05 0.09 0.10 0.15 0.04 0.06 0.12 0.09 0.10

response
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Table 41: Q39 How concerned are you about getting the virus and then spreading it to other people? (Registered Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Other Bay Other Sacra- San Central Dem Rep NPP Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- South  Area North Joaquin Val- Voter LV
geles pire mento Val- ley
Val- ley (net)
ley
unweighted n 10358.007461.00 2897.00 2218.00 1220.00 780.00 1286.00 536.00 2461.00 420.00 802.00 635.00 1437.00 5717.00 2101.00 1992.00 548.00 4646.00 5712.00 7980.00 2378.00
weighted n 10358.007291.00 3067.00 2703.00 913.00 826.00 1097.00 478.00 2160.00 404.00 832.00 946.00 1778.00 4771.00 2510.00 2473.00 604.00 4980.00 5378.00 7164.00 3194.00
Very concerned 0.53 0.55 0.50 0.60 0.50 0.50 0.53 0.49 0.53 0.50 0.43 0.53 0.48 0.68 0.27 0.53 0.47 0.49 0.57 0.52 0.57
S.w. concerned 0.24 0.24 0.22 0.21 0.23 0.25 0.21 0.27 0.27 0.26 0.28 0.19 0.23 0.22 0.26 0.26 0.22 0.26 0.21 0.25 0.20
Not too 0.13 0.12 0.14 0.11 0.15 0.13 0.14 0.14 0.13 0.17 0.13 0.14 0.13 0.07 0.24 0.12 0.16 0.14 0.12 0.14 0.11
concerned
Not at all 0.09 0.08 0.12 0.06 0.10 0.11 0.11 0.10 0.07 0.07 0.14 0.11 0.12 0.02 0.21 0.08 0.14 0.10 0.08 0.08 0.11
concerned
Don’t know 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02
No response 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Concerned (net) 0.77 0.79 0.72 0.82 0.73 0.76 0.74 0.76 0.80 0.76 0.71 0.72 0.71 0.90 0.53 0.78 0.69 0.75 0.79 0.77 0.77
Not concerned 0.22 0.20 0.26 0.17 0.25 0.24 0.25 0.23 0.20 0.24 0.26 0.25 0.26 0.09 0.46 0.20 0.30 0.24 0.20 0.22 0.21
(net)
Don’t know/ no 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02
response
Table 42: Q39 How concerned are you about getting the virus and then spreading it to other people? (Registered Voters)
Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity
Total 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65-74 75+ White Black Asian/ Native Latino English- Spanish- Native- Foreign-
Non- Pac Ameri- born born
Hisp. Isl. can domi- domi-
(total) nant nant
unweighted n 10358.00 927.00 780.00 1703.00 1683.00 2664.00 1681.00 920.00 5870.00 618.00 1319.00 225.00 2324.00 1922.00 402.00 8565.00 1775.00
weighted n 10358.00 1182.00 649.00 1784.00 1557.00 2663.00 1633.00 891.00 5417.00 601.00 1408.00 164.00 2757.00 1997.00 760.00 8092.00 2236.00
Very concerned 0.53 0.63 0.62 0.56 0.49 0.51 0.52 0.49 0.44 0.57 0.60 0.51 0.69 0.68 0.71 0.50 0.66
S.w. concerned 0.24 0.21 0.21 0.23 0.24 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.28 0.20 0.25 0.15 0.16 0.16 0.16 0.25 0.19
Not too 0.13 0.09 0.09 0.10 0.14 0.14 0.14 0.17 0.17 0.10 0.07 0.17 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.14 0.08
concerned
Not at all 0.09 0.05 0.07 0.10 0.12 0.09 0.09 0.07 0.11 0.11 0.06 0.16 0.05 0.06 0.02 0.10 0.05
concerned
Don’t know 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.03
No response 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Concerned (net) 0.77 0.84 0.83 0.79 0.72 0.76 0.76 0.74 0.72 0.77 0.85 0.66 0.85 0.84 0.87 0.75 0.85
Not concerned 0.22 0.14 0.16 0.20 0.26 0.24 0.23 0.24 0.27 0.21 0.14 0.33 0.14 0.15 0.10 0.24 0.13
(net)
Don’t know/ no 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.03
response
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Table 43: Q39 How concerned are you about getting the virus and then

spreading it to other people? (Registered Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strongly Sw. Mod- Sw. Strongly No HS Some Bach. Postgrad Less $20- $40- $60- $100- $200k+ Own Rent/Other
con- con- erate lib- lib- HS Grad col- Deg than 39k 59k 99k 199k
serva- serva- eral eral lege $20k
tive tive
unweighted n 10358.00 891.00 1333.00 3160.00 2406.00 2534.00 160.00 864.00 2873.00 3425.00 3013.00 889.00 1084.00 1178.00 2237.00 3026.00 1663.00 5697.00 4661.00
weighted n 10358.00 1250.00 1754.00 3357.00 2082.00 1879.00 303.00 1367.00 4245.00 2340.00 2068.00 1189.00 1380.00 1369.00 2264.00 2563.00 1327.00 5272.00 5086.00
Very 0.53 0.27 0.38 0.56 0.64 0.69 0.71 0.58 0.52 0.52 0.53 0.63 0.61 0.58 0.52 0.48 0.46 0.49 0.58
concerned
S.w. 0.24 0.21 0.26 0.24 0.25 0.22 0.18 0.19 0.22 0.26 0.28 0.17 0.20 0.21 0.25 0.26 0.29 0.25 0.22
concerned
Not too 0.13 0.22 0.21 0.12 0.08 0.06 0.06 0.11 0.14 0.14 0.13 0.08 0.10 0.10 0.15 0.16 0.13 0.15 0.10
concerned
Not at all 0.09 0.29 0.14 0.07 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.10 0.11 0.07 0.06 0.08 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.10 0.12 0.09 0.08
concerned
Don’t know 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.02
No response 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Concerned 0.77 0.48 0.63 0.79 0.90 0.91 0.89 0.78 0.74 0.78 0.81 0.80 0.81 0.79 0.77 0.73 0.75 0.75 0.80
(net)
Not 0.22 0.51 0.35 0.19 0.10 0.09 0.08 0.21 0.25 0.21 0.19 0.16 0.17 0.18 0.23 0.26 0.25 0.25 0.19
concerned
(net)
Don’t know/ 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.02
no response
Table 44: Q39 How concerned are you about getting the virus and then spreading it to other people? (Registered Voters)
Health threat of virus in local area Likelihood of getting vaccinated Vaccination Coronavirus — very serious problems
Total Getting No Getting Very S.w. Not Don’t Personal Everyone’s Unable ‘Work Lost Lost Unable Reduced Getting
more change less likely/ likely too/not know choice re- to get in dan- health job to pay hours/wages sick
serious serious al- at all sponsi- medi- gerous insur- for from
ready likely bility cal set- ance neces- virus
did care tings sities
unweighted n 10358.00 6209.00  3040.00 1084.00 7546.00 1013.00 1462.00 327.00 3171.00  6939.00 2165.00  2208.00 1797.00  2340.00 2047.00 2651.00 4013.00
weighted n 10358.00 5822.00  3171.00 1335.00 6723.00 1200.00 1967.00 462.00 3852.00 6173.00 2667.00  2745.00 2319.00  2971.00 2776.00  3325.00 4201.00
Very 0.53 0.72 0.36 0.13 0.63 0.45 0.28 0.44 0.34 0.66 0.74 0.74 0.72 0.66 0.68 0.65 0.83
concerned
S.w. 0.24 0.21 0.31 0.18 0.24 0.32 0.18 0.20 0.24 0.24 0.12 0.14 0.14 0.15 0.14 0.15 0.12
concerned
Not too 0.13 0.04 0.21 0.31 0.10 0.16 0.22 0.12 0.21 0.08 0.07 0.06 0.07 0.09 0.08 0.10 0.03
concerned
Not at all 0.09 0.01 0.11 0.37 0.03 0.06 0.30 0.13 0.20 0.02 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.01
concerned
Don’t know 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.11 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01
No response 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Concerned 0.77 0.94 0.66 0.31 0.87 0.78 0.46 0.64 0.58 0.90 0.86 0.88 0.86 0.81 0.82 0.81 0.95
(net)
Not 0.22 0.06 0.32 0.67 0.13 0.21 0.52 0.25 0.41 0.10 0.12 0.11 0.13 0.17 0.16 0.18 0.04
concerned
(net)
Don’t know/ 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.11 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01

no response
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Table 45: Q39 How concerned are you about getting the virus and then spreading it to other people? (Registered Voters)

Total Asian/ Pac Isl. Chinese Korean Filipino Japanese Asian Indian Vietnamese All other Asian/
(total) Pac Isl.
unweighted n 10358.00 1319.00 531.00 158.00 288.00 226.00 159.00 172.00 214.00
weighted n 10358.00 1408.00 548.00 198.00 326.00 202.00 170.00 201.00 232.00
Very 0.53 0.60 0.65 0.51 0.64 0.69 0.53 0.56 0.69
concerned
S.w. 0.24 0.25 0.22 0.26 0.20 0.22 0.32 0.31 0.17
concerned
Not too 0.13 0.07 0.06 0.10 0.10 0.06 0.06 0.04 0.07
concerned
Not at all 0.09 0.06 0.05 0.09 0.06 0.03 0.08 0.09 0.05
concerned
Don’t know 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.03
No response 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Concerned 0.77 0.85 0.87 0.77 0.84 0.91 0.84 0.87 0.85
(net)
Not 0.22 0.14 0.11 0.19 0.16 0.09 0.14 0.13 0.12
concerned
(net)
Don’t know/ 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.03

no response
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Table 46: Q40A-1 Thinking about your own local area . . . how worried are you about each of the following with regard to the coronavirus
pandemic?-The availability of hospital supplies, services and treatment (Registered Voters, Subsample A)
Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Other Bay Other Sacra- San Central Dem Rep NPP Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- South  Area North Joaquin Val- Voter LV
geles pire mento Val- ley
Val- ley (net)
ley
unweighted n 5173.00 3765.00 1408.00 1095.00 664.00 402.00 624.00 259.00 1222.00 202.00 417.00 288.00 705.00 2862.00 1046.00 972.00 293.00 2295.00 2878.00 3987.00 1186.00
weighted n 5147.00 3681.00 1466.00 1336.00 500.00 441.00 549.00 238.00 1080.00 170.00 442.00 390.00 832.00 2389.00 1250.00 1214.00 295.00 2426.00 2721.00 3560.00 1587.00
Very worried 0.43 0.44 0.40 0.54 0.34 0.43 0.47 0.39 0.37 0.40 0.23 0.48 0.34 0.56 0.21 0.41 0.37  0.39 0.46 0.42 0.43
S.w. worried 0.30 0.31 0.29 0.28 0.33 0.27 0.26 0.35 0.32 0.34 0.37 0.25 0.32 0.31 0.29 0.30 0.27 0.31 0.30 0.30 0.30
Not too worried 0.16 0.15 0.19 0.09 0.18 0.18 0.17 0.13 0.20 0.17 0.24 0.15 0.20 0.09 0.26 0.18 0.20 0.18 0.14 0.17 0.14
Not at all 0.09 0.09 0.10 0.07 0.11 0.10 0.09 0.11 0.09 0.08 0.13 0.07  0.11 0.02 0.22 0.08 0.12 0.11 0.07 0.09 0.09
worried
No opinion 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03
Worried (net) 0.73 0.74 0.69 0.82 0.68 0.71 0.73 0.75 0.69 0.73 0.60 0.73 0.66 0.87 0.50 0.71 0.64 0.69 0.76 0.73 0.73
Not worried (net) 0.25 0.24 0.29 0.16 0.29 0.28 0.26 0.24 0.29 0.25 0.38 0.23 0.31 0.11 0.49 0.26 0.32 0.29 0.22 0.26 0.24
No opinionl 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03
Table 47: Q40A-1 Thinking about your own local area . . . how worried are you about each of the following with regard to the coronavirus
pandemic?-The availability of hospital supplies, services and treatment (Registered Voters, Subsample A)
Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity
Total 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65-74 75+ White Black Asian/ Native Latino English- Spanish- Native- Foreign-
Non- Pac Ameri- born born
Hisp. Isl. can domi- domi-
(total) nant nant
unweighted n 5173.00  461.00  368.00  842.00  848.00  1322.00 862.00  470.00  2959.00  320.00  644.00  113.00 1161.00  960.00  201.00  4287.00  874.00
weighted n 5147.00 557.00  288.00  880.00  791.00  1338.00 834.00  460.00  2717.00  319.00  675.00 80.00  1370.00  978.00  391.00  3978.00  1148.00
Very worried 0.43 0.47 0.53 0.43 0.48 0.39 0.41 0.33 0.35 0.46 0.39 0.45 0.61 0.56 0.73 0.39 0.55
S.w. worried 0.30 0.29 0.24 0.32 0.24 0.32 0.33 0.34 0.33 0.28 0.37 0.26 0.23 0.23 0.21 0.31 0.26
Not too worried 0.16 0.12 0.10 0.15 0.19 0.18 0.14 0.20 0.20 0.08 0.17 0.16 0.10 0.13 0.03 0.18 0.10
Not at all 0.09 0.08 0.11 0.07 0.08 0.10 0.11 0.10 0.12 0.12 0.06 0.13 0.05 0.06 0.01 0.10 0.05
worried
No opinion 0.02 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.07 0.02 0.00 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03
Worried (net) 0.73 0.76 0.77 0.75 0.72 0.71 0.74 0.67 0.67 0.74 0.76 0.70 0.83 0.79 0.94 0.70 0.81
Not worried (net) 0.25 0.20 0.21 0.22 0.27 0.27 0.25 0.31 0.31 0.19 0.22 0.29 0.15 0.19 0.04 0.28 0.15
No opinionl 0.02 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.07 0.02 0.00 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03
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Table 48: Q40A-1 Thinking about your own local area

pandemic?-The availability of hospital supplies, services and treatment (Registered Voters, Subsample A)

how worried are you about each of the following with regard to the coronavirus

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strongly Sw. Mod- Sw. Strongly No HS Some Bach. Postgrad Less $20- $40- $60- $100- $200k+ Own Rent/Other
con- con- erate lib- lib- HS Grad col- Deg than 39k 59k 99k 199k
serva- serva- eral eral lege $20k

tive tive
unweighted n 5173.00 444.00 667.00 1555.00 1219.00 1274.00 79.00 422.00 1434.00 1718.00 1510.00 426.00 558.00 589.00 1105.00 1486.00 870.00 2850.00 2323.00
weighted n 5147.00 629.00 866.00 1683.00 1034.00 924.00 145.00 644.00 2160.00 1144.00 1039.00 580.00 692.00 674.00 1082.00 1284.00 699.00 2608.00 2539.00
Very worried 0.43 0.23 0.28 0.45 0.51 0.55 0.65 0.46 0.43 0.40 0.41 0.51 0.50 0.50 0.42 0.36 0.34 0.37 0.48
S.w. worried 0.30 0.22 0.29 0.31 0.35 0.30 0.21 0.29 0.30 0.30 0.32 0.28 0.27 0.28 0.32 0.32 0.31 0.31 0.29
Not too 0.16 0.24 0.25 0.14 0.11 0.12 0.06 0.14 0.14 0.20 0.19 0.09 0.13 0.12 0.15 0.20 0.23 0.19 0.13
worried
Not at all 0.09 0.28 0.16 0.06 0.03 0.03 0.08 0.09 0.10 0.10 0.06 0.07 0.08 0.06 0.09 0.11 0.11 0.11 0.07
worried
No opinion 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.03
Worried 0.73 0.46 0.57 0.76 0.85 0.85 0.86 0.75 0.73 0.70 0.73 0.79 0.77 0.78 0.75 0.68 0.65 0.69 0.77
(net)
Not worried 0.25 0.53 0.41 0.20 0.14 0.14 0.13 0.23 0.24 0.30 0.25 0.16 0.21 0.18 0.24 0.31 0.34 0.30 0.20
(net)
No opinionl 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.03

Table 49: Q40A-1 Thinking about your own local area

pandemic?-The availability of hospital supplies, services and treatment (Registered Voters, Subsample A)

how worried are you about each of the following with regard to the coronavirus

Health threat of virus in local area Likelihood of getting vaccinated Vaccination Coronavirus — very serious problems

Total Getting No Getting Very S.w. Not Don’t Personal Everyone’s Unable ‘Work Lost Lost Unable Reduced Getting

more change less likely/ likely too/not know choice re- to get in dan- health job to pay hours/wages sick

serious serious al- at all sponsi- medi- gerous insur- for from

ready likely bility cal set- ance neces- virus

did care tings sities

unweighted n 5173.00 3116.00 1505.00 540.00 3793.00 507.00 695.00 176.00 1591.00  3465.00 1054.00 1082.00 880.00 1176.00 1053.00 1326.00 2017.00

weighted n 5147.00  2945.00 1526.00 665.00 3393.00 579.00 916.00 260.00 1895.00  3078.00 1301.00 1294.00 1129.00 1519.00 1402.00 1642.00 2064.00

Very worried 0.43 0.59 0.24 0.12 0.49 0.44 0.21 0.35 0.29 0.51 0.73 0.67 0.66 0.61 0.62 0.58 0.68

S.w. worried 0.30 0.29 0.38 0.21 0.32 0.26 0.26 0.23 0.26 0.33 0.16 0.22 0.19 0.21 0.21 0.22 0.22

Not too 0.16 0.09 0.25 0.27 0.13 0.19 0.25 0.16 0.24 0.11 0.06 0.06 0.09 0.10 0.09 0.10 0.06
worried

Not at all 0.09 0.02 0.11 0.37 0.05 0.10 0.25 0.08 0.18 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.07 0.05 0.08 0.02
worried

No opinion 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.17 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.02

Worried 0.73 0.88 0.62 0.33 0.81 0.70 0.47 0.59 0.55 0.85 0.89 0.89 0.85 0.81 0.83 0.80 0.91

(net)
Not worried 0.25 0.11 0.36 0.64 0.18 0.29 0.50 0.24 0.42 0.15 0.09 0.09 0.13 0.17 0.14 0.18 0.08
(net)
No opinionl 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.17 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.02

33



Late January 2021 Berkeley IGS Poll

Table 50: Q40A-1 Thinking about your own local area . . . how worried are you about each of the following with regard to the coronavirus
pandemic?-The availability of hospital supplies, services and treatment (Registered Voters, Subsample A)
Total Asian/ Pac Isl. Chinese Korean Filipino Japanese Asian Indian Vietnamese All other Asian/
(total) Pac Isl.
unweighted n 5173.00 644.00 273.00 84.00 123.00 119.00 74.00 86.00 112.00
weighted n 5147.00 675.00 291.00 93.00 136.00 101.00 75.00 108.00 121.00
Very worried 0.43 0.39 0.39 0.35 0.41 0.49 0.25 0.48 0.44
S.w. worried 0.30 0.37 0.38 0.39 0.34 0.36 0.45 0.29 0.40
Not too 0.16 0.17 0.19 0.11 0.18 0.10 0.17 0.16 0.12
worried
Not at all 0.09 0.06 0.02 0.11 0.07 0.05 0.13 0.03 0.01
worried
No opinion 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.04 0.03
Worried 0.73 0.76 0.77 0.75 0.75 0.85 0.70 0.77 0.85
(net)
Not worried 0.25 0.22 0.21 0.22 0.24 0.15 0.29 0.19 0.13
(net)
No opinionl 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.04 0.03
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Table 51: Q40B-1 Thinking about your own local area . . . how worried are you about each of the following with regard to the coronavirus
pandemic? -Healthcare workers becoming exhausted and reaching their breaking point (Registered Voters, Subsample B)
Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Other Bay Other Sacra- San Central Dem Rep NPP Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- South  Area North Joaquin Val- Voter LV
geles pire mento Val- ley
Val- ley (net)
ley
unweighted n 5185.00 3696.00 1489.00 1123.00 556.00 378.00 662.00 277.00 1239.00 218.00 385.00 347.00 732.00 2855.00 1055.00 1020.00 255.00 2351.00 2834.00 3993.00 1192.00
weighted n 5211.00 3610.00 1601.00 1367.00 413.00 384.00 548.00 240.00 1080.00 234.00 390.00 556.00 945.00 2382.00 1260.00 1259.00 309.00 2554.00 2657.00 3604.00 1607.00
Very worried 0.62 062 061 067 0.62 053 069 060 061 044 057 061 059 077 036 058 059 055 068 062  0.62
S.w. worried 0.23 0.24 0.21 0.19 0.24 0.25 0.18 0.28 0.27 0.33 0.24 0.19 0.21 0.17 0.33 0.24 0.21 0.27 0.19 0.24 0.21
Not too worried 0.09 0.08 0.11 0.08 0.06 0.11 0.08 0.09 0.05 0.21 0.14 0.11 0.12 0.03 0.17 0.10 0.16 0.11 0.07 0.09 0.09
Not at all 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.09 0.04 0.02 0.04 0.02 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.01 0.11 0.06 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.07
worried
No opinion 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.02
Worried (net) 0.85 086 082 086 086 078 087 087 089 077 081 079 080 095 069 082 079 082 087 085  0.83
Not worried (net) 0.14 0.13 0.16 0.12 0.11 0.20 0.13 0.11 0.10 0.23 0.19 0.17 0.18 0.04 0.28 0.16 0.19 0.16 0.11 0.13 0.15
No opinionl 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.02
Table 52: Q40B-1 Thinking about your own local area . . . how worried are you about each of the following with regard to the coronavirus
pandemic? -Healthcare workers becoming exhausted and reaching their breaking point (Registered Voters, Subsample B)
Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity
Total 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65-74 75+ White Black Asian/ Native Latino English- Spanish- Native- Foreign-
Non- Pac Ameri- born born
Hisp. Isl. can domi- domi-
(total) nant nant
unweighted n 5185.00 466.00 412.00 861.00 835.00 1342.00 819.00 450.00 2911.00 298.00 675.00 112.00 1163.00 962.00 201.00 4278.00 901.00
weighted n 5211.00 625.00 361.00 904.00 766.00 1325.00 799.00 431.00 2701.00 282.00 733.00 84.00 1387.00 1018.00 369.00 4115.00 1088.00
Very worried 0.62 0.58 0.69 0.62 0.57 0.62 0.64 0.63 0.55 0.60 0.69 0.64 0.72 0.73 0.70 0.59 0.70
S.w. worried 0.23 0.27 0.15 0.19 0.24 0.24 0.23 0.24 0.27 0.22 0.21 0.12 0.14 0.13 0.17 0.24 0.18
Not too worried 0.09 0.08 0.08 0.11 0.11 0.08 0.08 0.06 0.11 0.06 0.06 0.12 0.07 0.07 0.08 0.10 0.06
Not at all 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.09 0.03 0.12 0.04 0.06 0.01 0.05 0.04
worried
No opinion 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.04 0.02 0.02
Worried (net) 0.85 0.85 0.84 0.81 0.81 0.86 0.87 0.87 0.83 0.82 0.90 0.75 0.86 0.86 0.87 0.84 0.89
Not worried (net) 0.14 0.13 0.13 0.17 0.16 0.13 0.12 0.12 0.16 0.16 0.09 0.23 0.12 0.13 0.09 0.15 0.10
No opinionl 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.04 0.02 0.02
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Table 53: Q40B-1 Thinking about your own local area
pandemic? -Healthcare workers becoming exhausted and reaching their breaking point (Registered Voters, Subsample B)

how worried are you about each of the following with regard to the coronavirus

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strongly Sw. Mod- Sw. Strongly No HS Some Bach. Postgrad Less $20- $40- $60- $100- $200k+ Own Rent/Other
con- con- erate lib- lib- HS Grad col- Deg than 39k 59k 99k 199k
serva- serva- eral eral lege $20k

tive tive
unweighted n 5185.00 447.00 666.00 1605.00 1187.00 1260.00 81.00 442.00 1439.00 1707.00 1503.00 463.00 526.00 589.00 1132.00 1540.00 793.00 2847.00 2338.00
weighted n 5211.00 621.00 888.00 1674.00 1048.00 954.00 158.00 723.00 2085.00 1197.00 1029.00 609.00 688.00 696.00 1183.00 1279.00 628.00 2664.00 2547.00
Very worried 0.62 0.37 0.42 0.65 0.73 0.78 0.79 0.57 0.60 0.64 0.63 0.64 0.66 0.68 0.60 0.59 0.57 0.60 0.64
S.w. worried 0.23 0.24 0.37 0.21 0.18 0.18 0.12 0.22 0.22 0.24 0.25 0.18 0.17 0.19 0.25 0.26 0.28 0.25 0.21
Not too 0.09 0.19 0.13 0.09 0.06 0.02 0.05 0.13 0.10 0.07 0.07 0.08 0.11 0.07 0.10 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.08
worried
Not at all 0.05 0.17 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.07 0.06 0.03 0.03 0.07 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05
worried
No opinion 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02
Worried 0.85 0.61 0.79 0.86 0.91 0.96 0.92 0.79 0.82 0.88 0.89 0.81 0.83 0.86 0.85 0.85 0.85 0.85 0.85
(net)
Not worried 0.14 0.36 0.18 0.13 0.08 0.03 0.06 0.19 0.16 0.10 0.10 0.15 0.15 0.11 0.13 0.14 0.14 0.14 0.13
(net)
No opinionl 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02

Table 54: Q40B-1 Thinking about your own local area

pandemic? -Healthcare workers becoming exhausted and reaching their breaking point (Registered Voters, Subsample B)

how worried are you about each of the following with regard to the coronavirus

Health threat of virus in local area Likelihood of getting vaccinated Vaccination Coronavirus — very serious problems

Total Getting No Getting Very S.w. Not Don’t Personal Everyone’s Unable ‘Work Lost Lost Unable Reduced Getting

more change less likely/ likely too/not know choice re- to get in dan- health job to pay hours/wages sick

serious serious al- at all sponsi- medi- gerous insur- for from

ready likely bility cal set- ance neces- virus

did care tings sities

unweighted n 5185.00  3093.00 1535.00 544.00 3753.00 506.00 767.00 151.00 1580.00  3474.00 1111.00 1126.00 917.00 1164.00 994.00 1325.00 1996.00

weighted n 5211.00  2878.00 1645.00 670.00 3330.00 621.00 1052.00 203.00 1957.00  3095.00 1366.00 1451.00 1190.00 1452.00 1373.00 1683.00 2137.00

Very worried 0.62 0.79 0.47 0.25 0.70 0.56 0.40 0.53 0.44 0.73 0.80 0.79 0.79 0.73 0.72 0.71 0.81

S.w. worried 0.23 0.17 0.31 0.28 0.22 0.30 0.23 0.19 0.27 0.21 0.13 0.12 0.13 0.15 0.16 0.16 0.13

Not too 0.09 0.03 0.14 0.24 0.06 0.10 0.17 0.17 0.15 0.05 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.03
worried

Not at all 0.05 0.01 0.06 0.19 0.02 0.04 0.16 0.03 0.12 0.01 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.02
worried

No opinion 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.04 0.01 0.01 0.04 0.07 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01

Worried 0.85 0.96 0.78 0.54 0.92 0.85 0.64 0.72 0.71 0.94 0.92 0.91 0.92 0.88 0.88 0.87 0.94

(net)
Not worried 0.14 0.03 0.20 0.43 0.07 0.14 0.32 0.21 0.27 0.06 0.06 0.08 0.07 0.11 0.11 0.12 0.05
(net)
No opinionl 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.04 0.01 0.01 0.04 0.07 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01
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Table 55: Q40B-1 Thinking about your own local area

how worried are you about each of the following with regard to the coronavirus

pandemic? -Healthcare workers becoming exhausted and reaching their breaking point (Registered Voters, Subsample B)

Total Asian/ Pac Isl. Chinese Korean Filipino Japanese Asian Indian Vietnamese All other Asian/
(total) Pac Isl.
unweighted n 5185.00 675.00 258.00 74.00 165.00 107.00 85.00 86.00 102.00
weighted n 5211.00 733.00 257.00 105.00 190.00 101.00 95.00 93.00 111.00
Very worried 0.62 0.69 0.71 0.80 0.69 0.76 0.56 0.68 0.81
S.w. worried 0.23 0.21 0.18 0.15 0.20 0.19 0.35 0.13 0.08
Not too 0.09 0.06 0.03 0.02 0.08 0.05 0.06 0.11 0.04
worried
Not at all 0.05 0.03 0.08 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.08 0.07
worried
No opinion 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.03 0.01 0.00
Worried 0.85 0.90 0.89 0.96 0.89 0.94 0.91 0.81 0.88
(net)
Not worried 0.14 0.09 0.11 0.02 0.09 0.05 0.06 0.18 0.11
(net)
No opinionl 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.03 0.01 0.00

Table 56: Q40-2 Thinking about your own local area

how worried are you about

each of the following with regard to the coronavirus

pandemic?-People not maintaining six feet of distancing when out in public (Registered Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Other Bay Other Sacra- San Central Dem Rep NPP Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- South  Area North Joaquin Val- Voter LV
geles pire mento Val- ley
Val- ley (net)
ley
unweighted n 10358.007461.00 2897.00 2218.00 1220.00 780.00 1286.00 536.00 2461.00 420.00 802.00 635.00 1437.00 5717.00 2101.00 1992.00 548.00 4646.00 5712.00 7980.00 2378.00
weighted n 10358.007291.00 3067.00 2703.00 913.00 826.00 1097.00 478.00 2160.00 404.00 832.00 946.00 1778.00 4771.00 2510.00 2473.00 604.00 4980.00 5378.00 7164.00 3194.00
Very worried 0.43 0.44 0.41 0.52 0.41 0.41 0.45 0.39 0.39 0.35 0.35 0.42 0.39 0.57 0.19 0.44 0.34 0.38 0.48 0.41 0.48
S.w. worried 0.27 0.28 0.25 0.26 0.25 0.27 0.23 0.27 0.32 0.34 0.28 0.25 0.26 0.30 0.24 0.26 0.30 0.30 0.25 0.29 0.23
Not too worried 0.16 0.16 0.18 0.12 0.19 0.17 0.17 0.20 0.18 0.17 0.20 0.17 0.18 0.10 0.27 0.18 0.18 0.18 0.15 0.18 0.14
Not at all 0.12 0.11 0.14 0.09 0.13 0.14 0.14 0.13 0.10 0.13 0.16 0.12 0.14 0.03 0.29 0.10 0.16 0.13 0.11 0.11 0.13
worried
No opinion 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02
Worried (net) 0.71 0.72 0.66 0.78 0.66 0.68 0.68 0.66 0.71 0.69 0.63 0.67 0.65 0.86 0.43 0.70 0.64 0.67 0.73 0.70 0.72
Not worried (net) 0.28 0.26 0.33 0.21 0.31 0.31 0.31 0.33 0.28 0.30 0.36 0.30 0.33 0.13 0.56 0.28 0.35 0.31 0.25 0.29 0.26
No opinionl 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02
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Table 57: Q40-2 Thinking about your own local area
pandemic?-People not maintaining six feet of distancing when out in public (Registered Voters)

how worried are you about each of the following with regard to the coronavirus

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity
Total 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65-74 75+ White Black Asian/ Native Latino English- Spanish- Native- Foreign-
Non- Pac Ameri- born born
Hisp. Isl. can domi- domi-
(total) nant nant
unweighted n 10358.00 927.00 780.00 1703.00 1683.00 2664.00 1681.00 920.00 5870.00 618.00 1319.00 225.00 2324.00 1922.00 402.00 8565.00 1775.00
weighted n 10358.00 1182.00 649.00 1784.00 1557.00 2663.00 1633.00 891.00 5417.00 601.00 1408.00 164.00 2757.00 1997.00 760.00 8092.00  2236.00
Very worried 0.43 0.51 0.48 0.44 0.39 0.41 0.43 0.41 0.33 0.52 0.48 0.40 0.59 0.54 0.74 0.39 0.59
S.w. worried 0.27 0.26 0.25 0.25 0.28 0.27 0.31 0.29 0.30 0.26 0.28 0.31 0.21 0.23 0.16 0.29 0.22
Not too worried 0.16 0.11 0.14 0.16 0.18 0.18 0.16 0.19 0.21 0.09 0.14 0.12 0.10 0.12 0.05 0.18 0.10
Not at all 0.12 0.10 0.12 0.13 0.14 0.12 0.10 0.10 0.14 0.12 0.08 0.17 0.07 0.09 0.02 0.13 0.07
worried
No opinion 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.04 0.01 0.02
Worried (net) 0.71 0.76 0.73 0.70 0.66 0.68 0.74 0.71 0.64 0.78 0.76 0.71 0.81 0.77 0.89 0.68 0.81
Not worried (net) 0.28 0.21 0.25 0.29 0.32 0.30 0.26 0.29 0.35 0.21 0.22 0.29 0.17 0.21 0.07 0.31 0.17
No opinionl 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.04 0.01 0.02

Table 58: Q40-2 Thinking about your own local area
pandemic?-People not maintaining six feet of distancing when out in public (Registered Voters)

how worried are you about each of the following

with regard to the coronavirus

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strongly Sw. Mod- Sw. Strongly No HS Some Bach. Postgrad Less $20- $40- $60- $100- $200k+ Own Rent/Other
con- con- erate lib- lib- HS Grad col- Deg than 39k 59k 99k 199k
serva- serva- eral eral lege $20k

tive tive
unweighted n 10358.00 891.00 1333.00 3160.00 2406.00 2534.00 160.00 864.00 2873.00 3425.00 3013.00 889.00 1084.00 1178.00 2237.00 3026.00 1663.00 5697.00 4661.00
weighted n 10358.00 1250.00 1754.00 3357.00 2082.00 1879.00 303.00 1367.00 4245.00 2340.00 2068.00 1189.00 1380.00 1369.00 2264.00 2563.00 1327.00 5272.00 5086.00
Very worried 0.43 0.22 0.25 0.46 0.55 0.56 0.67 0.48 0.43 0.40 0.40 0.56 0.53 0.49 0.41 0.37 0.34 0.38 0.48
S.w. worried 0.27 0.16 0.26 0.28 0.32 0.31 0.21 0.25 0.25 0.30 0.32 0.22 0.24 0.26 0.29 0.29 0.29 0.29 0.25
Not too 0.16 0.23 0.28 0.16 0.10 0.10 0.08 0.13 0.16 0.18 0.18 0.10 0.12 0.11 0.18 0.20 0.23 0.19 0.14
worried
Not at all 0.12 0.38 0.20 0.08 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.13 0.14 0.10 0.09 0.08 0.10 0.11 0.13 0.13 0.12 0.13 0.10
worried
No opinion 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.04 0.01 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.02
Worried 0.71 0.38 0.51 0.74 0.87 0.86 0.88 0.73 0.68 0.71 0.72 0.78 0.76 0.75 0.70 0.66 0.63 0.68 0.74
(net)
Not worried 0.28 0.61 0.48 0.24 0.12 0.13 0.11 0.26 0.30 0.29 0.27 0.19 0.22 0.22 0.30 0.34 0.36 0.32 0.24
(net)
No opinionl 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.04 0.01 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.02
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Table 59: Q40-2 Thinking about your own local area
pandemic?-People not maintaining six feet of distancing when out in public (Registered Voters)

how worried are you about each of the following with regard to the coronavirus

Health threat of virus in local area Likelihood of getting vaccinated Vaccination Coronavirus — very serious problems

Total Getting No Getting Very S.w. Not Don’t Personal Everyone’s Unable ‘Work Lost Lost Unable Reduced Getting

more change less likely / likely too/not know choice re- to get in dan- health job to pay hours/wages sick

serious serious al- at all sponsi- medi- gerous insur- for from

ready likely bility cal set- ance neces- virus

did care tings sities

unweighted n 10358.00 6209.00  3040.00 1084.00 7546.00 1013.00 1462.00 327.00 3171.00  6939.00 2165.00  2208.00 1797.00  2340.00 2047.00  2651.00  4013.00

weighted n 10358.00 5822.00 3171.00 1335.00 6723.00 1200.00 1967.00 462.00 3852.00 6173.00 2667.00  2745.00 2319.00 2971.00 2776.00 3325.00  4201.00

Very worried 0.43 0.61 0.24 0.10 0.50 0.37 0.24 0.42 0.26 0.54 0.66 0.66 0.64 0.59 0.60 0.57 0.69

S.w. worried 0.27 0.27 0.33 0.16 0.31 0.32 0.15 0.20 0.22 0.31 0.19 0.20 0.19 0.19 0.19 0.20 0.22

Not too 0.16 0.09 0.26 0.25 0.14 0.20 0.22 0.13 0.25 0.11 0.08 0.07 0.08 0.11 0.09 0.10 0.06
worried

Not at all 0.12 0.02 0.15 0.48 0.04 0.11 0.38 0.15 0.26 0.03 0.06 0.06 0.08 0.10 0.10 0.11 0.02
worried

No opinion 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.10 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01

Worried 0.71 0.88 0.57 0.26 0.81 0.69 0.39 0.62 0.47 0.85 0.84 0.86 0.83 0.78 0.80 0.77 0.90

(net)
Not worried 0.28 0.11 0.41 0.73 0.18 0.31 0.60 0.28 0.51 0.14 0.14 0.13 0.16 0.21 0.19 0.22 0.08
(net)
No opinionl 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.10 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01

Table 60: Q40-2 Thinking about your own local area
pandemic?-People not maintaining six feet of distancing when out in public (Registered Voters)

how worried are you about each of the following with regard to

the coronavirus

Total Asian/ Pac Isl. Chinese Korean Filipino Japanese Asian Indian Vietnamese All other Asian/
(total) Pac Isl.
unweighted n 10358.00 1319.00 531.00 158.00 288.00 226.00 159.00 172.00 214.00
weighted n 10358.00 1408.00 548.00 198.00 326.00 202.00 170.00 201.00 232.00
Very worried 0.43 0.48 0.50 0.44 0.51 0.50 0.43 0.45 0.48
S.w. worried 0.27 0.28 0.25 0.30 0.26 0.26 0.25 0.35 0.21
Not too 0.16 0.14 0.16 0.09 0.15 0.16 0.21 0.12 0.19
worried
Not at all 0.12 0.08 0.08 0.14 0.09 0.04 0.10 0.07 0.09
worried
No opinion 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.00 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.02
Worried 0.71 0.76 0.74 0.74 0.76 0.76 0.68 0.80 0.70
(net)
Not worried 0.28 0.22 0.24 0.23 0.23 0.20 0.30 0.19 0.28
(net)
No opinionl 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.00 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.02
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Table 61: Q40-3 Thinking about your own local area . . . how worried are you about each of the following with regard to the coronavirus
pandemic?-People not wearing face coverings or masks when out in public (Registered Voters)
Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Other Bay Other Sacra- San Central Dem Rep NPP Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- South  Area North Joaquin Val- Voter LV
geles pire mento Val- ley
Val- ley (net)
ley
unweighted n 10358.007461.00 2897.00 2218.00 1220.00 780.00 1286.00 536.00 2461.00 420.00 802.00 635.00 1437.00 5717.00 2101.00 1992.00 548.00 4646.00 5712.00 7980.00 2378.00
weighted n 10358.007291.00 3067.00 2703.00 913.00 826.00 1097.00 478.00 2160.00 404.00 832.00 946.00 1778.00 4771.00 2510.00 2473.00 604.00 4980.00 5378.00 7164.00 3194.00
Very worried 0.48 0.49 0.45 0.56 0.47 0.45 0.49 0.44 0.44 0.39 0.41 0.45 0.43 0.63 0.20 0.48 0.39 0.43 0.52 0.46 0.51
S.w. worried 0.22 0.22 0.22 0.21 0.20 0.21 0.20 0.19 0.25 0.28 0.22 0.23 0.23 0.23 0.21 0.22 0.25 0.23 0.21 0.23 0.19
Not too worried 0.16 0.15 0.16 0.12 0.15 0.18 0.16 0.21 0.18 0.19 0.17 0.14 0.16 0.10 0.26 0.16 0.15 0.18 0.14 0.16 0.13
Not at all 0.14 0.12 0.16 0.10 0.16 0.15 0.16 0.15 0.12 0.14 0.19 0.15 0.17 0.03 0.32 0.13 0.21 0.15 0.12 0.13 0.15
worried
No opinion 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02
Worried (net) 0.70 0.71 0.66 0.77 0.67 0.67 0.69 0.63 0.69 0.66 0.63 0.68 0.66 0.86 0.41 0.70 0.63 0.66 0.73 0.70 0.70
Not worried (net) ~ 0.29 ~ 0.28  0.32 022 031 033 031 036 030 033 036 029 032 014 057 028 036 033 026 030 028
No opinionl 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02
Table 62: Q40-3 Thinking about your own local area . . . how worried are you about each of the following with regard to the coronavirus
pandemic?-People not wearing face coverings or masks when out in public (Registered Voters)
Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity
Total 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65-74 75+ ‘White Black Asian/ Native Latino English- Spanish- Native- Foreign-
Non- Pac Ameri- born born
Hisp. Isl. can domi- domi-
(total) nant nant
unweighted n 10358.00 927.00  780.00  1703.00 1683.00 2664.00 1681.00  920.00  5870.00  618.00  1319.00  225.00  2324.00 1922.00  402.00  8565.00  1775.00
weighted n 10358.00 1182.00 649.00 1784.00 1557.00 2663.00 1633.00 891.00 5417.00 601.00 1408.00 164.00 2757.00 1997.00 760.00 8092.00 2236.00
Very worried 0.48 0.56 0.53 0.44 0.42 0.46 0.50 0.50 0.39 0.51 0.54 0.43 0.63 0.57 0.80 0.44 0.62
S.w. worried 0.22 0.18 0.20 0.23 0.23 0.22 0.24 0.25 0.25 0.23 0.21 0.26 0.18 0.20 0.11 0.23 0.19
Not too worried 0.16 0.14 0.13 0.16 0.16 0.17 0.14 0.16 0.19 0.11 0.15 0.11 0.09 0.12 0.03 0.17 0.10
Not at all 0.14 0.11 0.12 0.15 0.17 0.15 0.11 0.09 0.17 0.12 0.09 0.20 0.09 0.10 0.04 0.15 0.08
worried
No opinion 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02
Worried (net) 0.70 0.74 0.73 0.67 0.65 0.68 0.74 0.74 0.63 0.74 0.75 0.69 0.81 0.77 0.91 0.67 0.81
Not worried (net) 0.29 0.24 0.25 0.31 0.33 0.32 0.26 0.25 0.36 0.23 0.24 0.31 0.18 0.22 0.08 0.32 0.17
No opinionl 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02
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Table 63: Q40-3 Thinking about your own local area
pandemic?-People not wearing face coverings or masks when out in public (Registered Voters)

how worried are you about each of the following with regard to the coronavirus

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strongly Sw. Mod- Sw. Strongly No HS Some Bach. Postgrad Less $20- $40- $60- $100- $200k+ Own Rent/Other
con- con- erate lib- lib- HS Grad col- Deg than 39k 59k 99k 199k
serva- serva- eral eral lege $20k

tive tive
unweighted n 10358.00 891.00 1333.00 3160.00 2406.00 2534.00 160.00 864.00 2873.00 3425.00 3013.00 889.00 1084.00 1178.00 2237.00 3026.00 1663.00 5697.00 4661.00
weighted n 10358.00 1250.00 1754.00 3357.00 2082.00 1879.00 303.00 1367.00 4245.00 2340.00 2068.00 1189.00 1380.00 1369.00 2264.00 2563.00 1327.00 5272.00 5086.00
Very worried 0.48 0.22 0.29 0.51 0.62 0.61 0.75 0.51 0.47 0.46 0.45 0.59 0.55 0.54 0.46 0.41 0.39 0.44 0.52
S.w. worried 0.22 0.16 0.21 0.23 0.24 0.24 0.14 0.21 0.20 0.25 0.25 0.17 0.21 0.21 0.23 0.24 0.24 0.24 0.21
Not too 0.16 0.22 0.26 0.14 0.10 0.11 0.07 0.11 0.16 0.17 0.18 0.10 0.10 0.12 0.17 0.20 0.20 0.17 0.14
worried
Not at all 0.14 0.39 0.24 0.10 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.16 0.16 0.12 0.11 0.11 0.13 0.10 0.14 0.15 0.16 0.15 0.12
worried
No opinion 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.02
Worried 0.70 0.38 0.50 0.74 0.86 0.85 0.88 0.72 0.67 0.71 0.71 0.76 0.76 0.75 0.69 0.65 0.63 0.67 0.72
(net)
Not worried 0.29 0.61 0.49 0.25 0.14 0.14 0.12 0.27 0.31 0.29 0.29 0.21 0.23 0.22 0.31 0.34 0.36 0.32 0.26
(net)
No opinionl 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.02

Table 64: Q40-3 Thinking about your own local area
pandemic?-People not wearing face coverings or masks when out in public (Registered Voters)

how worried are you about each of the

following with regard to the coronavirus

Health threat of virus in local area Likelihood of getting vaccinated Vaccination Coronavirus — very serious problems

Total Getting No Getting Very S.w. Not Don’t Personal Everyone’s Unable ‘Work Lost Lost Unable Reduced Getting

more change less likely/ likely too/not know choice re- to get in dan- health job to pay hours/wages sick

serious serious al- at all sponsi- medi- gerous insur- for from

ready likely bility cal set- ance neces- virus

did care tings sities

unweighted n 10358.00 6209.00  3040.00 1084.00 7546.00 1013.00 1462.00 327.00 3171.00  6939.00 2165.00  2208.00 1797.00  2340.00 2047.00 2651.00 4013.00

weighted n 10358.00 5822.00 3171.00 1335.00 6723.00 1200.00 1967.00 462.00 3852.00 6173.00 2667.00  2745.00 2319.00 2971.00 2776.00 3325.00 4201.00

Very worried 0.48 0.66 0.29 0.12 0.57 0.39 0.22 0.46 0.27 0.61 0.68 0.69 0.68 0.62 0.64 0.60 0.73

S.w. worried 0.22 0.22 0.27 0.14 0.24 0.28 0.15 0.12 0.19 0.24 0.16 0.16 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.17 0.18

Not too 0.16 0.09 0.25 0.22 0.13 0.19 0.20 0.19 0.23 0.11 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.10 0.09 0.10 0.06
worried

Not at all 0.14 0.02 0.18 0.51 0.06 0.14 0.41 0.12 0.30 0.04 0.08 0.06 0.09 0.12 0.11 0.13 0.03
worried

No opinion 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.11 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01

Worried 0.70 0.88 0.56 0.26 0.81 0.67 0.37 0.58 0.46 0.85 0.84 0.85 0.83 0.77 0.79 0.77 0.90

(net)
Not worried 0.29 0.11 0.43 0.73 0.19 0.32 0.61 0.30 0.53 0.15 0.15 0.14 0.17 0.22 0.20 0.23 0.09
(net)
No opinionl 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.11 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01
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Table 65: Q40-3 Thinking about your own local area . . . how worried are you about each of the following with regard to the coronavirus
pandemic?-People not wearing face coverings or masks when out in public (Registered Voters)
Total Asian/ Pac Isl. Chinese Korean Filipino Japanese Asian Indian Vietnamese All other Asian/
(total) Pac Isl.
unweighted n 10358.00 1319.00 531.00 158.00 288.00 226.00 159.00 172.00 214.00
weighted n 10358.00 1408.00 548.00 198.00 326.00 202.00 170.00 201.00 232.00
Very worried 0.48 0.54 0.56 0.54 0.53 0.59 0.50 0.49 0.56
S.w. worried 0.22 0.21 0.17 0.18 0.23 0.19 0.19 0.27 0.18
Not too 0.16 0.15 0.17 0.15 0.12 0.14 0.20 0.12 0.16
worried
Not at all 0.14 0.09 0.09 0.10 0.11 0.04 0.08 0.11 0.09
worried
No opinion 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.02
Worried 0.70 0.75 0.73 0.73 0.76 0.78 0.70 0.76 0.73
(net)
Not worried 0.29 0.24 0.25 0.25 0.24 0.19 0.29 0.23 0.25
(net)
No opinionl 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.02

42



Late January 2021 Berkeley IGS Poll

Table 66: Q41-1 Do you support or oppose the temporary adoption of each of the following policies in your county to slow the spread of the
coronavirus?-Requiring local restaurants to remain open for take out and delivery service only (Registered Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Other Bay Other Sacra- San Central Dem Rep NPP Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- South  Area North Joaquin Val- Voter LV
geles pire mento Val- ley
Val- ley (net)
ley
unweighted n 10358.007461.00 2897.00 2218.00 1220.00 780.00 1286.00 536.00 2461.00 420.00 802.00 635.00 1437.00 5717.00 2101.00 1992.00 548.00 4646.00 5712.00 7980.00 2378.00
weighted n 10358.007291.00 3067.00 2703.00 913.00 &826.00 1097.00 478.00 2160.00 404.00 832.00 946.00 1778.00 4771.00 2510.00 2473.00 604.00 4980.00 5378.00 7164.00 3194.00
Strongly support 0.48 0.49 0.45 0.51 0.42 0.45 0.48 0.43 0.50 0.43 0.44 0.45 0.45 0.62 0.24 0.46 0.40 0.44 0.50 0.46 0.51
S.w. support 0.18 0.19 0.17 0.19 0.17 0.15 0.16 0.19 0.21 0.21 0.16 0.18 0.17 0.22 0.11 0.19 0.17 0.18 0.19 0.19 0.17
S.w. oppose 0.12 0.11 0.13 0.10 0.14 0.15 0.13 0.13 0.12 0.15 0.10 0.14 0.12 0.08 0.16 0.14 0.12 0.13 0.11 0.12 0.11
Strongly oppose 0.19 0.18 0.22 0.16 0.23 0.23 0.22 0.22 0.15 0.18 0.27 0.19 0.23 0.05 0.46 0.17 0.30 0.21 0.18 0.20 0.18
No opinion 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.03
Support (net) 0.66 0.68 0.62 0.70 0.60 0.61 0.64 0.62 0.71 0.65 0.60 0.63 0.62 0.84 0.35 0.65 0.56 0.63 0.69 0.65 0.68
Oppose (net) 0.31 0.29 0.36 0.26 0.37 0.38 0.35 0.35 0.26 0.33 0.37 0.33 0.35 0.13 0.63 0.31 0.42 0.34 0.28 0.32 0.28
No opinionl 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.03

Table 67: Q41-1 Do you support or oppose the temporary adoption of each of the following policies in your county to slow the spread of the
coronavirus?-Requiring local restaurants to remain open for take out and delivery service only (Registered Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity
Total 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65-74 75+ White Black Asian/ Native Latino English- Spanish- Native- Foreign-
Non- Pac Ameri- born born
Hisp. Isl. can domi- domi-
(total) nant nant
unweighted n 10358.00 927.00 780.00 1703.00 1683.00 2664.00 1681.00 920.00 5870.00 618.00 1319.00 225.00 2324.00 1922.00 402.00 8565.00 1775.00
weighted n 10358.00 1182.00 649.00 1784.00 1557.00 2663.00 1633.00 891.00 5417.00 601.00 1408.00 164.00 2757.00  1997.00 760.00 8092.00 2236.00
Strongly support 0.48 0.55 0.54 0.44 0.43 0.47 0.50 0.44 0.41 0.56 0.53 0.45 0.58 0.54 0.69 0.45 0.57
S.w. support 0.18 0.18 0.17 0.19 0.18 0.17 0.20 0.22 0.18 0.22 0.21 0.18 0.18 0.20 0.14 0.18 0.19
S.w. oppose 0.12 0.13 0.09 0.15 0.11 0.10 0.12 0.14 0.14 0.09 0.11 0.11 0.09 0.11 0.05 0.13 0.09
Strongly oppose 0.19 0.12 0.16 0.19 0.24 0.23 0.17 0.17 0.25 0.08 0.11 0.24 0.12 0.14 0.09 0.21 0.12
No opinion 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.05 0.04 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.03
Support (net) 0.66 0.73 0.71 0.62 0.61 0.65 0.69 0.66 0.58 0.78 0.74 0.64 0.76 0.73 0.83 0.63 0.76
Oppose (net) 0.31 0.25 0.25 0.34 0.35 0.33 0.28 0.31 0.39 0.16 0.22 0.35 0.22 0.24 0.14 0.34 0.21
No opinionl 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.05 0.04 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.03
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Table 68: Q41-1 Do you support or oppose the temporary adoption of each of the following policies in your county to slow the

coronavirus?-Requiring local restaurants to remain open for take out and delivery service only (Registered Voters)

spread of the

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strongly Sw. Mod- Sw. Strongly No HS Some Bach. Postgrad Less $20- $40- $60- $100- $200k+ Own Rent/Other
con- con- erate lib- lib- HS Grad col- Deg than 39k 59k 99k 199k
serva- serva- eral eral lege $20k

tive tive
unweighted n 10358.00 891.00 1333.00 3160.00 2406.00 2534.00 160.00 864.00 2873.00 3425.00 3013.00 889.00 1084.00 1178.00 2237.00 3026.00 1663.00 5697.00 4661.00
weighted n 10358.00 1250.00 1754.00 3357.00 2082.00 1879.00 303.00 1367.00 4245.00 2340.00 2068.00 1189.00 1380.00 1369.00 2264.00 2563.00 1327.00 5272.00 5086.00
Strongly 0.48 0.27 0.32 0.46 0.58 0.68 0.57 0.55 0.46 0.44 0.50 0.58 0.52 0.51 0.47 0.44 0.40 0.43 0.52
support
S.w. support 0.18 0.08 0.15 0.20 0.22 0.21 0.21 0.18 0.16 0.21 0.20 0.16 0.23 0.18 0.17 0.18 0.18 0.18 0.18
S.w. oppose 0.12 0.13 0.16 0.12 0.11 0.07 0.11 0.09 0.12 0.13 0.13 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.14 0.14 0.14 0.13 0.11
Strongly 0.19 0.49 0.35 0.17 0.06 0.03 0.09 0.16 0.22 0.20 0.16 0.12 0.13 0.15 0.20 0.23 0.26 0.23 0.15
oppose
No opinion 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.05 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.05 0.03 0.06 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.04
Support 0.66 0.35 0.47 0.66 0.80 0.89 0.79 0.72 0.62 0.65 0.69 0.74 0.74 0.70 0.64 0.62 0.58 0.62 0.70
(net)
Oppose (net) 0.31 0.62 0.52 0.29 0.17 0.10 0.20 0.26 0.34 0.32 0.28 0.21 0.22 0.24 0.34 0.36 0.40 0.36 0.26
No opinionl 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.05 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.05 0.03 0.06 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.04

Table 69: Q41-1 Do you support or oppose the temporary adoption of each of the following policies in your county to slow the spread of the

coronavirus?-Requiring local restaurants to remain open for take out and delivery service only (Registered Voters)

Health threat of virus in local area Likelihood of getting vaccinated Vaccination Coronavirus — very serious problems
Total Getting No Getting Very S.w. Not Don’t Personal Everyone’s Unable ‘Work Lost Lost Unable Reduced Getting
more change less likely/ likely too/not know choice re- to get in dan- health job to pay hours/wages sick
serious serious al- at all sponsi- medi- gerous insur- for from
ready likely bility cal set- ance neces- virus
did care tings sities
unweighted n 10358.00 6209.00  3040.00 1084.00 7546.00 1013.00 1462.00 327.00 3171.00  6939.00 2165.00  2208.00 1797.00  2340.00 2047.00 2651.00 4013.00
weighted n 10358.00 5822.00 3171.00 1335.00 6723.00 1200.00 1967.00 462.00 3852.00 6173.00 2667.00 2745.00 2319.00 2971.00 2776.00 3325.00 4201.00
Strongly 0.48 0.62 0.34 0.19 0.55 0.42 0.29 0.39 0.30 0.59 0.61 0.59 0.60 0.54 0.57 0.54 0.64
support
S.w. support 0.18 0.20 0.19 0.08 0.20 0.22 0.11 0.15 0.15 0.21 0.16 0.17 0.16 0.16 0.16 0.15 0.18
S.w. oppose 0.12 0.10 0.16 0.11 0.12 0.12 0.13 0.12 0.14 0.11 0.08 0.09 0.06 0.09 0.08 0.09 0.08
Strongly 0.19 0.06 0.28 0.58 0.11 0.22 0.45 0.18 0.39 0.07 0.13 0.12 0.15 0.18 0.16 0.19 0.07
oppose
No opinion 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.17 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03
Support 0.66 0.82 0.53 0.28 0.75 0.65 0.40 0.54 0.44 0.80 0.77 0.76 0.76 0.70 0.72 0.69 0.82
net
E)pp)ose (net) 0.31 0.16 0.44 0.69 0.23 0.34 0.57 0.29 0.53 0.18 0.20 0.21 0.22 0.27 0.24 0.28 0.15
No opinionl 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.17 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03
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Table 70: Q41-1 Do you support or oppose the temporary adoption of each of the following policies in your county to slow the spread of the
coronavirus?-Requiring local restaurants to remain open for take out and delivery service only (Registered Voters)

Total Asian/ Pac Isl. Chinese Korean Filipino Japanese Asian Indian Vietnamese All other Asian/
(total) Pac Isl.
unweighted n 10358.00 1319.00 531.00 158.00 288.00 226.00 159.00 172.00 214.00
weighted n 10358.00 1408.00 548.00 198.00 326.00 202.00 170.00 201.00 232.00
Strongly 0.48 0.53 0.55 0.58 0.51 0.57 0.61 0.39 0.53
support
S.w. support 0.18 0.21 0.23 0.20 0.22 0.20 0.11 0.18 0.21
S.w. oppose 0.12 0.11 0.08 0.11 0.11 0.08 0.18 0.11 0.07
Strongly 0.19 0.11 0.10 0.10 0.12 0.10 0.08 0.25 0.13
oppose
No opinion 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.02 0.04 0.06 0.01 0.07 0.05
Support 0.66 0.74 0.78 0.78 0.73 0.76 0.72 0.58 0.75
(net)
Oppose (net) 0.31 0.22 0.18 0.20 0.23 0.18 0.27 0.36 0.20
No opinionl 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.02 0.04 0.06 0.01 0.07 0.05

Table 71: Q41-2 Do you support or oppose the temporary adoption of each of the following policies in your county to slow the spread of the
coronavirus?-Requiring individuals to wear a face covering or mask when entering or waiting to enter public spaces or retail stores (Registered Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Other Bay Other Sacra- San Central Dem Rep NPP Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- South  Area North Joaquin Val- Voter LV
geles pire mento  Val- ley
Val- ley (net)
ley
unweighted n 10358.007461.00 2897.00 2218.00 1220.00 780.00 1286.00 536.00 2461.00 420.00 802.00 635.00 1437.00 5717.00 2101.00 1992.00 548.00 4646.00 5712.00 7980.00 2378.00
weighted n 10358.007291.00 3067.00 2703.00 913.00 826.00 1097.00 478.00 2160.00 404.00 832.00 946.00 1778.00 4771.00 2510.00 2473.00 604.00 4980.00 5378.00 7164.00 3194.00
Strongly support 0.77 0.80 0.70 0.82 0.76 0.72 0.72 0.73 0.85 0.73 0.66 0.69 0.68 0.94 0.43 0.79 0.71 0.74 0.80 0.77 0.77
S.w. support 0.10 0.09 0.12 0.08 0.10 0.13 0.10 0.15 0.07 0.13 0.13 0.12 0.13 0.03 0.22 0.11 0.08 0.11 0.09 0.11 0.08
S.w. oppose 0.04 0.03 0.06 0.03 0.03 0.06 0.07 0.06 0.02 0.04 0.07 0.05 0.06 0.01 0.11 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04
Strongly oppose 0.08 0.06 0.11 0.06 0.09 0.09 0.10 0.05 0.05 0.10 0.13 0.10 0.11 0.01 0.21 0.06 0.14 0.09 0.06 0.07 0.09
No opinion 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02
Support (net) 0.87 0.89 0.81 0.90 0.86 0.85 0.82 0.87 0.92 0.86 0.79 0.82 0.81 0.98 0.65 0.89 0.79 0.85 0.88 0.88 0.85
Oppose (net) 0.12 0.10 0.17 0.08 0.12 0.15 0.17 0.11 0.07 0.13 0.20 0.15 0.17 0.01 0.33 0.09 0.19 0.13 0.10 0.11 0.13
No opinionl 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02
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Table 72: Q41-2 Do you support or oppose the temporary adoption of each of the following policies in your county to slow the spread of the
coronavirus?-Requiring individuals to wear a face covering or mask when entering or waiting to enter public spaces or retail stores (Registered Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity
Total 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65-74 75+ White Black Asian/ Native Latino English- Spanish- Native- Foreign-
Non- Pac Ameri- born born
Hisp. Isl. can domi- domi-
(total) nant nant
unweighted n 10358.00 927.00 780.00 1703.00 1683.00 2664.00 1681.00 920.00 5870.00 618.00 1319.00 225.00 2324.00 1922.00 402.00 8565.00 1775.00
weighted n 10358.00 1182.00 649.00 1784.00 1557.00 2663.00 1633.00 891.00 5417.00 601.00 1408.00 164.00 2757.00 1997.00 760.00 8092.00  2236.00
Strongly support 0.77 0.83 0.81 0.76 0.72 0.75 0.80 0.80 0.72 0.86 0.85 0.69 0.83 0.80 0.93 0.74 0.86
S.w. support 0.10 0.07 0.07 0.08 0.12 0.10 0.12 0.11 0.12 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.08 0.10 0.04 0.11 0.06
S.w. oppose 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.02 0.03 0.10 0.03 0.04 0.00 0.05 0.02
Strongly oppose 0.08 0.06 0.08 0.11 0.11 0.08 0.04 0.04 0.10 0.04 0.05 0.14 0.04 0.05 0.02 0.09 0.04
No opinion 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01
Support (net) 0.87 0.89 0.88 0.84 0.83 0.85 0.91 0.91 0.84 0.92 0.91 0.76 0.91 0.89 0.96 0.85 0.92
Oppose (net) 0.12 0.08 0.10 0.14 0.15 0.14 0.07 0.07 0.15 0.06 0.07 0.23 0.07 0.09 0.03 0.13 0.06
No opinionl 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01

Table 73: Q41-2 Do you support or oppose the temporary adoption of each of the following policies in your county to slow the spread of the
coronavirus?-Requiring individuals to wear a face covering or mask when entering or waiting to enter public spaces or retail stores (Registered Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strongly Sw. Mod- Sw. Strongly No HS Some Bach. Postgrad Less $20- $40- $60- $100- $200k+ Own Rent/Other
con- con- erate lib- lib- HS Grad col- Deg than 39k 59k 99k 199k
serva- serva- eral eral lege $20k

tive tive
unweighted n 10358.00 891.00 1333.00 3160.00 2406.00 2534.00 160.00 864.00 2873.00 3425.00 3013.00 889.00 1084.00 1178.00 2237.00 3026.00 1663.00 5697.00 4661.00
weighted n 10358.00 1250.00 1754.00 3357.00 2082.00 1879.00 303.00 1367.00 4245.00 2340.00 2068.00 1189.00 1380.00 1369.00 2264.00 2563.00 1327.00 5272.00 5086.00
Strongly 0.77 0.38 0.56 0.82 0.94 0.96 0.88 0.74 0.73 0.79 0.84 0.80 0.79 0.79 0.75 0.75 0.78 0.75 0.79
support
S.w. support 0.10 0.19 0.21 0.09 0.03 0.03 0.08 0.12 0.10 0.10 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.08 0.11 0.11 0.09 0.11 0.08
S.w. oppose 0.04 0.12 0.08 0.03 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.03 0.06 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.03
Strongly 0.08 0.29 0.14 0.05 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.10 0.09 0.07 0.05 0.05 0.07 0.06 0.09 0.09 0.08 0.08 0.07
oppose
No opinion 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02
Support 0.87 0.57 0.77 0.90 0.97 0.99 0.96 0.86 0.83 0.89 0.92 0.88 0.87 0.87 0.86 0.86 0.88 0.86 0.88
(net)
Oppose (net) 0.12 0.41 0.22 0.08 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.13 0.15 0.10 0.08 0.09 0.11 0.10 0.13 0.13 0.12 0.13 0.10
No opinionl 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02
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Table 74: Q41-2 Do you support or oppose the temporary adoption of each of the following policies in your county to slow the spread of the
coronavirus?-Requiring individuals to wear a face covering or mask when entering or waiting to enter public spaces or retail stores (Registered Voters)

Health threat of virus in local area Likelihood of getting vaccinated Vaccination Coronavirus — very serious problems

Total Getting No Getting Very S.w. Not Don’t Personal Everyone’s Unable ‘Work Lost Lost Unable Reduced Getting

more change less likely/ likely too/not know choice re- to get in dan- health job to pay hours/wages sick

serious serious al- at all sponsi- medi- gerous insur- for from

ready likely bility cal set- ance neces- virus

did care tings sities

unweighted n 10358.00 6209.00  3040.00 1084.00 7546.00 1013.00 1462.00 327.00 3171.00  6939.00 2165.00  2208.00 1797.00  2340.00 2047.00  2651.00  4013.00

weighted n 10358.00 5822.00 3171.00 1335.00 6723.00 1200.00 1967.00 462.00 3852.00 6173.00 2667.00  2745.00 2319.00 2971.00 2776.00  3325.00  4201.00

Strongly 0.77 0.93 0.68 0.31 0.90 0.73 0.40 0.62 0.50 0.94 0.85 0.85 0.82 0.79 0.79 0.78 0.92
support

S.w. support 0.10 0.04 0.16 0.17 0.07 0.15 0.16 0.13 0.19 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.06 0.08 0.05

S.w. oppose 0.04 0.01 0.06 0.13 0.01 0.07 0.11 0.06 0.09 0.01 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.01

Strongly 0.08 0.01 0.09 0.36 0.02 0.04 0.32 0.04 0.19 0.01 0.06 0.05 0.07 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.01
oppose

No opinion 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.15 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01

Support 0.87 0.97 0.84 0.48 0.97 0.88 0.55 0.75 0.69 0.98 0.90 0.91 0.88 0.86 0.85 0.86 0.97

net
(Opp)ose (net) 0.12 0.02 0.15 0.49 0.03 0.11 0.43 0.09 0.29 0.01 0.09 0.08 0.11 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.02
No opinionl 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.15 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01

Table 75: Q41-2 Do you support or oppose the temporary adoption of each of the following policies in your county to slow the spread of the
coronavirus?-Requiring individuals to wear a face covering or mask when entering or waiting to enter public spaces or retail stores (Registered Voters)

Total Asian/ Pac Isl. Chinese Korean Filipino Japanese Asian Indian Vietnamese All other Asian/
(total) Pac Isl.
unweighted n 10358.00 1319.00 531.00 158.00 288.00 226.00 159.00 172.00 214.00
weighted n 10358.00 1408.00 548.00 198.00 326.00 202.00 170.00 201.00 232.00
Strongly 0.77 0.85 0.83 0.79 0.86 0.88 0.88 0.78 0.79
support
S.w. support 0.10 0.06 0.07 0.09 0.05 0.07 0.04 0.07 0.05
S.w. oppose 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.08 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.07 0.08
Strongly 0.08 0.05 0.05 0.02 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.07 0.05
oppose
No opinion 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.03
Support 0.87 0.91 0.90 0.88 0.92 0.95 0.92 0.85 0.83
(net)
Oppose (net) 0.12 0.07 0.08 0.10 0.07 0.05 0.06 0.14 0.14
No opinionl 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.03
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Table 76: Q41-3 Do you support or oppose the temporary adoption of each of the following policies in your county to slow the spread of the
coronavirus?-Limiting in-person religious services and gatherings to outdoor spaces only (Registered Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Other Bay Other Sacra- San Central Dem Rep NPP Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- South  Area North Joaquin Val- Voter LV
geles pire mento Val- ley
Val- ley (net)
ley
unweighted n 10358.007461.00 2897.00 2218.00 1220.00 780.00 1286.00 536.00 2461.00 420.00 802.00 635.00 1437.00 5717.00 2101.00 1992.00 548.00 4646.00 5712.00 7980.00 2378.00
weighted n 10358.007291.00 3067.00 2703.00 913.00 826.00 1097.00 478.00 2160.00 404.00 832.00 946.00 1778.00 4771.00 2510.00 2473.00 604.00 4980.00 5378.00 7164.00 3194.00
Strongly support 0.56 0.60 0.47 0.62 0.56 0.51 0.50 0.55 0.65 0.50 0.47 0.46 0.46 0.77 0.19 0.57 0.45 0.53 0.60 0.56 0.57
S.w. support 0.14 0.14 0.14 0.15 0.13 0.11 0.12 0.14 0.14 0.17 0.14 0.17 0.16 0.13 0.13 0.16 0.16 0.15 0.13 0.13 0.16
S.w. oppose 0.07 0.06 0.09 0.05 0.08 0.09 0.07 0.09 0.05 0.10 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.03 0.13 0.08 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.08 0.05
Strongly oppose 0.19 0.16 0.26 0.14 0.20 0.27 0.28 0.18 0.12 0.21 0.27 0.24 0.25 0.03 0.52 0.13 0.27 0.21 0.17 0.19 0.18
No opinion 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.01 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.04
Support (net) 0.71 0.74 0.62 0.77 0.68 0.62 0.63 0.68 0.79 0.67 0.61 0.63 0.62 0.91 0.32 0.73 0.60 0.68 0.73 0.70 0.73
Oppose (net) 0.26 0.22 0.35 0.19 0.28 0.36 0.35 0.28 0.17 0.31 0.36 0.32 0.34 0.06 0.65 0.21 0.34 0.28 0.23 0.27 0.23
No opinionl 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.01 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.04

Table 77: Q41-3 Do you support or oppose the temporary adoption of each of the following policies in your county to slow the spread of the
coronavirus?-Limiting in-person religious services and gatherings to outdoor spaces only (Registered Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity
Total 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65-74 75+ White Black Asian/ Native Latino English- Spanish- Native- Foreign-
Non- Pac Ameri- born born
Hisp. Isl. can domi- domi-
(total) nant nant
unweighted n 10358.00 927.00 780.00 1703.00 1683.00 2664.00 1681.00 920.00 5870.00 618.00 1319.00 225.00 2324.00 1922.00 402.00 8565.00 1775.00
weighted n 10358.00 1182.00 649.00 1784.00 1557.00 2663.00 1633.00 891.00 5417.00 601.00 1408.00 164.00 2757.00  1997.00 760.00 8092.00  2236.00
Strongly support 0.56 0.61 0.65 0.59 0.54 0.53 0.56 0.52 0.51 0.61 0.65 0.54 0.64 0.60 0.75 0.54 0.64
S.w. support 0.14 0.16 0.12 0.13 0.13 0.15 0.14 0.17 0.14 0.16 0.16 0.13 0.14 0.14 0.15 0.14 0.16
S.w. oppose 0.07 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.07 0.06 0.09 0.08 0.08 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.06 0.07 0.03 0.07 0.05
Strongly oppose 0.19 0.11 0.14 0.17 0.21 0.23 0.19 0.19 0.24 0.12 0.12 0.30 0.12 0.14 0.04 0.21 0.11
No opinion 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.06 0.04 0.01 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.04
Support (net) 0.71 0.77 0.77 0.72 0.68 0.68 0.69 0.70 0.65 0.78 0.80 0.66 0.78 0.74 0.90 0.68 0.80
Oppose (net) 0.26 0.17 0.19 0.23 0.29 0.30 0.28 0.27 0.32 0.16 0.16 0.33 0.18 0.22 0.07 0.28 0.16
No opinionl 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.06 0.04 0.01 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.04
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Table 78: Q41-3 Do you support or oppose the temporary adoption of each of the following policies in your county to slow the

coronavirus?-Limiting in-person religious services and gatherings to outdoor spaces only (Registered Voters)

spread of the

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strongly Sw. Mod- Sw. Strongly No HS Some Bach. Postgrad Less $20- $40- $60- $100- $200k+ Own Rent/Other
con- con- erate lib- lib- HS Grad col- Deg than 39k 59k 99k 199k
serva- serva- eral eral lege $20k

tive tive
unweighted n 10358.00 891.00 1333.00 3160.00 2406.00 2534.00 160.00 864.00 2873.00 3425.00 3013.00 889.00 1084.00 1178.00 2237.00 3026.00 1663.00 5697.00 4661.00
weighted n 10358.00 1250.00 1754.00 3357.00 2082.00 1879.00 303.00 1367.00 4245.00 2340.00 2068.00 1189.00 1380.00 1369.00 2264.00 2563.00 1327.00 5272.00 5086.00
Strongly 0.56 0.17 0.28 0.57 0.76 0.88 0.61 0.52 0.53 0.60 0.63 0.62 0.59 0.56 0.54 0.56 0.57 0.53 0.60
support
S.w. support 0.14 0.09 0.19 0.18 0.14 0.06 0.23 0.20 0.13 0.13 0.14 0.13 0.17 0.17 0.14 0.12 0.13 0.13 0.15
S.w. oppose 0.07 0.10 0.12 0.08 0.04 0.01 0.02 0.06 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.08 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.05
Strongly 0.19 0.62 0.38 0.12 0.03 0.02 0.11 0.17 0.23 0.16 0.15 0.13 0.15 0.17 0.21 0.22 0.20 0.23 0.15
oppose
No opinion 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.08 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.05
Support 0.71 0.25 0.47 0.75 0.90 0.94 0.84 0.72 0.65 0.73 0.76 0.74 0.76 0.73 0.68 0.68 0.70 0.66 0.75
(net)
Oppose (net) 0.26 0.71 0.50 0.21 0.07 0.03 0.13 0.23 0.30 0.24 0.22 0.18 0.22 0.22 0.29 0.29 0.28 0.31 0.20
No opinionl 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.08 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.05

Table 79: Q41-3 Do you support or oppose the temporary adoption of each of the following policies in your county to slow the spread of the
coronavirus?-Limiting in-person religious services and gatherings to outdoor spaces only (Registered Voters)

Health threat of virus in local area Likelihood of getting vaccinated Vaccination Coronavirus — very serious problems
Total Getting No Getting Very S.w. Not Don’t Personal Everyone’s Unable ‘Work Lost Lost Unable Reduced Getting
more change less likely/ likely too/not know choice re- to get in dan- health job to pay hours/wages sick
serious serious al- at all sponsi- medi- gerous insur- for from
ready likely bility cal set- ance neces- virus
did care tings sities
unweighted n 10358.00 6209.00  3040.00 1084.00 7546.00 1013.00 1462.00 327.00 3171.00  6939.00 2165.00  2208.00 1797.00  2340.00 2047.00 2651.00 4013.00
weighted n 10358.00 5822.00 3171.00 1335.00 6723.00 1200.00 1967.00 462.00 3852.00 6173.00 2667.00 2745.00 2319.00 2971.00 2776.00 3325.00 4201.00
Strongly 0.56 0.75 0.41 0.14 0.69 0.41 0.26 0.42 0.28 0.75 0.68 0.68 0.66 0.61 0.61 0.60 0.74
support
S.w. support 0.14 0.13 0.18 0.12 0.14 0.22 0.10 0.13 0.15 0.14 0.11 0.10 0.12 0.13 0.12 0.12 0.12
S.w. oppose 0.07 0.04 0.11 0.10 0.06 0.11 0.09 0.08 0.11 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.05
Strongly 0.19 0.05 0.27 0.60 0.09 0.21 0.52 0.19 0.42 0.05 0.13 0.12 0.15 0.18 0.18 0.19 0.07
oppose
No opinion 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.05 0.04 0.19 0.04 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.03
Support 0.71 0.87 0.59 0.26 0.83 0.63 0.36 0.55 0.43 0.89 0.79 0.79 0.78 0.74 0.73 0.72 0.86
net
E)pp)ose (net) 0.26 0.09 0.38 0.70 0.15 0.32 0.60 0.27 0.53 0.09 0.18 0.17 0.19 0.23 0.23 0.25 0.11
No opinionl 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.05 0.04 0.19 0.04 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.03
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Table 80: Q41-3 Do you support or oppose the temporary adoption of each of the following policies in your county to slow the spread of the
coronavirus?-Limiting in-person religious services and gatherings to outdoor spaces only (Registered Voters)

Total Asian/ Pac Isl. Chinese Korean Filipino Japanese Asian Indian Vietnamese All other Asian/
(total) Pac Isl.
unweighted n 10358.00 1319.00 531.00 158.00 288.00 226.00 159.00 172.00 214.00
weighted n 10358.00 1408.00 548.00 198.00 326.00 202.00 170.00 201.00 232.00
Strongly 0.56 0.65 0.65 0.52 0.63 0.66 0.77 0.60 0.59
support
S.w. support 0.14 0.16 0.17 0.22 0.15 0.14 0.08 0.15 0.16
S.w. oppose 0.07 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.05
Strongly 0.19 0.12 0.08 0.13 0.16 0.09 0.09 0.17 0.08
oppose
No opinion 0.04 0.04 0.07 0.07 0.03 0.06 0.03 0.06 0.12
Support 0.71 0.80 0.81 0.74 0.77 0.80 0.84 0.75 0.75
(net)
Oppose (net) 0.26 0.16 0.12 0.19 0.20 0.14 0.13 0.19 0.13
No opinionl 0.04 0.04 0.07 0.07 0.03 0.06 0.03 0.06 0.12

Table 81: Q42 How important is it that your local public officials set an example by wearing a face covering or mask in public? (Registered Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Other Bay Other Sacra- San Central Dem Rep NPP Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- South  Area North Joaquin Val- Voter LV
geles pire mento  Val- ley
Val- ley (net)
ley
unweighted n 10358.007461.00 2897.00 2218.00 1220.00 780.00 1286.00 536.00 2461.00 420.00 802.00 635.00 1437.00 5717.00 2101.00 1992.00 548.00 4646.00 5712.00 7980.00 2378.00
weighted n 10358.007291.00 3067.00 2703.00 913.00 826.00 1097.00 478.00 2160.00 404.00 832.00 946.00 1778.00 4771.00 2510.00 2473.00 604.00 4980.00 5378.00 7164.00 3194.00
Very important 0.81 0.83 0.77 0.84 0.80 0.78 0.78 0.82 0.85 0.76 0.79 0.74 0.76 0.94 0.56 0.81 0.80 0.78 0.84 0.82 0.79
S.w. important 0.07 0.07 0.08 0.06 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.06 0.09 0.06 0.11 0.08 0.03 0.14 0.08 0.06 0.08 0.06 0.07 0.07
Not too 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.01 0.09 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.03
important
Not at all 0.06 0.06 0.08 0.05 0.07 0.08 0.09 0.06 0.05 0.09 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.01 0.18 0.05 0.10 0.08 0.05 0.06 0.07
important
No opinion 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.03
Important (net) 0.88 0.89 0.85 0.90 0.87 0.86 0.86 0.89 0.91 0.85 0.84 0.85 0.85 0.97 0.70 0.89 0.86 0.86 0.90 0.89 0.86
Not important 0.10 0.09 0.13 0.08 0.11 0.12 0.13 0.09 0.07 0.13 0.13 0.12 0.12 0.02 0.27 0.09 0.12 0.12 0.08 0.09 0.11
net
1(\10 (zpinionl 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.03
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Table 82: Q42 How important is it that your local public officials set an example by wearing a face covering or mask in public? (Registered Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity
Total 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65-74 75+ White Black Asian/ Native Latino English- Spanish- Native- Foreign-
Non- Pac Ameri- born born
Hisp. Isl. can domi- domi-
(total) nant nant
unweighted n 10358.00 927.00 780.00 1703.00 1683.00 2664.00 1681.00 920.00 5870.00 618.00 1319.00 225.00 2324.00 1922.00 402.00 8565.00 1775.00
weighted n 10358.00 1182.00 649.00 1784.00 1557.00 2663.00 1633.00 891.00 5417.00 601.00 1408.00 164.00 2757.00 1997.00 760.00 8092.00  2236.00
Very important 0.81 0.81 0.82 0.81 0.79 0.80 0.84 0.81 0.78 0.86 0.87 0.77 0.84 0.83 0.87 0.80 0.85
S.w. important 0.07 0.09 0.07 0.05 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.10 0.08 0.05 0.06 0.07 0.06 0.07 0.04 0.08 0.06
Not too 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.03
important
Not at all 0.06 0.05 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.07 0.05 0.05 0.08 0.06 0.03 0.13 0.04 0.05 0.02 0.07 0.03
important
No opinion 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.02 0.03
Important (net) 0.88 0.90 0.89 0.86 0.86 0.87 0.90 0.91 0.86 0.91 0.92 0.84 0.90 0.90 0.91 0.87 0.90
Not important 0.10 0.08 0.08 0.12 0.11 0.11 0.09 0.08 0.12 0.08 0.05 0.15 0.07 0.08 0.04 0.11 0.07
(net)
No opinionl 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.02 0.03

Table 83: Q42 How important is it that your local public officials set an example by wearing a face covering or mask in public? (Registered Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strongly Sw. Mod- Sw. Strongly No HS Some Bach. Postgrad Less $20- $40- $60- $100- $200k+ Own Rent/Other
con- con- erate lib- lib- HS Grad col- Deg than 39k 59k 99k 199k
serva- serva- eral eral lege $20k
tive tive
unweighted n 10358.00 891.00 1333.00 3160.00 2406.00 2534.00 160.00 864.00 2873.00 3425.00 3013.00 889.00 1084.00 1178.00 2237.00 3026.00 1663.00 5697.00 4661.00
weighted n 10358.00 1250.00 1754.00 3357.00 2082.00 1879.00 303.00 1367.00 4245.00 2340.00 2068.00 1189.00 1380.00 1369.00 2264.00 2563.00 1327.00 5272.00 5086.00
Very 0.81 0.53 0.66 0.84 0.94 0.95 0.91 0.78 0.78 0.83 0.86 0.80 0.80 0.82 0.80 0.82 0.82 0.80 0.82
important
S.w. 0.07 0.11 0.13 0.07 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.10 0.08 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.08 0.07 0.08 0.06 0.07 0.08 0.06
important
Not too 0.03 0.08 0.07 0.03 0.01 0.00 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.01 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.03
important
Not at all 0.06 0.25 0.11 0.04 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.06 0.08 0.06 0.04 0.05 0.07 0.04 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.06
important
No opinion 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.03
Important 0.88 0.64 0.80 0.91 0.97 0.98 0.94 0.88 0.85 0.89 0.92 0.88 0.88 0.89 0.88 0.88 0.89 0.88 0.88
net
1(\Tot) 0.10 0.33 0.18 0.07 0.02 0.01 0.06 0.10 0.12 0.10 0.07 0.09 0.08 0.08 0.11 0.11 0.09 0.11 0.09
important
(net)
No opinionl 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.03
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Table 84: Q42 How important is it that your local public officials set an example by wearing a face covering or mask in public? (Registered Voters)

Health threat of virus in local area Likelihood of getting vaccinated Vaccination Coronavirus — very serious problems

Total Getting No Getting Very S.w. Not Don’t Personal Everyone’s Unable ‘Work Lost Lost Unable Reduced Getting

more change less likely/ likely too/not know choice re- to get in dan- health job to pay hours/wages sick

serious serious al- at all sponsi- medi- gerous insur- for from

ready likely bility cal set- ance neces- virus

did care tings sities

unweighted n 10358.00 6209.00 3040.00 1084.00 7546.00 1013.00 1462.00 327.00 3171.00 6939.00 2165.00 2208.00 1797.00 2340.00 2047.00 2651.00 4013.00

weighted n 10358.00 5822.00 3171.00 1335.00 6723.00 1200.00 1967.00 462.00 3852.00 6173.00 2667.00 2745.00 2319.00 2971.00 2776.00 3325.00 4201.00

Very 0.81 0.93 0.74 0.46 0.90 0.79 0.52 0.71 0.62 0.94 0.86 0.87 0.84 0.82 0.82 0.81 0.92
important

S.w. 0.07 0.04 0.11 0.10 0.06 0.10 0.10 0.09 0.11 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.04
important

Not too 0.03 0.01 0.05 0.10 0.02 0.04 0.09 0.03 0.07 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02
important

Not at all 0.06 0.00 0.08 0.29 0.01 0.04 0.26 0.05 0.16 0.00 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.07 0.07 0.08 0.01
important

No opinion 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.05 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.13 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01

Important 0.88 0.97 0.85 0.56 0.96 0.89 0.62 0.79 0.73 0.98 0.91 0.92 0.90 0.88 0.88 0.87 0.96

net

1(\Tot) 0.10 0.01 0.13 0.39 0.03 0.09 0.34 0.08 0.24 0.01 0.07 0.06 0.08 0.10 0.10 0.11 0.03

important
(net)
No opinionl 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.05 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.13 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01

Table 85: Q42 How important is it that your local public officials set an example by wearing a face covering or mask in public? (Registered Voters)

Total Asian/ Pac Isl. Chinese Korean Filipino Japanese Asian Indian Vietnamese All other Asian/
(total) Pac Isl.
unweighted n 10358.00 1319.00 531.00 158.00 288.00 226.00 159.00 172.00 214.00
weighted n 10358.00 1408.00 548.00 198.00 326.00 202.00 170.00 201.00 232.00
Very 0.81 0.87 0.85 0.85 0.88 0.90 0.88 0.84 0.84
important
S.w. 0.07 0.06 0.05 0.08 0.07 0.03 0.06 0.04 0.05
important
Not too 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.05 0.03
important
Not at all 0.06 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.05 0.05
important
No opinion 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.06 0.01 0.02
Important 0.88 0.92 0.91 0.93 0.94 0.93 0.94 0.88 0.89
(net)
Not 0.10 0.05 0.08 0.06 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.11 0.08
important
(net)
No opinionl 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.06 0.01 0.02
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Table 86: Q43-1 Since the coronavirus pandemic, how have your feelings changed toward each of the following, if at all.-Doctors, nurses and hospital
staff (Registered Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Other Bay Other Sacra- San Central Dem Rep NPP Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- South  Area North Joaquin Val- Voter LV
geles pire mento Val- ley
Val- ley (net)
ley
unweighted n 10358.007461.00 2897.00 2218.00 1220.00 780.00 1286.00 536.00 2461.00 420.00 802.00 635.00 1437.00 5717.00 2101.00 1992.00 548.00 4646.00 5712.00 7980.00 2378.00
weighted n 10358.007291.00 3067.00 2703.00 913.00 &826.00 1097.00 478.00 2160.00 404.00 832.00 946.00 1778.00 4771.00 2510.00 2473.00 604.00 4980.00 5378.00 7164.00 3194.00
Much more 0.68 0.70 0.65 0.71 0.68 0.71 0.67 0.69 0.69 0.62 0.59 0.67 0.63 0.80 0.50 0.66 0.59 0.63 0.73 0.69 0.67
grateful
Somewhat more 0.13 0.13 0.14 0.12 0.12 0.11 0.15 0.14 0.14 0.15 0.16 0.12 0.14 0.11 0.16 0.13 0.14 0.15 0.12 0.14 0.12
grateful
No change 0.14 0.13 0.16 0.12 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.13 0.20 0.20 0.14 0.17 0.07 0.26 0.15 0.23 0.17 0.11 0.14 0.15
Somewhat more 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01
frustrated
Much more 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01
frustrated
No opinion 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.04 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.04
More grateful 0.81 0.82 0.79 0.83 0.81 0.82 0.82 0.83 0.84 0.77 0.75 0.79 0.77 0.91 0.66 0.79 0.73 0.78 0.85 0.82 0.79
(net)
Less grateful 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.02
(net)
No change/ no 0.16 0.15 0.18 0.15 0.16 0.16 0.15 0.16 0.14 0.21 0.22 0.18 0.20 0.08 0.28 0.18 0.24 0.19 0.13 0.15 0.19
opinion
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Table 87: Q43-1 Since the coronavirus pandemic, how have your feelings changed toward each of the following, if at all.-Doctors, nurses and hospital

staff (Registered Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity
Total 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65-74 75+ ‘White Black Asian/ Native Latino English- Spanish- Native- Foreign-
Non- Pac Ameri- born born
Hisp. Isl. can domi- domi-
(total) nant nant

unweighted n 10358.00 927.00 780.00 1703.00 1683.00 2664.00 1681.00 920.00 5870.00 618.00 1319.00 225.00 2324.00 1922.00 402.00 8565.00 1775.00
weighted n 10358.00 1182.00 649.00 1784.00 1557.00 2663.00 1633.00 891.00 5417.00 601.00 1408.00 164.00 2757.00 1997.00 760.00 8092.00  2236.00
Much more 0.68 0.69 0.66 0.62 0.64 0.70 0.73 0.75 0.63 0.73 0.70 0.64 0.76 0.72 0.86 0.66 0.76
grateful
Somewhat more 0.13 0.14 0.14 0.17 0.14 0.12 0.11 0.12 0.16 0.06 0.14 0.06 0.10 0.12 0.04 0.15 0.08
grateful
No change 0.14 0.11 0.13 0.16 0.17 0.15 0.14 0.10 0.18 0.13 0.10 0.26 0.09 0.11 0.04 0.16 0.09
Somewhat more 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.04 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.02
frustrated
Much more 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02
frustrated
No opinion 0.02 0.05 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.04 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.04
More grateful 0.81 0.82 0.81 0.79 0.78 0.81 0.84 0.87 0.79 0.80 0.84 0.70 0.86 0.85 0.90 0.81 0.84
(net)
Less grateful 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.05 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.02 0.03
(net)
No change/ no 0.16 0.16 0.16 0.19 0.19 0.16 0.14 0.11 0.19 0.15 0.14 0.27 0.11 0.13 0.06 0.17 0.12

opinion
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Table 88: Q43-1 Since the coronavirus pandemic, how have your feelings changed toward each of the following, if at all.-Doctors, nurses and hospital
staff (Registered Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strongly Sw. Mod- Sw. Strongly No HS Some Bach. Postgrad Less $20- $40- $60- $100- $200k+ Own Rent/Other
con- con- erate lib- lib- HS Grad col- Deg than 39k 59k 99k 199k
serva- serva- eral eral lege $20k
tive tive
unweighted n 10358.00 891.00 1333.00 3160.00 2406.00 2534.00 160.00 864.00 2873.00 3425.00 3013.00 889.00 1084.00 1178.00 2237.00 3026.00 1663.00 5697.00 4661.00
weighted n 10358.00 1250.00 1754.00 3357.00 2082.00 1879.00 303.00 1367.00 4245.00 2340.00 2068.00 1189.00 1380.00 1369.00 2264.00 2563.00 1327.00 5272.00 5086.00
Much more 0.68 0.51 0.58 0.70 0.76 0.77 0.82 0.70 0.66 0.69 0.68 0.70 0.72 0.70 0.65 0.69 0.66 0.68 0.68
grateful
Somewhat 0.13 0.14 0.16 0.12 0.12 0.13 0.10 0.10 0.13 0.13 0.15 0.11 0.08 0.13 0.15 0.14 0.16 0.13 0.13
more
grateful
No change 0.14 0.26 0.20 0.13 0.09 0.09 0.05 0.13 0.15 0.15 0.14 0.11 0.13 0.11 0.17 0.15 0.16 0.16 0.13
Somewhat 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02
more
frustrated
Much more 0.01 0.04 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01
frustrated
No opinion 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.04 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02
More 0.81 0.65 0.75 0.82 0.88 0.90 0.92 0.80 0.80 0.82 0.83 0.80 0.80 0.83 0.80 0.83 0.82 0.81 0.82
grateful
(net)
Less grateful 0.03 0.07 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.05 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.03
(net)
No change/ 0.16 0.28 0.22 0.15 0.11 0.10 0.06 0.17 0.17 0.16 0.15 0.15 0.16 0.15 0.18 0.15 0.17 0.17 0.15

no opinion
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Table 89: Q43-1 Since the coronavirus pandemic, how have your feelings changed toward each of the following, if at all.-Doctors, nurses and hospital
staff (Registered Voters)

Health threat of virus in local area Likelihood of getting vaccinated Vaccination Coronavirus — very serious problems
Total Getting No Getting Very S.w. Not Don’t Personal Everyone’s Unable ‘Work Lost Lost Unable Reduced Getting
more change less likely / likely too/not know choice re- to get in dan- health job to pay hours/wages sick
serious serious al- at all sponsi- medi- gerous insur- for from
ready likely bility cal set- ance neces- virus
did care tings sities
unweighted n 10358.00 6209.00  3040.00 1084.00 7546.00 1013.00 1462.00 327.00 3171.00  6939.00 2165.00  2208.00 1797.00  2340.00 2047.00  2651.00  4013.00
weighted n 10358.00 5822.00 3171.00 1335.00 6723.00 1200.00 1967.00 462.00 3852.00 6173.00 2667.00  2745.00 2319.00 2971.00 2776.00 3325.00  4201.00
Much more 0.68 0.79 0.59 0.43 0.75 0.69 0.47 0.61 0.54 0.77 0.77 0.77 0.77 0.73 0.74 0.72 0.80
grateful
Somewhat 0.13 0.12 0.15 0.16 0.13 0.14 0.15 0.07 0.15 0.12 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.10 0.08
more
grateful
No change 0.14 0.07 0.21 0.29 0.10 0.14 0.27 0.16 0.24 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.12 0.10 0.12 0.09
Somewhat 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.04 0.01 0.01 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01
more
frustrated
Much more 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.05 0.00 0.01 0.05 0.01 0.03 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01
frustrated
No opinion 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.04 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.13 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01
More 0.81 0.91 0.74 0.59 0.88 0.83 0.61 0.68 0.69 0.89 0.86 0.86 0.86 0.82 0.83 0.82 0.88
grateful
(net)
Less grateful 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.09 0.01 0.01 0.08 0.03 0.05 0.01 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.02
(net)
No change/ 0.16 0.08 0.24 0.33 0.11 0.16 0.30 0.29 0.26 0.09 0.11 0.11 0.10 0.14 0.12 0.14 0.10

no opinion

56



Late January 2021 Berkeley IGS Poll

Table 90: Q43-1 Since the coronavirus pandemic, how have your feelings changed toward each of the following, if at all.-Doctors, nurses and hospital
staff (Registered Voters)

Total Asian/ Pac Isl. Chinese Korean Filipino Japanese Asian Indian Vietnamese All other Asian/
(total) Pac Isl.

unweighted n 10358.00 1319.00 531.00 158.00 288.00 226.00 159.00 172.00 214.00
weighted n 10358.00 1408.00 548.00 198.00 326.00 202.00 170.00 201.00 232.00
Much more 0.68 0.70 0.69 0.73 0.71 0.72 0.75 0.64 0.65
grateful
Somewhat 0.13 0.14 0.13 0.13 0.12 0.16 0.15 0.12 0.11
more
grateful
No change 0.14 0.10 0.09 0.05 0.09 0.09 0.07 0.20 0.13
Somewhat 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01
more
frustrated
Much more 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01
frustrated
No opinion 0.02 0.04 0.06 0.08 0.06 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.10
More 0.81 0.84 0.82 0.86 0.82 0.88 0.90 0.76 0.76
grateful
(net)
Less grateful 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02
(net)
No change/ 0.16 0.14 0.16 0.13 0.15 0.12 0.08 0.22 0.22

no opinion
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Table 91: Q43-2 Since the coronavirus pandemic, how have your feelings changed toward each of the following, if at all.-People who work in warehouses

or transport or deliver goods (Registered Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Other Bay Other Sacra- San Central Dem Rep NPP Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- South  Area North Joaquin Val- Voter LV
geles pire mento Val- ley
Val- ley (net)
ley
unweighted n 10358.007461.00 2897.00 2218.00 1220.00 780.00 1286.00 536.00 2461.00 420.00 802.00 635.00 1437.00 5717.00 2101.00 1992.00 548.00 4646.00 5712.00 7980.00 2378.00
weighted n 10358.007291.00 3067.00 2703.00 913.00 826.00 1097.00 478.00 2160.00 404.00 832.00 946.00 1778.00 4771.00 2510.00 2473.00 604.00 4980.00 5378.00 7164.00 3194.00
Much more 0.61 0.62 0.57 0.65 0.59 0.62 0.59 0.57 0.63 0.53 0.56 0.56 0.56 0.72 0.41 0.59 0.60 0.53 0.68 0.61 0.59
grateful
Somewhat more 0.20 0.20 0.19 0.18 0.19 0.20 0.20 0.25 0.22 0.21 0.20 0.18 0.19 0.18 0.22 0.21 0.17 0.23 0.17 0.20 0.19
grateful
No change 0.16 0.14 0.20 0.12 0.19 0.16 0.18 0.16 0.13 0.21 0.21 0.21 0.21 0.08 0.32 0.15 0.19 0.20 0.12 0.16 0.16
Somewhat more 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
frustrated
Much more 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01
frustrated
No opinion 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.02 0.04 0.03 0.01 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.04
More grateful 0.81 0.82 0.77 0.83 0.78 0.83 0.79 0.81 0.84 0.75 0.76 0.73 0.75 0.90 0.63 0.80 0.77 0.76 0.85 0.82 0.78
(net)
Less grateful 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02
(net)
No change/ no 0.18 0.17 0.22 0.16 0.20 0.17 0.19 0.19 0.15 0.25 0.23 0.25 0.24 0.09 0.35 0.19 0.21 0.22 0.14 0.17 0.20

opinion
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Table 92: Q43-2 Since the coronavirus pandemic, how have your feelings changed toward each of the following, if at all.-People who work in warehouses
or transport or deliver goods (Registered Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity
Total 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65-74 75+ ‘White Black Asian/ Native Latino English- Spanish- Native- Foreign-
Non- Pac Ameri- born born
Hisp. Isl. can domi- domi-
(total) nant nant

unweighted n 10358.00 927.00 780.00 1703.00 1683.00 2664.00 1681.00 920.00 5870.00 618.00 1319.00 225.00 2324.00 1922.00 402.00 8565.00 1775.00
weighted n 10358.00 1182.00 649.00 1784.00 1557.00 2663.00 1633.00 891.00 5417.00 601.00 1408.00 164.00 2757.00 1997.00 760.00 8092.00  2236.00
Much more 0.61 0.61 0.64 0.61 0.60 0.60 0.62 0.59 0.55 0.71 0.65 0.53 0.68 0.66 0.72 0.59 0.67
grateful
Somewhat more 0.20 0.22 0.17 0.20 0.17 0.20 0.20 0.23 0.23 0.12 0.20 0.14 0.17 0.17 0.15 0.21 0.17
grateful
No change 0.16 0.11 0.14 0.15 0.18 0.18 0.15 0.14 0.20 0.14 0.08 0.31 0.12 0.13 0.08 0.17 0.10
Somewhat more 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00
frustrated
Much more 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.03 0.01 0.02
frustrated
No opinion 0.02 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03
More grateful 0.81 0.83 0.81 0.81 0.78 0.80 0.82 0.82 0.78 0.83 0.86 0.67 0.85 0.84 0.87 0.80 0.84
(net)
Less grateful 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.02
(net)
No change/ no 0.18 0.16 0.18 0.18 0.20 0.20 0.17 0.16 0.21 0.17 0.13 0.32 0.14 0.16 0.10 0.19 0.14

opinion
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Table 93: Q43-2 Since the coronavirus pandemic, how have your feelings changed toward each of the following, if at all.-People who work in warehouses

or transport or deliver goods (Registered Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strongly Sw. Mod- Sw. Strongly No HS Some Bach. Postgrad Less $20- $40- $60- $100- $200k+ Own Rent/Other
con- con- erate lib- lib- HS Grad col- Deg than 39k 59k 99k 199k
serva- serva- eral eral lege $20k
tive tive
unweighted n 10358.00 891.00 1333.00 3160.00 2406.00 2534.00 160.00 864.00 2873.00 3425.00 3013.00 889.00 1084.00 1178.00 2237.00 3026.00 1663.00 5697.00 4661.00
weighted n 10358.00 1250.00 1754.00 3357.00 2082.00 1879.00 303.00 1367.00 4245.00 2340.00 2068.00 1189.00 1380.00 1369.00 2264.00 2563.00 1327.00 5272.00 5086.00
Much more 0.61 0.44 0.48 0.61 0.68 0.74 0.57 0.60 0.60 0.61 0.64 0.63 0.63 0.62 0.59 0.59 0.62 0.59 0.63
grateful
Somewhat 0.20 0.17 0.22 0.22 0.19 0.18 0.25 0.16 0.19 0.22 0.21 0.18 0.19 0.19 0.20 0.21 0.20 0.20 0.19
more
grateful
No change 0.16 0.32 0.26 0.13 0.10 0.07 0.15 0.18 0.17 0.15 0.13 0.12 0.13 0.13 0.18 0.18 0.16 0.18 0.14
Somewhat 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
more
frustrated
Much more 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01
frustrated
No opinion 0.02 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.05 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.03
More 0.81 0.61 0.70 0.83 0.87 0.91 0.82 0.76 0.79 0.82 0.85 0.81 0.82 0.81 0.79 0.80 0.82 0.79 0.82
grateful
(net)
Less grateful 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01
(net)
No change/ 0.18 0.36 0.29 0.15 0.12 0.08 0.17 0.23 0.19 0.17 0.15 0.16 0.16 0.17 0.20 0.19 0.17 0.20 0.16

no opinion
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Table 94: Q43-2 Since the coronavirus pandemic, how have your feelings changed toward each of the following, if at all.-People who work in warehouses
or transport or deliver goods (Registered Voters)

Health threat of virus in local area Likelihood of getting vaccinated Vaccination Coronavirus — very serious problems
Total Getting No Getting Very S.w. Not Don’t Personal Everyone’s Unable ‘Work Lost Lost Unable Reduced Getting
more change less likely / likely too/not know choice re- to get in dan- health job to pay hours/wages sick
serious serious al- at all sponsi- medi- gerous insur- for from
ready likely bility cal set- ance neces- virus
did care tings sities
unweighted n 10358.00 6209.00  3040.00 1084.00 7546.00 1013.00 1462.00 327.00 3171.00  6939.00 2165.00  2208.00 1797.00  2340.00 2047.00  2651.00  4013.00
weighted n 10358.00 5822.00 3171.00 1335.00 6723.00 1200.00 1967.00 462.00 3852.00 6173.00 2667.00  2745.00 2319.00 2971.00 2776.00 3325.00  4201.00
Much more 0.61 0.71 0.52 0.40 0.66 0.59 0.45 0.54 0.49 0.69 0.70 0.69 0.68 0.65 0.67 0.65 0.71
grateful
Somewhat 0.20 0.19 0.22 0.19 0.20 0.21 0.19 0.18 0.21 0.20 0.15 0.16 0.17 0.17 0.16 0.17 0.16
more
grateful
No change 0.16 0.08 0.22 0.33 0.12 0.18 0.29 0.13 0.26 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.11 0.14 0.12 0.14 0.10
Somewhat 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
more
frustrated
Much more 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.01
frustrated
No opinion 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.05 0.01 0.01 0.04 0.13 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.02
More 0.81 0.89 0.74 0.60 0.86 0.80 0.64 0.71 0.69 0.88 0.85 0.85 0.85 0.82 0.83 0.82 0.87
grateful
(net)
Less grateful 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02
(net)
No change/ 0.18 0.10 0.25 0.38 0.13 0.19 0.34 0.27 0.29 0.11 0.12 0.13 0.12 0.16 0.15 0.16 0.11

no opinion
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Table 95: Q43-2 Since the coronavirus pandemic, how have your feelings changed toward each of the following, if at all.-People who work in warehouses
or transport or deliver goods (Registered Voters)

Total Asian/ Pac Isl. Chinese Korean Filipino Japanese Asian Indian Vietnamese All other Asian/
(total) Pac Isl.

unweighted n 10358.00 1319.00 531.00 158.00 288.00 226.00 159.00 172.00 214.00
weighted n 10358.00 1408.00 548.00 198.00 326.00 202.00 170.00 201.00 232.00
Much more 0.61 0.65 0.56 0.58 0.67 0.72 0.76 0.67 0.53
grateful
Somewhat 0.20 0.20 0.25 0.23 0.17 0.15 0.19 0.16 0.20
more
grateful
No change 0.16 0.08 0.12 0.09 0.07 0.08 0.03 0.11 0.16
Somewhat 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01
more
frustrated
Much more 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01
frustrated
No opinion 0.02 0.04 0.06 0.08 0.07 0.03 0.01 0.04 0.10
More 0.81 0.86 0.81 0.81 0.84 0.88 0.95 0.83 0.73
grateful
(net)
Less grateful 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.02
(net)
No change/ 0.18 0.13 0.17 0.17 0.15 0.11 0.05 0.15 0.25

no opinion
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Table 96: Q43-3 Since the coronavirus pandemic, how have your feelings changed toward each of the following, if at all.-Local government leaders,
like your mayor and other city and county officials (Registered Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Other Bay Other Sacra- San Central Dem Rep NPP Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- South  Area North Joaquin Val- Voter LV
geles pire mento Val- ley
Val- ley (net)
ley
unweighted n 10358.007461.00 2897.00 2218.00 1220.00 780.00 1286.00 536.00 2461.00 420.00 802.00 635.00 1437.00 5717.00 2101.00 1992.00 548.00 4646.00 5712.00 7980.00 2378.00
weighted n 10358.007291.00 3067.00 2703.00 913.00 826.00 1097.00 478.00 2160.00 404.00 832.00 946.00 1778.00 4771.00 2510.00 2473.00 604.00 4980.00 5378.00 7164.00 3194.00
Much more 0.14 0.15 0.12 0.17 0.16 0.12 0.17 0.09 0.15 0.12 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.20 0.05 0.14 0.11 0.12 0.17 0.15 0.14
grateful
Somewhat more 0.19 0.20 0.16 0.19 0.17 0.18 0.15 0.19 0.22 0.18 0.16 0.18 0.17 0.26 0.09 0.16 0.12 0.17 0.20 0.19 0.18
grateful
No change 0.31 0.30 0.33 0.27 0.29 0.30 0.29 0.35 0.33 0.37 0.35 0.35 0.35 0.31 0.29 0.33 0.35 0.33 0.30 0.32 0.28
Somewhat more 0.12 0.12 0.13 0.11 0.15 0.14 0.13 0.18 0.10 0.10 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.11 0.14 0.14 0.10 0.13 0.12 0.12 0.13
frustrated
Much more 0.19 0.19 0.19 0.20 0.21 0.22 0.21 0.16 0.16 0.17 0.20 0.17 0.19 0.08 0.40 0.17 0.28 0.22 0.16 0.19 0.20
frustrated
No opinion 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.07 0.06 0.04 0.03 0.06 0.05 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.07
More grateful 0.33 0.35 0.29 0.37 0.33 0.30 0.32 0.28 0.37 0.30 0.26 0.27 0.27 0.47 0.14 0.29 0.22 0.29 0.37 0.34 0.32
(net)
Less grateful 0.31 0.31 0.33 0.32 0.37 0.37 0.34 0.34 0.26 0.27 0.33 0.30 0.32 0.19 0.54 0.31 0.37 0.35 0.28 0.31 0.33
(net)
No change/ no 0.35 0.34 0.39 0.32 0.31 0.33 0.33 0.38 0.37 0.43 0.40 0.42 0.41 0.35 0.32 0.39 0.40 0.36 0.35 0.35 0.36
opinion
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Table 97: Q43-3 Since the coronavirus pandemic, how have your feelings changed toward each of the following, if at all.-Local government leaders,
like your mayor and other city and county officials (Registered Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity
Total 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65-74 75+ ‘White Black Asian/ Native Latino English- Spanish- Native- Foreign-
Non- Pac Ameri- born born
Hisp. Isl. can domi- domi-
(total) nant nant

unweighted n 10358.00 927.00 780.00 1703.00 1683.00 2664.00 1681.00 920.00 5870.00 618.00 1319.00 225.00 2324.00 1922.00 402.00 8565.00  1775.00
weighted n 10358.00 1182.00 649.00 1784.00 1557.00 2663.00 1633.00 891.00 5417.00 601.00 1408.00 164.00 2757.00 1997.00 760.00 8092.00  2236.00
Much more 0.14 0.09 0.12 0.12 0.15 0.17 0.17 0.15 0.10 0.26 0.16 0.07 0.20 0.16 0.30 0.12 0.22
grateful
Somewhat more 0.19 0.17 0.14 0.16 0.19 0.20 0.21 0.21 0.17 0.16 0.21 0.17 0.21 0.17 0.31 0.17 0.24
grateful
No change 0.31 0.27 0.29 0.29 0.31 0.31 0.34 0.37 0.34 0.29 0.29 0.29 0.28 0.30 0.25 0.32 0.28
Somewhat more 0.12 0.17 0.15 0.15 0.11 0.11 0.09 0.11 0.14 0.08 0.11 0.18 0.11 0.14 0.04 0.13 0.09
frustrated
Much more 0.19 0.19 0.25 0.24 0.20 0.19 0.15 0.12 0.22 0.15 0.16 0.26 0.14 0.18 0.05 0.21 0.11
frustrated
No opinion 0.04 0.10 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.07 0.07 0.03 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.06
More grateful 0.33 0.26 0.26 0.28 0.33 0.37 0.38 0.36 0.28 0.42 0.37 0.24 0.41 0.34 0.61 0.30 0.46
(net)
Less grateful 0.31 0.36 0.40 0.39 0.31 0.29 0.24 0.24 0.35 0.22 0.28 0.44 0.26 0.32 0.09 0.35 0.20
(net)
No change/ no 0.35 0.37 0.34 0.33 0.35 0.34 0.37 0.40 0.37 0.36 0.35 0.32 0.33 0.34 0.30 0.36 0.35
opinion
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Table 98: Q43-3 Since the coronavirus pandemic, how have your feelings changed toward each of the following, if at all.-Local government leaders,
like your mayor and other city and county officials (Registered Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strongly Sw. Mod- Sw. Strongly No HS Some Bach. Postgrad Less $20- $40- $60- $100- $200k+ Own Rent/Other
con- con- erate lib- lib- HS Grad col- Deg than 39k 59k 99k 199k
serva- serva- eral eral lege $20k
tive tive
unweighted n 10358.00 891.00 1333.00 3160.00 2406.00 2534.00 160.00 864.00 2873.00 3425.00 3013.00 889.00 1084.00 1178.00 2237.00 3026.00 1663.00 5697.00 4661.00
weighted n 10358.00 1250.00 1754.00 3357.00 2082.00 1879.00 303.00 1367.00 4245.00 2340.00 2068.00 1189.00 1380.00 1369.00 2264.00 2563.00 1327.00 5272.00 5086.00
Much more 0.14 0.11 0.09 0.16 0.18 0.15 0.25 0.18 0.15 0.13 0.12 0.20 0.17 0.16 0.14 0.12 0.11 0.14 0.15
grateful
Somewhat 0.19 0.06 0.13 0.21 0.23 0.24 0.21 0.16 0.17 0.19 0.23 0.15 0.22 0.20 0.17 0.19 0.19 0.18 0.19
more
grateful
No change 0.31 0.24 0.30 0.30 0.37 0.32 0.25 0.29 0.30 0.32 0.34 0.29 0.29 0.29 0.34 0.33 0.31 0.34 0.29
Somewhat 0.12 0.11 0.16 0.12 0.10 0.14 0.06 0.12 0.13 0.12 0.12 0.11 0.11 0.14 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.11 0.13
more
frustrated
Much more 0.19 0.45 0.28 0.16 0.07 0.12 0.17 0.16 0.21 0.20 0.16 0.18 0.15 0.15 0.20 0.20 0.24 0.20 0.18
frustrated
No opinion 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.03 0.05 0.08 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.08 0.06 0.06 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.06
More 0.33 0.17 0.23 0.37 0.41 0.39 0.46 0.34 0.31 0.32 0.35 0.35 0.39 0.36 0.32 0.31 0.30 0.32 0.34
grateful
(net)
Less grateful 0.31 0.56 0.44 0.28 0.16 0.26 0.23 0.28 0.34 0.33 0.29 0.28 0.26 0.29 0.32 0.33 0.37 0.32 0.31
(net)
No change/ 0.35 0.27 0.33 0.35 0.42 0.35 0.30 0.38 0.35 0.35 0.36 0.36 0.35 0.35 0.36 0.36 0.34 0.36 0.34

no opinion
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Table 99: Q43-3 Since the coronavirus pandemic, how have your feelings changed toward each of the following, if at all.-Local government leaders,
like your mayor and other city and county officials (Registered Voters)

Health threat of virus in local area Likelihood of getting vaccinated Vaccination Coronavirus — very serious problems
Total Getting No Getting Very S.w. Not Don’t Personal Everyone’s Unable ‘Work Lost Lost Unable Reduced Getting
more change less likely / likely too/not know choice re- to get in dan- health job to pay hours/wages sick
serious serious al- at all sponsi- medi- gerous insur- for from
ready likely bility cal set- ance neces- virus
did care tings sities
unweighted n 10358.00 6209.00  3040.00 1084.00 7546.00 1013.00 1462.00 327.00 3171.00  6939.00 2165.00  2208.00 1797.00  2340.00 2047.00  2651.00  4013.00
weighted n 10358.00 5822.00 3171.00 1335.00 6723.00 1200.00 1967.00 462.00 3852.00 6173.00 2667.00  2745.00 2319.00 2971.00 2776.00 3325.00  4201.00
Much more 0.14 0.20 0.08 0.07 0.17 0.14 0.06 0.16 0.10 0.17 0.23 0.21 0.24 0.21 0.22 0.20 0.22
grateful
Somewhat 0.19 0.23 0.14 0.09 0.22 0.19 0.10 0.10 0.11 0.24 0.19 0.20 0.20 0.19 0.19 0.17 0.21
more
grateful
No change 0.31 0.30 0.37 0.21 0.33 0.32 0.26 0.24 0.28 0.34 0.25 0.27 0.23 0.25 0.24 0.25 0.29
Somewhat 0.12 0.12 0.13 0.12 0.12 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.14 0.12 0.11 0.12 0.11 0.11 0.11 0.13 0.12
more
frustrated
Much more 0.19 0.11 0.22 0.48 0.13 0.19 0.40 0.14 0.34 0.10 0.17 0.17 0.17 0.21 0.19 0.21 0.13
frustrated
No opinion 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.23 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.04
More 0.33 0.43 0.22 0.16 0.39 0.33 0.16 0.26 0.21 0.41 0.42 0.41 0.45 0.40 0.41 0.37 0.43
grateful
(net)
Less grateful 0.31 0.23 0.36 0.60 0.25 0.32 0.54 0.26 0.48 0.22 0.28 0.29 0.29 0.32 0.30 0.34 0.24
(net)
No change/ 0.35 0.34 0.43 0.24 0.36 0.35 0.31 0.47 0.31 0.37 0.29 0.31 0.27 0.29 0.29 0.29 0.33

no opinion
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Table 100: Q43-3 Since the coronavirus pandemic, how have your feelings changed toward each of the following, if at all.-Local government leaders,
like your mayor and other city and county officials (Registered Voters)

Total Asian/ Pac Isl. Chinese Korean Filipino Japanese Asian Indian Vietnamese All other Asian/
(total) Pac Isl.

unweighted n 10358.00 1319.00 531.00 158.00 288.00 226.00 159.00 172.00 214.00
weighted n 10358.00 1408.00 548.00 198.00 326.00 202.00 170.00 201.00 232.00
Much more 0.14 0.16 0.13 0.18 0.21 0.16 0.15 0.11 0.12
grateful
Somewhat 0.19 0.21 0.22 0.23 0.18 0.27 0.19 0.15 0.19
more
grateful
No change 0.31 0.29 0.31 0.19 0.28 0.31 0.28 0.31 0.31
Somewhat 0.12 0.11 0.09 0.11 0.10 0.07 0.15 0.16 0.08
more
frustrated
Much more 0.19 0.16 0.18 0.17 0.16 0.14 0.18 0.21 0.20
frustrated
No opinion 0.04 0.07 0.07 0.12 0.08 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.11
More 0.33 0.37 0.35 0.41 0.39 0.43 0.34 0.27 0.30
grateful
(net)
Less grateful 0.31 0.28 0.27 0.28 0.26 0.21 0.33 0.37 0.28
(net)
No change/ 0.35 0.35 0.39 0.31 0.35 0.36 0.34 0.36 0.42

no opinion

Table 101: Q44 Would you support or oppose legislation requiring that employers provide hazard pay to frontline essential workers, like grocery store
employees, until they can receive vaccines? (Registered Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Other Bay Other Sacra- San Central Dem Rep NPP Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- South  Area North Joaquin Val- Voter LV
geles pire mento Val- ley
Val- ley (net)
ley
unweighted n 10358.007461.00 2897.00 2218.00 1220.00 780.00 1286.00 536.00 2461.00 420.00 802.00 635.00 1437.00 5717.00 2101.00 1992.00 548.00 4646.00 5712.00 7980.00 2378.00
weighted n 10358.007291.00 3067.00 2703.00 913.00 826.00 1097.00 478.00 2160.00 404.00 832.00 946.00 1778.00 4771.00 2510.00 2473.00 604.00 4980.00 5378.00 7164.00 3194.00
Strongly support 0.56 0.59 0.51 0.64 0.54 0.52 0.58 0.51 0.59 0.51 0.44 0.50 0.47 0.73 0.26 0.56 0.51 0.51 0.61 0.55 0.60
S.w. support 0.20 0.20 0.23 0.17 0.19 0.22 0.22 0.19 0.22 0.19 0.26 0.22 0.24 0.18 0.22 0.23 0.21 0.23 0.18 0.22 0.18
S.w. oppose 0.07 0.07 0.08 0.06 0.10 0.08 0.06 0.11 0.06 0.10 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.03 0.15 0.06 0.10 0.08 0.06 0.07 0.06
Strongly oppose 0.10 0.09 0.12 0.08 0.13 0.12 0.10 0.12 0.08 0.14 0.16 0.13 0.14 0.02 0.26 0.09 0.12 0.12 0.08 0.11 0.09
No opinion 0.06 0.05 0.07 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.07 0.05 0.07 0.07 0.08 0.07 0.03 0.10 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.07
Support (net) 0.77 0.78 0.73 0.81 0.72 0.74 0.79 0.70 0.81 0.70 0.70 0.72 0.71 0.92 0.48 0.78 0.72 0.73 0.80 0.76 0.78
Oppose (net) 0.17 0.16 0.20 0.14 0.23 0.20 0.16 0.23 0.14 0.23 0.23 0.20 0.21 0.05 0.42 0.15 0.22 0.21 0.14 0.18 0.15
No opinionl 0.06 0.05 0.07 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.07 0.05 0.07 0.07 0.08 0.07 0.03 0.10 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.07
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Table 102: Q44 Would you support or oppose legislation requiring that employers provide hazard pay to frontline essential workers, like grocery store

employees, until they can receive vaccines? (Registered Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity
Total 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65-74 75+ White Black Asian/ Native Latino English- Spanish- Native- Foreign-
Non- Pac Ameri- born born
Hisp. Isl. can domi- domi-
(total) nant nant
unweighted n 10358.00 927.00 780.00 1703.00 1683.00 2664.00 1681.00 920.00 5870.00 618.00 1319.00 225.00 2324.00 1922.00 402.00 8565.00 1775.00
weighted n 10358.00 1182.00 649.00 1784.00 1557.00 2663.00 1633.00 891.00 5417.00 601.00 1408.00 164.00 2757.00 1997.00 760.00 8092.00  2236.00
Strongly support 0.56 0.63 0.69 0.62 0.56 0.54 0.52 0.43 0.47 0.76 0.58 0.65 0.71 0.69 0.79 0.54 0.66
S.w. support 0.20 0.18 0.14 0.18 0.18 0.21 0.24 0.29 0.24 0.10 0.23 0.09 0.14 0.15 0.13 0.21 0.18
S.w. oppose 0.07 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.08 0.07 0.08 0.11 0.10 0.03 0.05 0.09 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.08 0.04
Strongly oppose 0.10 0.05 0.07 0.09 0.13 0.13 0.11 0.10 0.13 0.07 0.08 0.13 0.06 0.07 0.03 0.11 0.07
No opinion 0.06 0.08 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.07 0.06 0.04 0.06 0.03 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.06 0.05
Support (net) 0.77 0.81 0.83 0.79 0.74 0.75 0.76 0.72 0.71 0.86 0.82 0.74 0.86 0.84 0.91 0.75 0.84
Oppose (net) 0.17 0.11 0.12 0.15 0.21 0.19 0.19 0.21 0.23 0.10 0.12 0.22 0.09 0.11 0.04 0.19 0.11
No opinionl 0.06 0.08 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.07 0.06 0.04 0.06 0.03 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.06 0.05

Table 103: Q44 Would you support or oppose legislation requiring that employers provide hazard pay to frontline essential workers, like grocery store

employees, until they can receive vaccines? (Registered Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strongly Sw. Mod- Sw. Strongly No HS Some Bach. Postgrad Less $20- $40- $60- $100- $200k+ Own Rent/Other
con- con- erate lib- lib- HS Grad col- Deg than 39k 59k 99k 199k
serva- serva- eral eral lege $20k

tive tive
unweighted n 10358.00 891.00 1333.00 3160.00 2406.00 2534.00 160.00 864.00 2873.00 3425.00 3013.00 889.00 1084.00 1178.00 2237.00 3026.00 1663.00 5697.00 4661.00
weighted n 10358.00 1250.00 1754.00 3357.00 2082.00 1879.00 303.00 1367.00 4245.00 2340.00 2068.00 1189.00 1380.00 1369.00 2264.00 2563.00 1327.00 5272.00 5086.00
Strongly 0.56 0.29 0.34 0.55 0.67 0.85 0.66 0.59 0.58 0.54 0.52 0.66 0.66 0.64 0.56 0.50 0.45 0.49 0.64
support
S.w. support 0.20 0.19 0.25 0.22 0.24 0.11 0.19 0.18 0.18 0.22 0.25 0.12 0.17 0.19 0.21 0.24 0.27 0.24 0.17
S.w. oppose 0.07 0.12 0.14 0.08 0.03 0.01 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.07 0.08 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.09 0.05
Strongly 0.10 0.30 0.19 0.08 0.03 0.01 0.03 0.10 0.10 0.11 0.10 0.07 0.08 0.06 0.10 0.13 0.15 0.13 0.08
oppose
No opinion 0.06 0.09 0.09 0.07 0.03 0.02 0.05 0.07 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.10 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.06
Support 0.77 0.49 0.59 0.78 0.91 0.96 0.85 0.77 0.77 0.76 0.77 0.78 0.82 0.83 0.77 0.74 0.71 0.72 0.81
(net)
Oppose (net) 0.17 0.42 0.33 0.16 0.06 0.02 0.09 0.16 0.17 0.19 0.18 0.12 0.12 0.12 0.18 0.21 0.24 0.22 0.13
No opinionl 0.06 0.09 0.09 0.07 0.03 0.02 0.05 0.07 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.10 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.06
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Table 104: Q44 Would you support or oppose legislation requiring that employers provide hazard pay to frontline essential workers, like grocery store
employees, until they can receive vaccines? (Registered Voters)

Health threat of virus in local area Likelihood of getting vaccinated Vaccination Coronavirus — very serious problems
Total Getting No Getting Very S.w. Not Don’t Personal Everyone’s Unable ‘Work Lost Lost Unable Reduced Getting
more change less likely/ likely too/not know choice re- to get in dan- health job to pay hours/wages sick
serious serious al- at all sponsi- medi- gerous insur- for from
ready likely bility cal set- ance neces- virus
did care tings sities
unweighted n 10358.00 6209.00  3040.00 1084.00 7546.00 1013.00 1462.00 327.00 3171.00  6939.00 2165.00  2208.00 1797.00  2340.00 2047.00  2651.00  4013.00
weighted n 10358.00 5822.00 3171.00 1335.00 6723.00 1200.00 1967.00 462.00 3852.00 6173.00 2667.00  2745.00 2319.00 2971.00 2776.00  3325.00  4201.00
Strongly 0.56 0.70 0.43 0.26 0.63 0.54 0.36 0.50 0.39 0.68 0.72 0.77 0.72 0.68 0.71 0.70 0.73
support
S.w. support 0.20 0.19 0.24 0.19 0.21 0.22 0.19 0.13 0.20 0.21 0.13 0.11 0.13 0.13 0.12 0.11 0.17
S.w. oppose 0.07 0.04 0.10 0.15 0.06 0.10 0.10 0.08 0.12 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.03
Strongly 0.10 0.03 0.15 0.31 0.06 0.10 0.27 0.03 0.21 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.07 0.10 0.08 0.10 0.04
oppose
No opinion 0.06 0.04 0.07 0.09 0.04 0.04 0.09 0.26 0.08 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.04
Support 0.77 0.89 0.68 0.45 0.85 0.76 0.54 0.63 0.58 0.89 0.85 0.88 0.85 0.81 0.83 0.81 0.89
net
(Opp)ose (net) 0.17 0.07 0.25 0.46 0.12 0.20 0.37 0.12 0.34 0.08 0.10 0.08 0.11 0.14 0.12 0.15 0.07
No opinionl 0.06 0.04 0.07 0.09 0.04 0.04 0.09 0.26 0.08 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.04

Table 105: Q44 Would you support or oppose legislation requiring that employers provide hazard pay to frontline essential workers, like grocery store
employees, until they can receive vaccines? (Registered Voters)

Total Asian/ Pac Isl. Chinese Korean Filipino Japanese Asian Indian Vietnamese All other Asian/
(total) Pac Isl.
unweighted n 10358.00 1319.00 531.00 158.00 288.00 226.00 159.00 172.00 214.00
weighted n 10358.00 1408.00 548.00 198.00 326.00 202.00 170.00 201.00 232.00
Strongly 0.56 0.58 0.59 0.52 0.69 0.52 0.58 0.53 0.61
support
S.w. support 0.20 0.23 0.20 0.33 0.15 0.28 0.29 0.24 0.16
S.w. oppose 0.07 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.07 0.04 0.05 0.07
Strongly 0.10 0.08 0.09 0.04 0.07 0.05 0.05 0.11 0.07
oppose
No opinion 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.06 0.06 0.08 0.04 0.06 0.09
Support 0.77 0.82 0.79 0.85 0.84 0.80 0.86 0.78 0.77
(net)
Oppose (net) 0.17 0.12 0.14 0.10 0.10 0.12 0.09 0.16 0.14
No opinionl 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.06 0.06 0.08 0.04 0.06 0.09
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Table 106: Q45 Which comes closer to your view of what local government should do with regard to small businesses in your area during the pandemic?
(Registered Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Other Bay Other Sacra- San Central Dem Rep NPP Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- South  Area North Joaquin Val- Voter LV
geles pire mento  Val- ley
Val- ley (net)
ley
unweighted n 10358.007461.00 2897.00 2218.00 1220.00 780.00 1286.00 536.00 2461.00 420.00 802.00 635.00 1437.00 5717.00 2101.00 1992.00 548.00 4646.00 5712.00 7980.00 2378.00
weighted n 10358.007291.00 3067.00 2703.00 913.00 826.00 1097.00 478.00 2160.00 404.00 832.00 946.00 1778.00 4771.00 2510.00 2473.00 604.00 4980.00 5378.00 7164.00 3194.00
Gov should allow 0.42 0.39 0.51 0.35 0.47 0.49 0.49 0.46 0.34 0.47 0.51 0.52 0.52 0.22 0.81 0.41 0.52 0.45 0.40 0.43 0.41

to remain open

Financial support 0.52 0.56 0.44 0.59 0.49 0.47 0.48 0.48 0.60 0.46 0.44 0.41 0.43 0.73 0.16 0.51 0.44 0.49 0.55 0.52 0.53
to allow them to

close

No opinion 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.06 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.03 0.07 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.07

Table 107: Q45 Which comes closer to your view of what local government should do with regard to small businesses in your area during the pandemic?
(Registered Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity
Total 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65-74 75+ White Black Asian/ Native Latino English- Spanish- Native- Foreign-
Non- Pac Ameri- born born
Hisp. Isl. can domi- domi-
(total) nant nant
unweighted n 10358.00 927.00 780.00 1703.00 1683.00 2664.00 1681.00 920.00 5870.00 618.00 1319.00 225.00 2324.00 1922.00 402.00 8565.00  1775.00
weighted n 10358.00 1182.00 649.00 1784.00 1557.00 2663.00 1633.00 891.00 5417.00 601.00 1408.00 164.00 2757.00  1997.00 760.00 8092.00  2236.00
Gov should allow 0.42 0.35 0.31 0.40 0.48 0.47 0.42 0.44 0.47 0.30 0.34 0.50 0.38 0.39 0.35 0.44 0.37
to remain open
Financial support 0.52 0.60 0.64 0.56 0.47 0.48 0.52 0.49 0.48 0.62 0.59 0.47 0.57 0.56 0.59 0.52 0.55
to allow them to
close
No opinion 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.07 0.04 0.09 0.07 0.03 0.06 0.05 0.07 0.05 0.08
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Table 108: Q45 Which comes closer to your view of what local government should do with regard to small businesses in your area during the pandemic?
(Registered Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strongly Sw. Mod- Sw. Strongly No HS Some Bach. Postgrad Less $20- $40- $60- $100- $200k+ Own Rent/Other
con- con- erate lib- lib- HS Grad col- Deg than 39k 59k 99k 199k
serva- serva- eral eral lege $20k

tive tive
unweighted n 10358.00 891.00 1333.00 3160.00 2406.00 2534.00 160.00 864.00 2873.00 3425.00 3013.00 889.00 1084.00 1178.00 2237.00 3026.00 1663.00 5697.00 4661.00
weighted n 10358.00 1250.00 1754.00 3357.00 2082.00 1879.00 303.00 1367.00 4245.00 2340.00 2068.00 1189.00 1380.00 1369.00 2264.00 2563.00 1327.00 5272.00 5086.00
Gov should 0.42 0.83 0.69 0.43 0.23 0.09 0.34 0.43 0.46 0.41 0.37 0.37 0.39 0.35 0.44 0.46 0.47 0.48 0.36
allow to
remain open
Financial 0.52 0.13 0.26 0.49 0.72 0.88 0.56 0.50 0.49 0.55 0.58 0.53 0.54 0.58 0.53 0.50 0.50 0.46 0.58
support to
allow them
to close
No opinion 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.08 0.05 0.03 0.10 0.07 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.09 0.07 0.07 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.05

Table 109: Q45 Which comes closer to your view of what local government should do with regard to small businesses in your area during the pandemic?
(Registered Voters)

Health threat of virus in local area Likelihood of getting vaccinated Vaccination Coronavirus — very serious problems
Total Getting No Getting Very S.w. Not Don’t Personal Everyone’s Unable ‘Work Lost Lost Unable Reduced Getting
more change less likely/ likely too/not know choice re- to get in dan- health job to pay hours/wages sick
serious serious al- at all sponsi- medi- gerous insur- for from
ready likely bility cal set- ance neces- virus
did care tings sities
unweighted n 10358.00 6209.00 3040.00 1084.00 7546.00 1013.00 1462.00 327.00 3171.00 6939.00 2165.00 2208.00 1797.00 2340.00 2047.00 2651.00 4013.00
weighted n 10358.00 5822.00 3171.00 1335.00 6723.00 1200.00 1967.00 462.00 3852.00 6173.00 2667.00 2745.00 2319.00 2971.00 2776.00 3325.00 4201.00
Gov should 0.42 0.25 0.57 0.82 0.32 0.51 0.72 0.39 0.69 0.26 0.33 0.32 0.36 0.40 0.38 0.40 0.27
allow to
remain open
Financial 0.52 0.69 0.38 0.15 0.63 0.46 0.25 0.35 0.27 0.69 0.61 0.63 0.58 0.55 0.56 0.56 0.67
support to
allow them
to close
No opinion 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.26 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.06
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Table 110: Q45 Which comes closer to your view of what local government should do with regard to small businesses in your area during the pandemic?
(Registered Voters)

Total Asian/ Pac Isl. Chinese Korean Filipino Japanese Asian Indian Vietnamese All other Asian/
(total) Pac Isl.

unweighted n 10358.00 1319.00 531.00 158.00 288.00 226.00 159.00 172.00 214.00
weighted n 10358.00 1408.00 548.00 198.00 326.00 202.00 170.00 201.00 232.00
Gov should 0.42 0.34 0.32 0.23 0.37 0.33 0.41 0.38 0.31
allow to
remain open
Financial 0.52 0.59 0.59 0.66 0.58 0.62 0.53 0.54 0.61
support to
allow them
to close
No opinion 0.05 0.07 0.09 0.11 0.05 0.05 0.07 0.08 0.08

Table 111: Q46 As you know, vaccines for the coronavirus are now becoming available to more and more people in California. How likely would you
be to get vaccinated once it becomes available to you? (Registered Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Other Bay Other Sacra- San Central Dem Rep NPP Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- South  Area North Joaquin Val- Voter LV
geles pire mento Val- ley
Val- ley (net)
ley
unweighted n 10358.007461.00 2897.00 2218.00 1220.00 780.00 1286.00 536.00 2461.00 420.00 802.00 635.00 1437.00 5717.00 2101.00 1992.00 548.00 4646.00 5712.00 7980.00 2378.00
weighted n 10358.007291.00 3067.00 2703.00 913.00 826.00 1097.00 478.00 2160.00 404.00 832.00 946.00 1778.00 4771.00 2510.00 2473.00 604.00 4980.00 5378.00 7164.00 3194.00
Very likely 0.60 0.63 0.53 0.61 0.63 0.61 0.52 0.59 0.68 0.58 0.60 0.49 0.54 0.73 0.40 0.61 0.47 0.62 0.59 0.63 0.55
S.w. likely 0.12 0.11 0.12 0.12 0.09 0.11 0.11 0.11 0.11 0.13 0.10 0.16 0.13 0.11 0.14 0.10 0.15 0.12 0.11 0.11 0.12
Not too likely 0.06 0.06 0.08 0.05 0.06 0.09 0.09 0.06 0.05 0.07 0.04 0.11 0.08 0.04 0.09 0.08 0.10 0.06 0.07 0.06 0.06
Not at all likely 0.13 0.11 0.17 0.12 0.11 0.11 0.20 0.14 0.08 0.11 0.17 0.15 0.16 0.04 0.28 0.12 0.20 0.12 0.13 0.11 0.17
Already received 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.03
Don’t know 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.06 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.06
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Likely/ already 0.76 0.79 0.70 0.77 0.79 0.76 0.66 0.75 0.84 0.77 0.76 0.69 0.72 0.89 0.58 0.74 0.65 0.78 0.75 0.79 0.70
received (net)
Not likely (net) 0.19 0.16 0.25 0.17 0.17 0.20 0.29 0.20 0.13 0.18 0.21 0.25 0.23 0.08 0.37 0.19 0.31 0.18 0.20 0.17 0.23
Don’t know/ no 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.03 0.06 0.04 0.06

response
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Table 112: Q46 As you know, vaccines for the coronavirus are now becoming available to more and more people in California. How likely would you
be to get vaccinated once it becomes available to you? (Registered Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity
Total 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65-74 75+ White Black Asian/ Native Latino English- Spanish- Native- Foreign-
Non- Pac Ameri- born born
Hisp. Isl. can domi- domi-
(total) nant nant
unweighted n 10358.00 927.00 780.00 1703.00 1683.00 2664.00 1681.00 920.00 5870.00 618.00 1319.00 225.00 2324.00 1922.00 402.00 8565.00 1775.00
weighted n 10358.00 1182.00 649.00 1784.00 1557.00 2663.00 1633.00 891.00 5417.00 601.00 1408.00 164.00 2757.00 1997.00 760.00 8092.00 2236.00
Very likely 0.60 0.56 0.54 0.51 0.55 0.63 0.71 0.72 0.64 0.46 0.63 0.55 0.56 0.51 0.68 0.60 0.62
S.w. likely 0.12 0.15 0.12 0.12 0.13 0.11 0.09 0.10 0.09 0.17 0.16 0.07 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.11 0.13
Not too likely 0.06 0.08 0.11 0.08 0.07 0.06 0.05 0.03 0.05 0.07 0.05 0.08 0.10 0.11 0.07 0.06 0.08
Not at all likely 0.13 0.11 0.14 0.16 0.17 0.13 0.07 0.06 0.13 0.16 0.07 0.23 0.13 0.15 0.07 0.14 0.08
Already received 0.04 0.01 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.06 0.09 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.05 0.03
Don’t know 0.04 0.09 0.04 0.07 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.11 0.04 0.03 0.06 0.07 0.04 0.04 0.05
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Likely/ already 0.76 0.72 0.72 0.69 0.72 0.77 0.85 0.90 0.79 0.66 0.83 0.66 0.71 0.67 0.82 0.76 0.79
received (net)
Not likely (net) 0.19 0.19 0.24 0.24 0.24 0.20 0.12 0.08 0.18 0.23 0.13 0.31 0.23 0.26 0.14 0.20 0.16
Don’t know/ no 0.05 0.09 0.04 0.07 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.11 0.04 0.03 0.06 0.07 0.04 0.04 0.05

response

Table 113: Q46 As you know, vaccines for the coronavirus are now becoming
be to get vaccinated once it becomes available to you? (Registered Voters)

available to more and more people in California. How likely would you

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strongly Sw. Mod- Sw. Strongly No HS Some Bach. Postgrad Less $20- $40- $60- $100- $200k+ Own Rent/Other
con- con- erate lib- lib- HS Grad col- Deg than 39k 59k 99k 199k
serva- serva- eral eral lege $20k
tive tive

unweighted n 10358.00 891.00 1333.00 3160.00 2406.00 2534.00 160.00 864.00 2873.00 3425.00 3013.00 889.00 1084.00 1178.00 2237.00 3026.00 1663.00 5697.00 4661.00
weighted n 10358.00 1250.00 1754.00 3357.00 2082.00 1879.00 303.00 1367.00 4245.00 2340.00 2068.00 1189.00 1380.00 1369.00 2264.00 2563.00 1327.00 5272.00 5086.00
Very likely 0.60 0.36 0.44 0.57 0.77 0.80 0.56 0.53 0.54 0.67 0.73 0.52 0.55 0.59 0.57 0.65 0.73 0.64 0.56
S.w. likely 0.12 0.12 0.15 0.15 0.08 0.07 0.17 0.16 0.12 0.11 0.07 0.13 0.15 0.12 0.13 0.10 0.08 0.10 0.13
Not too 0.06 0.08 0.10 0.07 0.04 0.03 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.06 0.03 0.07 0.08 0.07 0.08 0.06 0.03 0.06 0.07
likely
Not at all 0.13 0.36 0.22 0.10 0.03 0.02 0.08 0.16 0.17 0.09 0.06 0.15 0.14 0.12 0.14 0.11 0.08 0.12 0.14
likely
Already 0.04 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.01 0.01 0.04 0.05 0.08 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.04
received
Don’t know 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.03 0.02 0.10 0.06 0.06 0.02 0.02 0.10 0.05 0.06 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.06

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Likely/ 0.76 0.51 0.63 0.76 0.90 0.93 0.75 0.69 0.69 0.83 0.88 0.68 0.73 0.75 0.75 0.80 0.87 0.80 0.73
already
received
(net)
Not likely 0.19 0.44 0.32 0.18 0.07 0.05 0.16 0.24 0.24 0.15 0.09 0.22 0.22 0.19 0.22 0.17 0.10 0.17 0.21
(net)
Don’t know/ 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.07 0.03 0.02 0.10 0.06 0.06 0.02 0.02 0.10 0.06 0.06 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.06

no response
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Table 114: Q46 As you know, vaccines for the coronavirus are now becoming available to more and more people in California. How likely would you
be to get vaccinated once it becomes available to you? (Registered Voters)

Health threat of virus in local area Likelihood of getting vaccinated Vaccination Coronavirus — very serious problems
Total Getting No Getting Very S.w. Not Don’t Personal Everyone’s Unable ‘Work Lost Lost Unable Reduced Getting
more change less likely / likely too/not know choice re- to get in dan- health job to pay hours/wages sick
serious serious al- at all sponsi- medi- gerous insur- for from
ready likely bility cal set- ance neces- virus
did care tings sities
unweighted n 10358.00 6209.00  3040.00 1084.00 7546.00 1013 1462.00 327 3171.00  6939.00 2165.00  2208.00 1797.00  2340.00 2047.00 2651.00 4013.00
weighted n 10358.00 5822.00  3171.00 1335.00 6723.00 1200 1967.00 462 3852.00 6173.00 2667.00  2745.00 2319.00  2971.00 2776.00  3325.00 4201.00
Very likely 0.60 0.72 0.52 0.31 0.93 0 0.00 0 0.28 0.83 0.60 0.58 0.57 0.55 0.52 0.54 0.69
S.w. likely 0.12 0.10 0.14 0.14 0.00 1 0.00 0 0.17 0.08 0.12 0.12 0.13 0.14 0.14 0.14 0.10
Not too 0.06 0.05 0.09 0.08 0.00 0 0.34 0 0.14 0.02 0.07 0.06 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.06
likely
Not at all 0.13 0.04 0.16 0.40 0.00 0 0.66 0 0.32 0.01 0.12 0.14 0.14 0.15 0.17 0.17 0.06
likely
Already 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.03 0.07 0 0.00 0 0.03 0.06 0.02 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.04
received
Don’t know 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.00 0 0.00 1 0.06 0.01 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.04
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Likely/ 0.76 0.86 0.71 0.48 1.00 1 0.00 0 0.48 0.97 0.75 0.74 0.73 0.71 0.68 0.70 0.83
already
received
(net)
Not likely 0.19 0.09 0.25 0.48 0.00 0 1.00 0 0.46 0.02 0.20 0.20 0.22 0.24 0.25 0.25 0.12
(net)
Don’t know/ 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.00 0 0.00 1 0.06 0.01 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.04

no response
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Table 115: Q46 As you know, vaccines for the coronavirus are now becoming available to more and more people in California. How likely would you
be to get vaccinated once it becomes available to you? (Registered Voters)

Total Asian/ Pac Isl. Chinese Korean Filipino Japanese Asian Indian Vietnamese All other Asian/
(total) Pac Isl.
unweighted n 10358.00 1319.00 531.00 158.00 288.00 226.00 159.00 172.00 214.00
weighted n 10358.00 1408.00 548.00 198.00 326.00 202.00 170.00 201.00 232.00
Very likely 0.60 0.63 0.59 0.65 0.64 0.62 0.65 0.56 0.52
S.w. likely 0.12 0.16 0.17 0.17 0.15 0.12 0.17 0.21 0.16
Not too 0.06 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.05
likely
Not at all 0.13 0.07 0.09 0.08 0.08 0.10 0.06 0.07 0.14
likely
Already 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.05 0.07 0.06
received
Don’t know 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.03 0.05 0.07 0.02 0.03 0.06
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Likely/ 0.76 0.83 0.81 0.84 0.84 0.77 0.87 0.83 0.75
already
received
(net)
Not likely 0.19 0.13 0.13 0.12 0.12 0.16 0.11 0.14 0.19
(net)
Don’t know/ 0.05 0.04 0.07 0.04 0.05 0.07 0.02 0.03 0.06

no response

Table 116: Q47 Which comes closer to your view about getting vaccinated against the coronavirus? (Registered Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Other Bay Other Sacra- San Central Dem Rep NPP Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- South  Area North Joaquin Val- Voter LV
geles pire mento  Val- ley
Val- ley (net)
ley
unweighted n 10358.007461.00 2897.00 2218.00 1220.00 780.00 1286.00 536.00 2461.00 420.00 802.00 635.00 1437.00 5717.00 2101.00 1992.00 548.00 4646.00 5712.00 7980.00 2378.00
weighted n 10358.007291.00 3067.00 2703.00 913.00 826.00 1097.00 478.00 2160.00 404.00 832.00 946.00 1778.00 4771.00 2510.00 2473.00 604.00 4980.00 5378.00 7164.00 3194.00
Vaccination is 0.37 0.33 0.47 0.32 0.36 0.43 0.48 0.42 0.28 0.41 0.41 0.49 0.45 0.19 0.69 0.37 0.46 0.36 0.38 0.36 0.40
personal choice
Vaccination is 0.60 0.63 0.51 0.63 0.61 0.54 0.50 0.57 0.69 0.56 0.56 0.47 0.51 0.78 0.28 0.59 0.48 0.61 0.59 0.62 0.55
everyone’s
responsibility
No opinion 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.07 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.05

(0]
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Table 117: Q47 Which comes closer to your view about getting vaccinated against the coronavirus? (Registered Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity
Total 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65-74 75+ ‘White Black Asian/ Native Latino English- Spanish- Native- Foreign-
Non- Pac Ameri- born born
Hisp. Isl. can domi- domi-
(total) nant nant
unweighted n 10358.00 927.00 780.00 1703.00 1683.00 2664.00 1681.00 920.00 5870.00 618.00 1319.00 225.00 2324.00 1922.00 402.00 8565.00 1775.00
weighted n 10358.00 1182.00 649.00 1784.00 1557.00 2663.00 1633.00 891.00 5417.00 601.00 1408.00 164.00 2757.00 1997.00 760.00 8092.00 2236.00
Vaccination is 0.37 0.33 0.37 0.41 0.41 0.40 0.33 0.29 0.38 0.48 0.28 0.42 0.38 0.43 0.23 0.39 0.30
personal choice
Vaccination is 0.60 0.60 0.56 0.55 0.55 0.58 0.66 0.70 0.60 0.44 0.69 0.56 0.58 0.51 0.75 0.58 0.66
everyone’s
responsibility
No opinion 0.03 0.07 0.07 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.08 0.03 0.02 0.05 0.06 0.02 0.03 0.04
Table 118: Q47 Which comes closer to your view about getting vaccinated against the coronavirus? (Registered Voters)
Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strongly Sw. Mod- Sw. Strongly No HS Some Bach. Postgrad Less $20- $40- $60- $100- $200k+ Own Rent/Other
con- con- erate lib- lib- HS Grad col- Deg than 39k 59k 99k 199k
serva- serva- eral eral lege $20k
tive tive
unweighted n 10358.00 891.00 1333.00 3160.00 2406.00 2534.00 160.00 864.00 2873.00 3425.00 3013.00 889.00 1084.00 1178.00 2237.00 3026.00 1663.00 5697.00 4661.00
weighted n 10358.00 1250.00 1754.00 3357.00 2082.00 1879.00 303.00 1367.00 4245.00 2340.00 2068.00 1189.00 1380.00 1369.00 2264.00 2563.00 1327.00 5272.00 5086.00
Vaccination 0.37 0.75 0.61 0.37 0.18 0.12 0.37 0.42 0.43 0.32 0.27 0.37 0.40 0.37 0.39 0.36 0.32 0.38 0.36
is personal
choice
Vaccination 0.60 0.22 0.36 0.59 0.80 0.86 0.59 0.51 0.53 0.66 0.72 0.56 0.55 0.60 0.58 0.62 0.67 0.61 0.58
is everyone’s
responsibil-
ity
No opinion 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.06 0.04 0.02 0.01 0.07 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.05
Table 119: Q47 Which comes closer to your view about getting vaccinated against the coronavirus? (Registered Voters)
Health threat of virus in local area Likelihood of getting vaccinated Vaccination Coronavirus — very serious problems
Total Getting No Getting Very S.w. Not Don’t Personal Everyone’s Unable ‘Work Lost Lost Unable Reduced Getting
more change less likely/ likely too/not know choice re- to get in dan- health job to pay hours/wages sick
serious serious al- at all sponsi- medi- gerous insur- for from
ready likely bility cal set- ance neces- virus
did care tings sities
unweighted n 10358.00 6209.00 3040.00 1084.00 7546.00 1013.00 1462.00 327.00 3171 6939 2165.00 2208.00 1797.00 2340.00 2047.00 2651.00 4013.00
weighted n 10358.00 5822.00 3171.00 1335.00 6723.00 1200.00 1967.00 462.00 3852 6173 2667.00 2745.00 2319.00 2971.00 2776.00 3325.00 4201.00
Vaccination 0.37 0.23 0.48 0.74 0.18 0.55 0.90 0.49 1 0 0.35 0.36 0.37 0.41 0.42 0.42 0.27
is personal
choice
Vaccination 0.60 0.74 0.49 0.23 0.81 0.41 0.07 0.17 0 1 0.60 0.60 0.59 0.56 0.54 0.55 0.70
is everyone’s
responsibil-
ity
No opinion 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.04 0.04 0.34 0 0 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.03
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Table 120: Q47 Which comes closer to your view about getting vaccinated against the coronavirus? (Registered Voters)

Total Asian/ Pac Isl. Chinese Korean Filipino Japanese Asian Indian Vietnamese All other Asian/
(total) Pac Isl.

unweighted n 10358.00 1319.00 531.00 158.00 288.00 226.00 159.00 172.00 214.00
weighted n 10358.00 1408.00 548.00 198.00 326.00 202.00 170.00 201.00 232.00
Vaccination 0.37 0.28 0.30 0.28 0.30 0.28 0.26 0.26 0.35
is personal
choice
Vaccination 0.60 0.69 0.67 0.69 0.65 0.68 0.70 0.70 0.59
is everyone’s
responsibil-
ity
No opinion 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.06
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Table 121: Q48 When do you think the pandemic will subside enough so that life returns to something close to normal in California? (Registered

Voters)
Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Other Bay Other Sacra- San Central Dem Rep NPP Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- South  Area North Joaquin Val- Voter LV
geles pire mento Val- ley
Val- ley (net)
ley
unweighted n 10358.007461.00 2897.00 2218.00 1220.00 780.00 1286.00 536.00 2461.00 420.00 802.00 635.00 1437.00 5717.00 2101.00 1992.00 548.00 4646.00 5712.00 7980.00 2378.00
weighted n 10358.007291.00 3067.00 2703.00 913.00 826.00 1097.00 478.00 2160.00 404.00 832.00 946.00 1778.00 4771.00 2510.00 2473.00 604.00 4980.00 5378.00 7164.00 3194.00
Late Spring/ 0.11 0.11 0.12 0.10 0.15 0.15 0.13 0.11 0.10 0.12 0.13 0.10 0.11 0.07 0.21 0.10 0.13 0.12 0.11 0.12 0.10
early Summer
Late Summer/ 0.22 0.23 0.20 0.22 0.23 0.26 0.18 0.23 0.25 0.24 0.22 0.21 0.21 0.26 0.19 0.21 0.15 0.23 0.22 0.24 0.20
early Fall
Late Fall/ early 0.16 0.18 0.13 0.17 0.17 0.15 0.13 0.14 0.20 0.15 0.16 0.10 0.13 0.21 0.08 0.16 0.14 0.17 0.16 0.17 0.15
Winter
Next year 0.29 0.29 0.29 0.33 0.27 0.25 0.33 0.26 0.29 0.23 0.26 0.30 0.28 0.33 0.19 0.32 0.30 0.29 0.29 0.29 0.31
Don’t know 0.20 0.18 0.25 0.19 0.18 0.18 0.24 0.25 0.16 0.26 0.22 0.29 0.26 0.13 0.32 0.20 0.29 0.18 0.23 0.19 0.24
No response 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Table 122: Q48 When do you think the pandemic will subside enough so that life returns to something close to normal in California? (Registered

Voters)
Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity
Total 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65-74 75+ White Black Asian/ Native Latino English- Spanish- Native- Foreign-
Non- Pac Ameri- born born
Hisp. Isl. can domi- domi-
(total) nant nant
unweighted n 10358.00 927.00 780.00 1703.00 1683.00 2664.00 1681.00 920.00 5870.00 618.00 1319.00 225.00 2324.00 1922.00 402.00 8565.00 1775.00
weighted n 10358.00 1182.00 649.00 1784.00 1557.00 2663.00 1633.00 891.00 5417.00 601.00 1408.00 164.00 2757.00 1997.00 760.00 8092.00  2236.00
Late Spring/ 0.11 0.07 0.10 0.10 0.13 0.13 0.12 0.13 0.13 0.10 0.08 0.07 0.10 0.10 0.09 0.11 0.12
early Summer
Late Summer/ 0.22 0.22 0.17 0.19 0.20 0.23 0.28 0.28 0.26 0.17 0.23 0.15 0.16 0.17 0.14 0.23 0.22
early Fall
Late Fall/ early 0.16 0.17 0.18 0.16 0.13 0.15 0.18 0.20 0.17 0.13 0.22 0.13 0.13 0.14 0.11 0.17 0.14
Winter
Next year 0.29 0.29 0.33 0.34 0.35 0.28 0.25 0.20 0.24 0.34 0.31 0.35 0.38 0.36 0.46 0.28 0.35
Don’t know 0.20 0.25 0.21 0.21 0.19 0.20 0.17 0.19 0.19 0.25 0.15 0.29 0.23 0.24 0.19 0.21 0.17
No response 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

78



Late January 2021 Berkeley IGS Poll

Table 123: Q48 When do you think the pandemic will subside enough so that life returns to something close to normal in California? (Registered

Voters)
Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strongly Sw. Mod- Sw. Strongly No HS Some Bach. Postgrad Less $20- $40- $60- $100- $200k+ Own Rent/Other
con- con- erate lib- lib- HS Grad col- Deg than 39k 59k 99k 199k
serva- serva- eral eral lege $20k

tive tive
unweighted n 10358.00 891.00 1333.00 3160.00 2406.00 2534.00 160.00 864.00 2873.00 3425.00 3013.00 889.00 1084.00 1178.00 2237.00 3026.00 1663.00 5697.00 4661.00
weighted n 10358.00 1250.00 1754.00 3357.00 2082.00 1879.00 303.00 1367.00 4245.00 2340.00 2068.00 1189.00 1380.00 1369.00 2264.00 2563.00 1327.00 5272.00 5086.00
Late Spring/ 0.11 0.28 0.16 0.10 0.06 0.05 0.12 0.10 0.13 0.10 0.10 0.08 0.13 0.11 0.10 0.13 0.12 0.13 0.10
early
Summer
Late 0.22 0.14 0.21 0.24 0.27 0.23 0.19 0.16 0.20 0.25 0.30 0.16 0.19 0.20 0.21 0.26 0.30 0.25 0.19
Summer/
early Fall
Late Fall/ 0.16 0.07 0.11 0.15 0.19 0.26 0.12 0.14 0.13 0.20 0.21 0.13 0.12 0.16 0.16 0.18 0.22 0.17 0.16
early Winter
Next year 0.29 0.20 0.25 0.30 0.34 0.34 0.30 0.31 0.30 0.28 0.28 0.39 0.28 0.29 0.33 0.27 0.23 0.26 0.32
Don’t know 0.20 0.32 0.28 0.21 0.13 0.11 0.27 0.28 0.24 0.16 0.10 0.24 0.28 0.24 0.20 0.16 0.13 0.18 0.22
No response 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Table 124: Q48 When do you think the pandemic will subside enough so that life returns to something close to normal in California? (Registered

Voters)
Health threat of virus in local area Likelihood of getting vaccinated Vaccination Coronavirus very serious problems
Total Getting No Getting Very S.w. Not Don’t Personal Everyone’s Unable ‘Work Lost Lost Unable Reduced Getting
more change less likely/ likely too/not know choice re- to get in dan- health job to pay hours/wages sick
serious serious al- at all sponsi- medi- gerous insur- for from
ready likely bility cal set- ance neces- virus
did care tings sities
unweighted n 10358.00 6209.00  3040.00 1084.00 7546.00 1013.00 1462.00 327.00 3171.00  6939.00 2165.00  2208.00 1797.00  2340.00 2047.00 2651.00 4013.00
weighted n 10358.00 5822.00 3171.00 1335.00 6723.00 1200.00 1967.00 462.00 3852.00 6173.00 2667.00  2745.00 2319.00 2971.00 2776.00  3325.00 4201.00
Late Spring/ 0.11 0.06 0.13 0.32 0.09 0.13 0.19 0.10 0.19 0.07 0.10 0.10 0.11 0.13 0.12 0.12 0.07
early
Summer
Late 0.22 0.23 0.24 0.17 0.28 0.19 0.10 0.12 0.17 0.27 0.16 0.17 0.16 0.17 0.14 0.16 0.21
Summer/
early Fall
Late Fall/ 0.16 0.20 0.14 0.05 0.20 0.14 0.07 0.07 0.09 0.21 0.14 0.13 0.13 0.12 0.11 0.12 0.16
early Winter
Next year 0.29 0.36 0.24 0.13 0.31 0.34 0.23 0.25 0.23 0.34 0.38 0.39 0.37 0.36 0.37 0.37 0.38
Don’t know 0.20 0.15 0.25 0.31 0.13 0.21 0.41 0.47 0.32 0.12 0.22 0.22 0.22 0.22 0.25 0.23 0.18
No response 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

79



Late January 2021 Berkeley IGS Poll

Table 125: Q48 When do you think the pandemic will subside enough so that life returns to something close to normal in California? (Registered
Voters)

Total Asian/ Pac Isl. Chinese Korean Filipino Japanese Asian Indian Vietnamese All other Asian/
(total) Pac Isl.

unweighted n 10358.00 1319.00 531.00 158.00 288.00 226.00 159.00 172.00 214.00
weighted n 10358.00 1408.00 548.00 198.00 326.00 202.00 170.00 201.00 232.00
Late Spring/ 0.11 0.08 0.07 0.11 0.06 0.07 0.07 0.15 0.07
early
Summer
Late 0.22 0.23 0.22 0.22 0.21 0.20 0.37 0.25 0.23
Summer/
early Fall
Late Fall/ 0.16 0.22 0.23 0.23 0.17 0.24 0.25 0.17 0.19
early Winter
Next year 0.29 0.31 0.30 0.32 0.38 0.32 0.23 0.28 0.30
Don’t know 0.20 0.15 0.18 0.11 0.18 0.16 0.08 0.16 0.21
No response 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Table 126: Q49-1 The coronavirus has created special challenges for farmworkers and the agricultural industry across the state. Please indicate the
extent to which you agree or disagree with the following statements.-As essential workers, farmworkers should receive full replacement wages from
their employers to stay home when sick with COVID-19 (Registered Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Other Bay Other Sacra- San Central Dem Rep NPP Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- South  Area North Joaquin Val- Voter LV
geles pire mento  Val- ley
Val- ley (net)
ley
unweighted n 10358.007461.00 2897.00 2218.00 1220.00 780.00 1286.00 536.00 2461.00 420.00 802.00 635.00 1437.00 5717.00 2101.00 1992.00 548.00 4646.00 5712.00 7980.00 2378.00
weighted n 10358.007291.00 3067.00 2703.00 913.00 826.00 1097.00 478.00 2160.00 404.00 832.00 946.00 1778.00 4771.00 2510.00 2473.00 604.00 4980.00 5378.00 7164.00 3194.00
Agree strongly 0.54 0.56 0.51 0.59 0.53 0.48 0.57 0.48 0.57 0.51 0.44 0.50 0.47 0.72 0.24 0.50 0.55 0.48 0.60 0.53 0.57
Agree 0.22 0.22 0.22 0.19 0.23 0.25 0.19 0.23 0.22 0.26 0.23 0.23 0.23 0.18 0.26 0.24 0.22 0.22 0.21 0.22 0.20

Neither agree nor 0.11 0.10 0.12 0.09 0.13 0.11 0.12 0.10 0.10 0.13 0.14 0.10 0.12 0.05 0.20 0.12 0.09 0.13 0.09 0.11 0.09
disagree

Disagree 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.02 0.05 0.07 0.04 0.06 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.01 0.11 0.04 0.03 0.06 0.03 0.05 0.03
Disagree strongly 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.07 0.04 0.05 0.00 0.11 0.03 0.06 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.04
No opinion 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.07 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.09 0.04 0.02 0.06 0.07 0.07 0.03 0.09 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.06
Agree (net) 0.76 0.77 0.73 0.79 0.76 0.73 0.76 0.71 0.79 0.76 0.68 0.73 0.71 0.91 0.49 0.74 0.77 0.71 0.81 0.75 0.78
Disagree (net) 0.08 0.07 0.10 0.05 0.09 0.11 0.09 0.10 0.07 0.08 0.12 0.10 0.11 0.01 0.22 0.07 0.09 0.11 0.05 0.09 0.07
Neutral/ no 0.16 0.16 0.17 0.16 0.16 0.17 0.15 0.19 0.14 0.15 0.20 0.17 0.18 0.08 0.29 0.19 0.14 0.18 0.14 0.16 0.16
opinion
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Table 127: Q49-1 The coronavirus has created special challenges for farmworkers and the agricultural industry across the state.

Please indicate the

extent to which you agree or disagree with the following statements.-As essential workers, farmworkers should receive full replacement wages from
their employers to stay home when sick with COVID-19 (Registered Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity
Total 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65-74 75+ White Black Asian/ Native Latino English- Spanish- Native- Foreign-
Non- Pac Ameri- born born
Hisp. Isl. can domi- domi-
(total) nant nant
unweighted n 10358.00 927.00 780.00 1703.00 1683.00 2664.00 1681.00 920.00 5870.00 618.00 1319.00 225.00 2324.00 1922.00 402.00 8565.00 1775.00
weighted n 10358.00 1182.00 649.00 1784.00 1557.00 2663.00 1633.00 891.00 5417.00 601.00 1408.00 164.00 2757.00  1997.00 760.00 8092.00  2236.00
Agree strongly 0.54 0.62 0.67 0.59 0.55 0.51 0.49 0.41 0.46 0.61 0.49 0.54 0.73 0.68 0.83 0.52 0.62
Agree 0.22 0.20 0.17 0.19 0.21 0.22 0.25 0.27 0.25 0.16 0.27 0.16 0.15 0.18 0.07 0.22 0.19
Neither agree nor 0.11 0.07 0.05 0.12 0.09 0.12 0.12 0.15 0.14 0.10 0.10 0.08 0.04 0.06 0.01 0.11 0.08
disagree
Disagree 0.04 0.03 0.01 0.03 0.03 0.06 0.05 0.07 0.06 0.04 0.03 0.13 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.05 0.02
Disagree strongly 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.09 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.04 0.03
No opinion 0.05 0.07 0.09 0.05 0.07 0.03 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.07 0.01 0.05 0.04 0.07 0.05 0.07
Agree (net) 0.76 0.82 0.84 0.78 0.76 0.74 0.74 0.68 0.71 0.76 0.76 0.69 0.88 0.86 0.91 0.75 0.81
Disagree (net) 0.08 0.05 0.03 0.06 0.09 0.11 0.09 0.10 0.10 0.08 0.07 0.22 0.03 0.04 0.01 0.09 0.04
Neutral/ no 0.16 0.13 0.13 0.17 0.15 0.15 0.17 0.21 0.19 0.16 0.17 0.09 0.09 0.10 0.09 0.16 0.15

opinion

Table 128: Q49-1 The coronavirus has created special challenges for farmworkers and the agricultural industry across the state.

Please indicate the

extent to which you agree or disagree with the following statements.-As essential workers, farmworkers should receive full replacement wages from
their employers to stay home when sick with COVID-19 (Registered Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strongly Sw. Mod- Sw. Strongly No HS Some Bach. Postgrad Less $20- $40- $60- $100- $200k+ Own Rent/Other
con- con- erate lib- lib- HS Grad col- Deg than 39k 59k 99k 199k
serva- serva- eral eral lege $20k
tive tive
unweighted n 10358.00 891.00 1333.00 3160.00 2406.00 2534.00 160.00 864.00 2873.00 3425.00 3013.00 889.00 1084.00 1178.00 2237.00 3026.00 1663.00 5697.00 4661.00
weighted n 10358.00 1250.00 1754.00 3357.00 2082.00 1879.00 303.00 1367.00 4245.00 2340.00 2068.00 1189.00 1380.00 1369.00 2264.00 2563.00 1327.00 5272.00 5086.00
Agree 0.54 0.33 0.31 0.52 0.65 0.82 0.72 0.59 0.54 0.52 0.52 0.67 0.63 0.56 0.52 0.50 0.46 0.47 0.62
strongly
Agree 0.22 0.20 0.27 0.24 0.23 0.12 0.13 0.20 0.21 0.23 0.24 0.15 0.18 0.21 0.22 0.25 0.25 0.24 0.19
Neither 0.11 0.17 0.18 0.11 0.07 0.03 0.07 0.10 0.11 0.11 0.10 0.07 0.07 0.10 0.13 0.11 0.13 0.13 0.08
agree nor
disagree
Disagree 0.04 0.11 0.09 0.04 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.03
Disagree 0.04 0.12 0.07 0.03 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.03
strongly
No opinion 0.05 0.07 0.08 0.06 0.03 0.02 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.04 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.06
Agree (net) 0.76 0.53 0.58 0.76 0.88 0.95 0.85 0.78 0.75 0.75 0.77 0.82 0.81 0.77 0.75 0.75 0.71 0.71 0.81
Disagree 0.08 0.23 0.16 0.06 0.02 0.00 0.02 0.07 0.08 0.09 0.09 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.08 0.10 0.12 0.11 0.05
(net)
Neutral/ no 0.16 0.24 0.26 0.18 0.10 0.05 0.14 0.14 0.17 0.16 0.14 0.13 0.14 0.17 0.17 0.15 0.17 0.18 0.14

opinion
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Table 129: Q49-1 The coronavirus has created special challenges for farmworkers and the agricultural industry across the state.
extent to which you agree or disagree with the following statements.-As essential workers, farmworkers should receive full replacement wages from
their employers to stay home when sick with COVID-19 (Registered Voters)

Please indicate the

Health threat of virus in local area Likelihood of getting vaccinated Vaccination Coronavirus — very serious problems
Total Getting No Getting Very S.w. Not Don’t Personal Everyone’s Unable ‘Work Lost Lost Unable Reduced Getting
more change less likely/ likely too/not know choice re- to get in dan- health job to pay hours/wages sick
serious serious al- at all sponsi- medi- gerous insur- for from
ready likely bility cal set- ance neces- virus
did care tings sities
unweighted n 10358.00 6209.00 3040.00 1084.00 7546.00 1013.00 1462.00 327.00 3171.00 6939.00 2165.00 2208.00 1797.00 2340.00 2047.00 2651.00 4013.00
weighted n 10358.00 5822.00 3171.00 1335.00 6723.00 1200.00 1967.00 462.00 3852.00 6173.00 2667.00 2745.00 2319.00 2971.00 2776.00 3325.00 4201.00
Agree 0.54 0.67 0.41 0.29 0.61 0.47 0.38 0.42 0.38 0.65 0.69 0.71 0.69 0.65 0.66 0.65 0.69
strongly
Agree 0.22 0.18 0.27 0.24 0.21 0.27 0.22 0.20 0.24 0.21 0.15 0.14 0.15 0.17 0.16 0.17 0.17
Neither 0.11 0.07 0.15 0.17 0.09 0.13 0.14 0.13 0.15 0.08 0.07 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07
agree nor
disagree
Disagree 0.04 0.02 0.06 0.09 0.03 0.04 0.07 0.03 0.08 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.02
Disagree 0.04 0.01 0.05 0.13 0.02 0.04 0.10 0.01 0.08 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.01
strongly
No opinion 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.08 0.03 0.04 0.09 0.21 0.07 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.04
Agree (net) 0.76 0.86 0.68 0.53 0.82 0.74 0.60 0.62 0.62 0.86 0.84 0.86 0.84 0.82 0.82 0.82 0.86
Disagree 0.08 0.04 0.11 0.22 0.06 0.09 0.17 0.04 0.16 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.03
(net)
Neutral/ no 0.16 0.11 0.22 0.25 0.13 0.17 0.23 0.33 0.22 0.11 0.12 0.11 0.11 0.12 0.13 0.12 0.10
opinion
Table 130: Q49-1 The coronavirus has created special challenges for farmworkers and the agricultural industry across the state. Please indicate the

extent to which you agree or disagree with the following statements.-As essential workers, farmworkers should receive full replacement wages from
their employers to stay home when sick with COVID-19 (Registered Voters)

Total Asian/ Pac Isl. Chinese Korean Filipino Japanese Asian Indian Vietnamese All other Asian/
(total) Pac Isl.

unweighted n 10358.00 1319.00 531.00 158.00 288.00 226.00 159.00 172.00 214.00
weighted n 10358.00 1408.00 548.00 198.00 326.00 202.00 170.00 201.00 232.00
Agree 0.54 0.49 0.44 0.43 0.62 0.59 0.49 0.39 0.50
strongly
Agree 0.22 0.27 0.25 0.31 0.17 0.24 0.33 0.26 0.18
Neither 0.11 0.10 0.14 0.14 0.10 0.08 0.07 0.13 0.17
agree nor
disagree
Disagree 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.02
Disagree 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.05 0.08 0.03
strongly
No opinion 0.05 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.13 0.10
Agree (net) 0.76 0.76 0.69 0.73 0.79 0.83 0.82 0.65 0.68
Disagree 0.08 0.07 0.09 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.10 0.05
(net)
Neutral/ no 0.16 0.17 0.22 0.21 0.16 0.13 0.12 0.25 0.27

opinion
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Table 131: Q49-2 The coronavirus has created special challenges for farmworkers and the agricultural industry across the state.

Please indicate the

extent to which you agree or disagree with the following statements. Undocumented farmworkers should receive the same medical and paid sick leave
benefits as documented farm-workers if they fall sick with COVID-19 (Registered Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Other Bay Other Sacra- San Central Dem Rep NPP Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- South  Area North Joaquin Val- Voter LV
geles pire mento Val- ley
Val- ley (net)
ley
unweighted n 10358.007461.00 2897.00 2218.00 1220.00 780.00 1286.00 536.00 2461.00 420.00 802.00 635.00 1437.00 5717.00 2101.00 1992.00 548.00 4646.00 5712.00 7980.00 2378.00
weighted n 10358.007291.00 3067.00 2703.00 913.00 826.00 1097.00 478.00 2160.00 404.00 832.00 946.00 1778.00 4771.00 2510.00 2473.00 604.00 4980.00 5378.00 7164.00 3194.00
Agree strongly 0.51 0.54 0.46 0.58 0.48 0.41 0.50 0.47 0.57 0.45 0.40 0.47 0.44 0.73 0.15 0.47 0.42 0.46 0.57 0.50 0.54
Agree 0.16 0.17 0.14 0.15 0.19 0.19 0.12 0.18 0.18 0.17 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.16 0.14 0.20 0.14 0.17 0.15 0.17 0.15
Neither agree nor 0.08 0.07 0.11 0.06 0.06 0.10 0.11 0.06 0.07 0.11 0.14 0.10 0.12 0.04 0.13 0.09 0.16 0.09 0.07 0.08 0.08
disagree
Disagree 0.08 0.07 0.09 0.06 0.09 0.11 0.09 0.11 0.06 0.09 0.09 0.08 0.09 0.02 0.17 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.07 0.08 0.07
Disagree strongly 0.12 0.10 0.16 0.08 0.14 0.15 0.16 0.11 0.09 0.15 0.17 0.14 0.15 0.01 0.33 0.09 0.15 0.14 0.09 0.12 0.10
No opinion 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.07 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.07 0.04 0.02 0.05 0.07 0.06 0.03 0.07 0.07 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.06
Agree (net) 0.67 0.71 0.60 0.73 0.67 0.60 0.62 0.65 0.75 0.63 0.55 0.61 0.59 0.89 0.29 0.67 0.56 0.63 0.72 0.67 0.69
Disagree (net) 0.19 0.17 0.24 0.14 0.24 0.26 0.24 0.22 0.14 0.24 0.26 0.22 0.24 0.03 0.50 0.18 0.23 0.23 0.16 0.20 0.17
Neutral/ no 0.13 0.12 0.16 0.13 0.10 0.14 0.13 0.13 0.10 0.14 0.19 0.17 0.18 0.07 0.20 0.15 0.21 0.14 0.12 0.13 0.14

opinion

Table 132: Q49-2 The coronavirus has created special challenges for farmworkers and the agricultural industry across the state.

Please indicate the

extent to which you agree or disagree with the following statements. Undocumented farmworkers should receive the same medical and paid sick leave
benefits as documented farm-workers if they fall sick with COVID-19 (Registered Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity
Total 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65-74 75+ White Black Asian/ Native Latino English- Spanish- Native- Foreign-
Non- Pac Ameri- born born
Hisp. Isl. can domi- domi-
(total) nant nant
unweighted n 10358.00 927.00 780.00 1703.00 1683.00 2664.00 1681.00 920.00 5870.00 618.00 1319.00 225.00 2324.00 1922.00 402.00 8565.00 1775.00
weighted n 10358.00 1182.00 649.00 1784.00 1557.00 2663.00 1633.00 891.00 5417.00 601.00 1408.00 164.00 2757.00 1997.00 760.00 8092.00  2236.00
Agree strongly 0.51 0.61 0.61 0.56 0.51 0.47 0.46 0.45 0.43 0.50 0.46 0.47 0.73 0.68 0.85 0.49 0.61
Agree 0.16 0.12 0.13 0.15 0.14 0.17 0.20 0.20 0.18 0.19 0.20 0.14 0.10 0.11 0.07 0.16 0.16
Neither agree nor 0.08 0.09 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.08 0.09 0.10 0.10 0.08 0.09 0.09 0.04 0.05 0.00 0.09 0.04
disagree
Disagree 0.08 0.06 0.04 0.08 0.07 0.09 0.09 0.08 0.09 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.04 0.06 0.01 0.08 0.06
Disagree strongly 0.12 0.06 0.08 0.10 0.14 0.15 0.11 0.13 0.15 0.09 0.10 0.22 0.05 0.06 0.01 0.13 0.07
No opinion 0.05 0.06 0.07 0.05 0.07 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.05 0.07 0.06 0.00 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.04 0.07
Agree (net) 0.67 0.73 0.74 0.71 0.65 0.65 0.66 0.66 0.61 0.69 0.66 0.61 0.83 0.79 0.92 0.65 0.76
Disagree (net) 0.19 0.12 0.13 0.18 0.21 0.24 0.20 0.21 0.25 0.16 0.19 0.30 0.09 0.12 0.02 0.21 0.13
Neutral/ no 0.13 0.15 0.14 0.12 0.14 0.12 0.15 0.13 0.14 0.15 0.15 0.09 0.08 0.09 0.07 0.14 0.11

opinion
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Table 133: Q49-2 The coronavirus has created special challenges for farmworkers and the agricultural industry across the state.

Please indicate the
extent to which you agree or disagree with the following statements. Undocumented farmworkers should receive the same medical and paid sick leave
benefits as documented farm-workers if they fall sick with COVID-19 (Registered Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strongly Sw. Mod- Sw. Strongly No HS Some Bach. Postgrad Less $20- $40- $60- $100- $200k+ Own Rent/Other
con- con- erate lib- lib- HS Grad col- Deg than 39k 59k 99k 199k
serva- serva- eral eral lege $20k
tive tive
unweighted n 10358.00 891.00 1333.00 3160.00 2406.00 2534.00 160.00 864.00 2873.00 3425.00 3013.00 889.00 1084.00 1178.00 2237.00 3026.00 1663.00 5697.00 4661.00
weighted n 10358.00 1250.00 1754.00 3357.00 2082.00 1879.00 303.00 1367.00 4245.00 2340.00 2068.00 1189.00 1380.00 1369.00 2264.00 2563.00 1327.00 5272.00 5086.00
Agree 0.51 0.21 0.26 0.47 0.68 0.84 0.80 0.56 0.48 0.51 0.53 0.63 0.59 0.54 0.48 0.47 0.46 0.45 0.58
strongly
Agree 0.16 0.10 0.16 0.20 0.19 0.10 0.08 0.12 0.15 0.19 0.18 0.13 0.14 0.15 0.16 0.19 0.18 0.17 0.15
Neither 0.08 0.11 0.12 0.10 0.05 0.03 0.02 0.09 0.09 0.08 0.07 0.06 0.06 0.09 0.10 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.07
agree nor
disagree
Disagree 0.08 0.15 0.15 0.08 0.04 0.01 0.03 0.08 0.08 0.07 0.08 0.04 0.06 0.07 0.09 0.09 0.10 0.10 0.05
Disagree 0.12 0.36 0.23 0.09 0.02 0.00 0.05 0.11 0.13 0.11 0.10 0.09 0.08 0.09 0.13 0.14 0.14 0.15 0.09
strongly
No opinion 0.05 0.06 0.07 0.06 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.07 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.05
Agree (net) 0.67 0.31 0.43 0.67 0.87 0.94 0.88 0.68 0.63 0.70 0.71 0.76 0.73 0.69 0.64 0.66 0.64 0.62 0.73
Disagree 0.19 0.51 0.38 0.17 0.06 0.01 0.08 0.19 0.22 0.19 0.18 0.12 0.14 0.17 0.22 0.23 0.24 0.25 0.14
(net)
Neutral/ no 0.13 0.18 0.19 0.16 0.08 0.05 0.03 0.13 0.15 0.12 0.11 0.11 0.13 0.14 0.14 0.12 0.12 0.14 0.13

opinion
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Table 134: Q49-2 The coronavirus has created special challenges for farmworkers and the agricultural industry across the state.
extent to which you agree or disagree with the following statements. Undocumented farmworkers should receive the same medical and paid sick leave

benefits as documented farm-workers if they fall sick with COVID-19 (Registered Voters)

Please indicate the

Health threat of virus in local area Likelihood of getting vaccinated Vaccination Coronavirus — very serious problems
Total Getting No Getting Very S.w. Not Don’t Personal Everyone’s Unable ‘Work Lost Lost Unable Reduced Getting
more change less likely/ likely too/not know choice re- to get in dan- health job to pay hours/wages sick
serious serious al- at all sponsi- medi- gerous insur- for from
ready likely bility cal set- ance neces- virus
did care tings sities
unweighted n 10358.00 6209.00 3040.00 1084.00 7546.00 1013.00 1462.00 327.00 3171.00 6939.00 2165.00 2208.00 1797.00 2340.00 2047.00 2651.00 4013.00
weighted n 10358.00 5822.00 3171.00 1335.00 6723.00 1200.00 1967.00 462.00 3852.00 6173.00 2667.00 2745.00 2319.00 2971.00 2776.00 3325.00 4201.00
Agree 0.51 0.66 0.38 0.21 0.60 0.46 0.28 0.39 0.30 0.65 0.65 0.66 0.63 0.60 0.62 0.60 0.66
strongly
Agree 0.16 0.15 0.18 0.15 0.17 0.18 0.12 0.12 0.14 0.18 0.13 0.12 0.13 0.13 0.12 0.13 0.15
Neither 0.08 0.06 0.11 0.11 0.07 0.10 0.11 0.11 0.12 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.05
agree nor
disagree
Disagree 0.08 0.04 0.12 0.14 0.06 0.08 0.14 0.07 0.13 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.04
Disagree 0.12 0.05 0.16 0.32 0.07 0.14 0.28 0.11 0.25 0.04 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.11 0.11 0.12 0.07
strongly
No opinion 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.07 0.03 0.04 0.08 0.20 0.06 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.03
Agree (net) 0.67 0.81 0.56 0.36 0.77 0.64 0.40 0.51 0.44 0.83 0.77 0.77 0.76 0.73 0.73 0.73 0.81
Disagree 0.19 0.09 0.27 0.46 0.13 0.22 0.41 0.18 0.38 0.09 0.13 0.13 0.14 0.16 0.16 0.18 0.11
(net)
Neutral/ no 0.13 0.10 0.17 0.18 0.10 0.14 0.19 0.31 0.18 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.08
opinion
Table 135: Q49-2 The coronavirus has created special challenges for farmworkers and the agricultural industry across the state. Please indicate the

extent to which you agree or disagree with the following statements. Undocumented farmworkers should receive the same medical and paid sick leave

benefits as documented farm-workers if they fall sick with COVID-19 (Registered Voters)

Total Asian/ Pac Isl. Chinese Korean Filipino Japanese Asian Indian Vietnamese All other Asian/
(total) Pac Isl.

unweighted n 10358.00 1319.00 531.00 158.00 288.00 226.00 159.00 172.00 214.00
weighted n 10358.00 1408.00 548.00 198.00 326.00 202.00 170.00 201.00 232.00
Agree 0.51 0.46 0.42 0.43 0.49 0.55 0.53 0.46 0.50
strongly
Agree 0.16 0.20 0.20 0.23 0.19 0.15 0.16 0.15 0.08
Neither 0.08 0.09 0.12 0.11 0.07 0.05 0.09 0.09 0.14
agree nor
disagree
Disagree 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.10 0.07 0.10 0.08 0.08 0.09
Disagree 0.12 0.10 0.10 0.06 0.13 0.11 0.09 0.12 0.09
strongly
No opinion 0.05 0.06 0.08 0.07 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.09 0.09
Agree (net) 0.67 0.66 0.62 0.66 0.68 0.70 0.69 0.61 0.58
Disagree 0.19 0.19 0.19 0.15 0.20 0.21 0.17 0.20 0.19
(net)
Neutral/ no 0.13 0.15 0.20 0.19 0.11 0.09 0.13 0.18 0.23
opinion
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Table 136: Q49-3 The coronavirus has created special challenges for farmworkers and the agricultural industry across the state.

Please indicate the

extent to which you agree or disagree with the following statements.-All farmworkers, regardless of their legal status or seasonal worker status, should
receive equal pay as they work during the COVID-19 pandemic (Registered Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Other Bay Other Sacra- San Central Dem Rep NPP Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- South  Area North Joaquin Val- Voter LV
geles pire mento Val- ley
Val- ley (net)
ley
unweighted n 10358.007461.00 2897.00 2218.00 1220.00 780.00 1286.00 536.00 2461.00 420.00 802.00 635.00 1437.00 5717.00 2101.00 1992.00 548.00 4646.00 5712.00 7980.00 2378.00
weighted n 10358.007291.00 3067.00 2703.00 913.00 826.00 1097.00 478.00 2160.00 404.00 832.00 946.00 1778.00 4771.00 2510.00 2473.00 604.00 4980.00 5378.00 7164.00 3194.00
Agree strongly 0.55 0.57 0.50 0.61 0.53 0.47 0.56 0.47 0.61 0.50 0.46 0.49 0.48 0.75 0.22 0.50 0.52 0.49 0.61 0.55 0.57
Agree 0.18 0.18 0.20 0.16 0.18 0.18 0.18 0.23 0.19 0.25 0.20 0.18 0.19 0.15 0.22 0.22 0.16 0.20 0.17 0.19 0.17
Neither agree nor 0.08 0.07 0.09 0.06 0.08 0.10 0.09 0.08 0.07 0.08 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.04 0.15 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.06 0.08 0.07
disagree
Disagree 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.09 0.09 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.01 0.13 0.06 0.09 0.06 0.04 0.05 0.06
Disagree strongly 0.08 0.07 0.09 0.06 0.09 0.11 0.08 0.09 0.06 0.08 0.11 0.09 0.10 0.01 0.20 0.07 0.11 0.10 0.06 0.08 0.07
No opinion 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.07 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.09 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.07 0.07 0.03 0.09 0.07 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.07
Agree (net) 0.73 0.75 0.70 0.77 0.71 0.65 0.74 0.70 0.79 0.75 0.66 0.67 0.67 0.90 0.44 0.72 0.68 0.69 0.78 0.73 0.73
Disagree (net) 0.13 0.12 0.15 0.10 0.18 0.20 0.14 0.13 0.09 0.13 0.18 0.15 0.17 0.02 0.33 0.12 0.19 0.16 0.10 0.13 0.12
Neutral/ no 0.13 0.13 0.15 0.13 0.11 0.15 0.12 0.17 0.12 0.12 0.16 0.17 0.17 0.07 0.23 0.15 0.13 0.15 0.12 0.13 0.14
opinion
Table 137: Q49-3 The coronavirus has created special challenges for farmworkers and the agricultural industry across the state. Please indicate the

extent to which you agree or disagree with the following statements.-All farmworkers, regardless of their legal status or

receive equal pay as they work during the COVID-19 pandemic (Registered Voters)

seasonal worker status, should

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity
Total 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65-74 75+ White Black Asian/ Native Latino English- Spanish- Native- Foreign-
Non- Pac Ameri- born born
Hisp. Isl. can domi- domi-
(total) nant nant
unweighted n 10358.00 927.00 780.00 1703.00 1683.00 2664.00 1681.00 920.00 5870.00 618.00 1319.00 225.00 2324.00 1922.00 402.00 8565.00 1775.00
weighted n 10358.00 1182.00 649.00 1784.00 1557.00 2663.00 1633.00 891.00 5417.00 601.00 1408.00 164.00 2757.00 1997.00 760.00 8092.00  2236.00
Agree strongly 0.55 0.62 0.65 0.58 0.54 0.52 0.54 0.48 0.49 0.56 0.49 0.51 0.73 0.70 0.80 0.54 0.61
Agree 0.18 0.17 0.13 0.17 0.16 0.17 0.23 0.23 0.20 0.16 0.22 0.18 0.12 0.15 0.06 0.18 0.17
Neither agree nor 0.08 0.06 0.04 0.07 0.07 0.09 0.08 0.12 0.09 0.07 0.10 0.08 0.03 0.04 0.01 0.09 0.05
disagree
Disagree 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.07 0.05 0.06 0.07 0.06 0.04 0.07 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.06 0.04
Disagree strongly 0.08 0.05 0.05 0.08 0.10 0.10 0.06 0.05 0.09 0.09 0.08 0.16 0.04 0.05 0.02 0.08 0.05
No opinion 0.06 0.07 0.09 0.05 0.07 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.07 0.01 0.05 0.04 0.07 0.05 0.07
Agree (net) 0.73 0.79 0.77 0.74 0.71 0.69 0.77 0.71 0.69 0.72 0.71 0.69 0.85 0.85 0.86 0.72 0.79
Disagree (net) 0.13 0.08 0.09 0.14 0.15 0.17 0.11 0.11 0.16 0.14 0.12 0.22 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.14 0.09
Neutral/ no 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.12 0.14 0.14 0.12 0.18 0.15 0.14 0.17 0.09 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.14 0.12

opinion
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Table 138: Q49-3 The coronavirus has created special challenges for farmworkers and the agricultural industry across the state.

receive equal pay as they work during the COVID-19 pandemic (Registered Voters)

Please indicate the
extent to which you agree or disagree with the following statements.-All farmworkers, regardless of their legal status or seasonal worker status, should

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strongly Sw. Mod- Sw. Strongly No HS Some Bach. Postgrad Less $20- $40- $60- $100- $200k+ Own Rent/Other
con- con- erate lib- lib- HS Grad col- Deg than 39k 59k 99k 199k
serva- serva- eral eral lege $20k
tive tive
unweighted n 10358.00 891.00 1333.00 3160.00 2406.00 2534.00 160.00 864.00 2873.00 3425.00 3013.00 889.00 1084.00 1178.00 2237.00 3026.00 1663.00 5697.00 4661.00
weighted n 10358.00 1250.00 1754.00 3357.00 2082.00 1879.00 303.00 1367.00 4245.00 2340.00 2068.00 1189.00 1380.00 1369.00 2264.00 2563.00 1327.00 5272.00 5086.00
Agree 0.55 0.27 0.31 0.51 0.71 0.86 0.69 0.60 0.53 0.54 0.56 0.64 0.61 0.57 0.55 0.52 0.49 0.50 0.61
strongly
Agree 0.18 0.16 0.24 0.22 0.18 0.08 0.16 0.14 0.18 0.20 0.20 0.13 0.18 0.17 0.17 0.20 0.22 0.21 0.15
Neither 0.08 0.15 0.12 0.08 0.04 0.02 0.05 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.07 0.05 0.07 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.09 0.09 0.07
agree nor
disagree
Disagree 0.05 0.12 0.10 0.06 0.02 0.00 0.02 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.03 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.04
Disagree 0.08 0.23 0.15 0.05 0.02 0.00 0.03 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.07 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.08 0.09 0.10 0.09 0.06
strongly
No opinion 0.06 0.07 0.08 0.07 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.06
Agree (net) 0.73 0.43 0.55 0.73 0.88 0.94 0.85 0.75 0.71 0.74 0.76 0.77 0.78 0.75 0.72 0.72 0.71 0.71 0.76
Disagree 0.13 0.35 0.25 0.11 0.04 0.01 0.05 0.12 0.14 0.13 0.12 0.11 0.08 0.11 0.14 0.15 0.16 0.15 0.11
(net)
Neutral/ no 0.13 0.22 0.20 0.16 0.07 0.05 0.09 0.13 0.15 0.13 0.12 0.12 0.13 0.15 0.14 0.12 0.13 0.14 0.13

opinion
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Table 139: Q49-3 The coronavirus has created special challenges for farmworkers and the agricultural industry across the state.
extent to which you agree or disagree with the following statements.-All farmworkers, regardless of their legal status or seasonal worker status, should
receive equal pay as they work during the COVID-19 pandemic (Registered Voters)

Please indicate the

Health threat of virus in local area Likelihood of getting vaccinated Vaccination Coronavirus — very serious problems
Total Getting No Getting Very S.w. Not Don’t Personal Everyone’s Unable ‘Work Lost Lost Unable Reduced Getting
more change less likely/ likely too/not know choice re- to get in dan- health job to pay hours/wages sick
serious serious al- at all sponsi- medi- gerous insur- for from
ready likely bility cal set- ance neces- virus
did care tings sities
unweighted n 10358.00 6209.00 3040.00 1084.00 7546.00 1013.00 1462.00 327.00 3171.00 6939.00 2165.00 2208.00 1797.00 2340.00 2047.00 2651.00 4013.00
weighted n 10358.00 5822.00 3171.00 1335.00 6723.00 1200.00 1967.00 462.00 3852.00 6173.00 2667.00 2745.00 2319.00 2971.00 2776.00 3325.00 4201.00
Agree 0.55 0.69 0.43 0.26 0.64 0.47 0.34 0.43 0.36 0.68 0.69 0.68 0.66 0.63 0.65 0.63 0.69
strongly
Agree 0.18 0.16 0.21 0.21 0.18 0.23 0.18 0.14 0.20 0.18 0.13 0.12 0.13 0.14 0.12 0.14 0.15
Neither 0.08 0.05 0.12 0.09 0.06 0.10 0.11 0.09 0.12 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.05
agree nor
disagree
Disagree 0.05 0.03 0.08 0.11 0.04 0.07 0.10 0.05 0.10 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.03
Disagree 0.08 0.03 0.10 0.23 0.04 0.09 0.19 0.05 0.16 0.02 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.04
strongly
No opinion 0.06 0.04 0.07 0.09 0.04 0.04 0.08 0.23 0.07 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.04
Agree (net) 0.73 0.85 0.64 0.47 0.81 0.70 0.52 0.57 0.55 0.86 0.81 0.80 0.80 0.77 0.77 0.77 0.84
Disagree 0.13 0.06 0.18 0.35 0.08 0.16 0.29 0.10 0.26 0.05 0.09 0.10 0.11 0.13 0.12 0.13 0.07
(net)
Neutral/ no 0.13 0.10 0.18 0.18 0.10 0.14 0.19 0.33 0.19 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.10 0.10 0.11 0.10 0.09
opinion
Table 140: Q49-3 The coronavirus has created special challenges for farmworkers and the agricultural industry across the state. Please indicate the

extent to which you agree or disagree with the following statements.-All farmworkers, regardless of their legal status or seasonal worker status, should
receive equal pay as they work during the COVID-19 pandemic (Registered Voters)

Total Asian/ Pac Isl. Chinese Korean Filipino Japanese Asian Indian Vietnamese All other Asian/
(total) Pac Isl.

unweighted n 10358.00 1319.00 531.00 158.00 288.00 226.00 159.00 172.00 214.00
weighted n 10358.00 1408.00 548.00 198.00 326.00 202.00 170.00 201.00 232.00
Agree 0.55 0.49 0.46 0.46 0.56 0.55 0.52 0.48 0.54
strongly
Agree 0.18 0.22 0.21 0.28 0.17 0.20 0.28 0.15 0.13
Neither 0.08 0.10 0.15 0.09 0.08 0.10 0.05 0.09 0.15
agree nor
disagree
Disagree 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.06 0.06 0.04 0.06 0.03
Disagree 0.08 0.08 0.07 0.11 0.08 0.06 0.07 0.07 0.07
strongly
No opinion 0.06 0.07 0.08 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.15 0.08
Agree (net) 0.73 0.71 0.67 0.74 0.73 0.75 0.80 0.63 0.67
Disagree 0.13 0.12 0.10 0.13 0.15 0.12 0.12 0.13 0.09
(net)
Neutral/ no 0.13 0.17 0.23 0.13 0.12 0.13 0.09 0.24 0.24
opinion
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Table 141: Q49-4 The coronavirus has created special challenges for farmworkers and the agricultural industry across the state. Please indicate
the extent to which you agree or disagree with the following statements.-To prevent COVID-19 among farmworkers, employers should be responsible
for providing handwashing stations, personal protective equipment, and work conditions that enable farmworkers to practice social distancing .
(Registered Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Other Bay Other Sacra- San Central Dem Rep NPP Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- South  Area North Joaquin Val- Voter LV
geles pire mento Val- ley
Val- ley (net)
ley
unweighted n 10358.007461.00 2897.00 2218.00 1220.00 780.00 1286.00 536.00 2461.00 420.00 802.00 635.00 1437.00 5717.00 2101.00 1992.00 548.00 4646.00 5712.00 7980.00 2378.00
weighted n 10358.007291.00 3067.00 2703.00 913.00 &826.00 1097.00 478.00 2160.00 404.00 832.00 946.00 1778.00 4771.00 2510.00 2473.00 604.00 4980.00 5378.00 7164.00 3194.00
Agree strongly 0.67 0.69 0.63 0.71 0.68 0.59 0.69 0.64 0.73 0.64 0.60 0.59 0.60 0.84 0.40 0.65 0.63 0.62 0.73 0.67 0.68
Agree 0.19 0.18 0.22 0.16 0.19 0.26 0.18 0.22 0.17 0.22 0.23 0.22 0.23 0.12 0.32 0.21 0.19 0.22 0.17 0.20 0.17

Neither agree nor 0.05 0.05 0.07 0.04 0.06 0.07 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.07 0.06 0.08 0.07 0.01 0.13 0.05 0.08 0.07 0.04 0.05 0.06
disagree

Disagree 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.05 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.01
Disagree strongly 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.00 0.04 0.02 0.04 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.02
No opinion 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.07 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.07 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.03 0.07 0.06 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.06
Agree (net) 0.87 0.88 0.84 0.87 0.87 0.85 0.87 0.86 0.90 0.87 0.83 0.82 0.83 0.95 0.72 0.86 0.82 0.84 0.90 0.88 0.85
Disagree (net) 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.07 0.05 0.06 0.01 0.09 0.03 0.06 0.04 0.02 0.04 0.03
Neutral/ no 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.11 0.09 0.11 0.09 0.11 0.07 0.09 0.10 0.13 0.12 0.04 0.20 0.11 0.12 0.12 0.08 0.09 0.12
opinion

Table 142: Q49-4 The coronavirus has created special challenges for farmworkers and the agricultural industry across the state. Please indicate
the extent to which you agree or disagree with the following statements.-To prevent COVID-19 among farmworkers, employers should be responsible
for providing handwashing stations, personal protective equipment, and work conditions that enable farmworkers to practice social distancing .
(Registered Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity
Total 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65-74 754 White Black Asian/ Native Latino English- Spanish- Native-  Foreign-
Non- Pac Ameri- born born
Hisp. Isl. can domi- domi-
(total) nant nant
unweighted n 10358.00 927.00 780.00 1703.00 1683.00 2664.00 1681.00 920.00 5870.00 618.00 1319.00 225.00 2324.00 1922.00 402.00 8565.00  1775.00
weighted n 10358.00 1182.00 649.00 1784.00 1557.00 2663.00 1633.00 891.00 5417.00 601.00 1408.00 164.00 2757.00 1997.00 760.00 8092.00  2236.00
Agree strongly 0.67 0.69 0.71 0.67 0.67 0.67 0.68 0.65 0.61 0.74 0.71 0.66 0.80 0.77 0.88 0.65 0.75
Agree 0.19 0.17 0.14 0.17 0.19 0.21 0.21 0.24 0.24 0.14 0.18 0.23 0.12 0.14 0.04 0.21 0.15
Neither agree nor 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.07 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.07 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.06 0.03
disagree
Disagree 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.04 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.00
Disagree strongly 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.01
No opinion 0.04 0.06 0.06 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.02 0.04 0.03 0.06 0.04 0.06
Agree (net) 0.87 0.85 0.84 0.85 0.86 0.88 0.89 0.89 0.84 0.89 0.89 0.88 0.92 0.91 0.92 0.86 0.90
Disagree (net) 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.07 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.04 0.01
Neutral/ no 0.10 0.11 0.11 0.11 0.10 0.09 0.09 0.08 0.11 0.08 0.09 0.05 0.07 0.06 0.07 0.10 0.08
opinion
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Table 143: Q49-4 The coronavirus has created special challenges for farmworkers and the agricultural industry across the state.
the extent to which you agree or disagree with the following statements.-To prevent COVID-19 among farmworkers, employers should be responsible
for providing handwashing stations, personal protective equipment, and work conditions that enable farmworkers to practice social distancing .

(Registered Voters)

Please indicate

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strongly Sw. Mod- Sw. Strongly No HS Some Bach. Postgrad Less $20- $40- $60- $100- $200k+ Own Rent/Other
con- con- erate lib- lib- HS Grad col- Deg than 39k 59k 99k 199k
serva- serva- eral eral lege $20k
tive tive
unweighted n 10358.00 891.00 1333.00 3160.00 2406.00 2534.00 160.00 864.00 2873.00 3425.00 3013.00 889.00 1084.00 1178.00 2237.00 3026.00 1663.00 5697.00 4661.00
weighted n 10358.00 1250.00 1754.00 3357.00 2082.00 1879.00 303.00 1367.00 4245.00 2340.00 2068.00 1189.00 1380.00 1369.00 2264.00 2563.00 1327.00 5272.00 5086.00
Agree 0.67 0.41 0.50 0.66 0.83 0.88 0.77 0.69 0.66 0.67 0.70 0.71 0.70 0.70 0.67 0.67 0.65 0.65 0.71
strongly
Agree 0.19 0.27 0.29 0.22 0.14 0.07 0.14 0.17 0.19 0.21 0.21 0.13 0.17 0.17 0.19 0.22 0.23 0.22 0.16
Neither 0.05 0.14 0.10 0.05 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.07 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.05
agree nor
disagree
Disagree 0.02 0.06 0.03 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02
Disagree 0.02 0.06 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02
strongly
No opinion 0.04 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.02 0.02 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.07 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.05
Agree (net) 0.87 0.68 0.79 0.88 0.96 0.95 0.91 0.86 0.85 0.88 0.91 0.84 0.87 0.87 0.86 0.89 0.88 0.87 0.87
Disagree 0.03 0.12 0.05 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.03
(net)
Neutral/ no 0.10 0.21 0.16 0.10 0.03 0.05 0.08 0.10 0.12 0.09 0.07 0.12 0.11 0.10 0.11 0.07 0.08 0.10 0.10

opinion
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Table 144: Q49-4 The coronavirus has created special challenges for farmworkers and the agricultural industry across the state.

Please indicate

the extent to which you agree or disagree with the following statements.-To prevent COVID-19 among farmworkers, employers should be responsible
for providing handwashing stations, personal protective equipment, and work conditions that enable farmworkers to practice social distancing .
(Registered Voters)

Health threat of virus in local area Likelihood of getting vaccinated Vaccination Coronavirus — very serious problems
Total Getting No Getting Very S.w. Not Don’t Personal Everyone’s Unable ‘Work Lost Lost Unable Reduced Getting
more change less likely / likely too/not know choice re- to get in dan- health job to pay hours/wages sick
serious serious al- at all sponsi- medi- gerous insur- for from
ready likely bility cal set- ance neces- virus
did care tings sities
unweighted n 10358.00 6209.00 3040.00 1084.00 7546.00 1013.00 1462.00 327.00 3171.00 6939.00 2165.00 2208.00 1797.00 2340.00 2047.00 2651.00 4013.00
weighted n 10358.00 5822.00 3171.00 1335.00 6723.00 1200.00 1967.00 462.00 3852.00 6173.00 2667.00 2745.00 2319.00 2971.00 2776.00 3325.00 4201.00
Agree 0.67 0.81 0.57 0.35 0.76 0.62 0.45 0.55 0.48 0.80 0.77 0.79 0.76 0.72 0.75 0.72 0.82
strongly
Agree 0.19 0.13 0.26 0.30 0.17 0.24 0.24 0.20 0.28 0.15 0.11 0.11 0.12 0.13 0.12 0.14 0.12
Neither 0.05 0.02 0.08 0.14 0.03 0.07 0.13 0.06 0.11 0.02 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.03
agree nor
disagree
Disagree 0.02 0.00 0.02 0.07 0.01 0.02 0.04 0.02 0.04 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.00
Disagree 0.02 0.00 0.02 0.07 0.00 0.02 0.06 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.00
strongly
No opinion 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.08 0.03 0.03 0.08 0.18 0.05 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.03
Agree (net) 0.87 0.94 0.83 0.65 0.93 0.85 0.69 0.74 0.76 0.95 0.89 0.90 0.87 0.86 0.86 0.86 0.93
Disagree 0.03 0.01 0.04 0.13 0.01 0.04 0.10 0.02 0.08 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.01
(net)
Neutral/ no 0.10 0.05 0.13 0.22 0.05 0.11 0.21 0.23 0.16 0.05 0.09 0.08 0.11 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.06

opinion
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Table 145: Q49-4 The coronavirus has created special challenges for farmworkers and the agricultural industry across the state. Please indicate
the extent to which you agree or disagree with the following statements.-To prevent COVID-19 among farmworkers, employers should be responsible
for providing handwashing stations, personal protective equipment, and work conditions that enable farmworkers to practice social distancing .
(Registered Voters)

Total Asian/ Pac Isl. Chinese Korean Filipino Japanese Asian Indian Vietnamese All other Asian/
(total) Pac Isl.

unweighted n 10358.00 1319.00 531.00 158.00 288.00 226.00 159.00 172.00 214.00
weighted n 10358.00 1408.00 548.00 198.00 326.00 202.00 170.00 201.00 232.00
Agree 0.67 0.71 0.68 0.67 0.80 0.73 0.74 0.58 0.71
strongly
Agree 0.19 0.18 0.18 0.21 0.12 0.19 0.13 0.20 0.13
Neither 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.07 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.08 0.06
agree nor
disagree
Disagree 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.02 0.01
Disagree 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.06 0.02 0.01
strongly
No opinion 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.10 0.07
Agree (net) 0.87 0.89 0.86 0.88 0.93 0.92 0.88 0.78 0.84
Disagree 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.06 0.04 0.03
(net)
Neutral/ no 0.10 0.09 0.11 0.11 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.18 0.13
opinion
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